Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

2024 Vote Intent

You

As you may know, there is a general election for President, U.S. Congress, as well as other federal, state, and local offices this year. What are the chances
of your voting in the general election this year?

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Almost certain to vote 89% 7% 80% 90% 93% 97% 91% 87% 85% 94%
Probably will vote 7% 15% 13% 5% 3% 2% 6% % 9% 3%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 7% 5% 4% 2% 0% 3% 4% 4% 2%

Will not vote 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Almost certain to vote 89% 80% 81% 80% * 91% 76% 83%
Probably will vote 7% 14% 11% 12% * 6% 16% 11%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 5% 7% 7% * 2% 8% 5%

Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Almost certain to vote 89% 88% 89% 92% 85% 88% 93%
Probably will vote 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 4%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 0%

Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%

continued on the next page ...




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
continued from previous page
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Almost certain to vote 89% 86% 88% 91% 88% 89% 88%
Probably will vote 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Almost certain to vote 89% 87% 69% 92% 89% 93% 78% 65%
Probably will vote 7% 8% 15% 5% 8% 4% 10% 17%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 3% 12% 3% 3% 2% 11% 15%
Will not vote 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Almost certain to vote 89% 87% 69% 91%
Probably will vote 7% 8% 13% 5%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 3% 16% 3%
Will not vote 1% 1% 3% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Almost certain to vote 89% 95% 97% 89% 91% 85%
Probably will vote 7% 3% 3% 7% 5% 10%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 1% 0% 3% 4% 4%
Will not vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%)

Moderate Democrat (17%)

Independent (4%)

Moderate Republican (13%)

Almost certain to vote 89% 92% 82% 69% 87% 94%
Probably will vote 7% 6% 10% 15% 7% 4%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 1% 6% 12% 5% 1%
Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870

Conservative Republican (33%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Almost certain to vote 89% 92% 82% 92% 83% 100%
Probably will vote 7% 6% 10% 5% 11% 0%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 2% 7% 2% 5% 0%
Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Almost certain to vote 89% 80% 81% 75%
Probably will vote 7% 10% 15% 15%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 6% 4% 7%
Will not vote 1% 3% 0% 3%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Almost certain to vote 89% 88% 83% 95% 84%
Probably will vote 7% 9% 10% 3% 8%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 3% 6% 1% 4%
Will not vote 1% 0% 2% 1% 4%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Almost certain to vote 89% 76% 83% 83%
Probably will vote 7% 16% 11% 9%
50-50 chance will vote 3% 8% 5% 6%
Will not vote 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Direction of Country
Generally speaking, do you think that things in this country are [going in the right direction, or do you feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong

track]

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Right direction 28% 34% 32% 27% 27% 24% 30% 27% 24% 36%
Wrong track 62% 50% 54% 65% 68% 67% 63% 61% 67% 54%
Not sure 10% 16% 14% 8% 6% 8% 7% 12% 9% 11%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Right direction 28% 37% 40% 29% * 26% 35% 31%
Wrong track 62% 54% 46% 62% * 65% 50% 56%
Not sure 10% 10% 14% 10% * 9% 15% 13%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Right direction 28% 29% 28% 28% 31% 26% 29% 19%
Wrong track 62% 62% 64% 62% 60% 64% 56% 66%
Not sure 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 15% 15%

N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Right direction 28% 33% 26% 28% 29% 29% 27%
Wrong track 62% 60% 62% 64% 61% 62% 61%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 9% 11%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Right direction 28% 50% 15% 7% 52% 5% 13% 20%
Wrong track 62% 33% 71% 90% 33% 92% 60% 65%
Not sure 10% 16% 14% 3% 15% 3% 27% 15%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Right direction 28% 51% 7% 6%
Wrong track 62% 32% 88% 91%
Not sure 10% 17% 4% 3%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Right direction 28% 6% 2% 8% 11%
Wrong track 62% 92% 94% 90% 84%
Not sure 10% 1% 3% 2% 5%

continued on the next page ...




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

continued from previous page
Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Right direction 28% 51% 47% 15% 13% 4%
Wrong track 62% 31% 37% 71% 83% 95%
Not sure 10% 17% 16% 14% 4% 2%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Right direction 28% 50% 31% 7% 33% 28%
Wrong track 62% 34% 58% 90% 54% 62%
Not sure 10% 16% 11% 3% 13% 9%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Right direction 28% 24% 28% 26%
Wrong track 62% 58% 60% 58%
Not sure 10% 18% 11% 16%
N 2,710 352 275 230




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Right direction 28% 26% 23% 34% 21%
Wrong track 62% 68% 66% 54% 59%
Not sure 10% 6% 12% 12% 20%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)

Right direction 28% 35% 31% 27%
Wrong track 62% 50% 56% 62%
Not sure 10% 15% 13% 11%
N 2,710 383 715 116




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Top 3 Issues
Please select the THREE issues you think are most pressing for the United States.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Immigration and the

border 44% 25% 37% 36% 51% 58% 47% 41% 46% 40%
Economy and jobs 35% 47% 49% 34% 31% 23% 38% 33% 37% 33%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 4% 4% 11% 11% 13% 11% 7% 10% 8%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 10% 7% 4% 6% 5%
Health care costs 26% 32% 27% 28% 24% 20% 23% 28% 23% 31%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 29% 26% 30% 29% 28% 27% 30% 33% 21%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 27% 24% 21% 20% 20% 21% 23% 17% 30%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 14% 7% 14% 14% 16% 15% 12% 15% 11%
Abortion being legal 24% 25% 24% 26% 25% 22% 17% 30% 22% 28%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 13% 15% 18% 18% 23% 19% 17% 15% 23%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 65% 70% 64% 64% 57% 62% 65% 67% 58%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Other 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

continued from previous page

Age Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 Man Less than college (62%) College (38%)
N 2,710 461 461 407 1,030
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Immigration and the

border 44% 38% 22% 41% * 48% 27% 35%
Economy and jobs 35% 45% 44% 38% * 33% 46% 46%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 4% 4% 8% * 10% 3% 5%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 3% 2% 6% * 6% 4% 2%
Health care costs 26% 38% 32% 24% * 24% 34% 27%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 26% 43% 33% * 26% 31% 27%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 26% 20% 20% * 22% 25% 25%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 8% 6% 10% * 15% 14% 9%
Abortion being legal 24% 25% 34% 28% * 22% 26% 24%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 1% 3% 4% * 3% 3% 4%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 15% 14% 13% * 19% 12% 16%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 61% 68% 65% * 63% 65% 69%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

continued from previous page
Race

Generation

Blue

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 6% 4% 4% * 4% 7% 5%
Other 4% 4% 4% 4% * 5% 3% 5%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Immigration and the

border 44% 42% 43% 43% 45% 53% 44% 48%
Economy and jobs 35% 37% 34% 36% 38% 17% 38% 33%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 11% 9% 7% 9% 12% 7% 11%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Health care costs 26% 26% 27% 27% 26% 34% 14% 23%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 29% 30% 27% 26% 24% 34% 18%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 22% 22% 23% 19% 26% 26% 27%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 14% 12% 15% 14% 7% 11% 16%
Abortion being legal 24% 21% 26% 25% 26% 23% 26% 27%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

continued from previous page
Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

The end of democratic

elections here 18% 15% 18% 17% 19% 23% 26% 25%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 65% 63% 65% 64% 66% 55% 57%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 0%
Other 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 1% 7%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Immigration and the

border 44% 46% 45% 43% 41% 44% 44%
Economy and jobs 35% 40% 34% 33% 39% 35% 35%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5%
Health care costs 26% 27% 26% 24% 27% 26% 24%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 27% 30% 26% 29% 28% 27%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 21% 21% 24% 24% 21% 24%

continued on the next page . ..
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
continued from previous page
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Woke policies being
forced on parents and

their kids 13% 14% 13% 14% 12% 14% 13%
Abortion being legal 24% 24% 23% 27% 22% 26% 26%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 18% 19% 19% 15% 18% 19%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 62% 63% 64% 66% 64% 62%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Other 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997

Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Immigration and the

border 44% 15% 44% 72% 15% 74% 40% 37%
Economy and jobs 35% 32% 48% 37% 32% 37% 35% 51%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 2% % 16% 2% 17% 3% 10%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 1% 4% 10% 1% 11% 1% 3%
Health care costs 26% 37% 24% 14% 38% 13% 13% 24%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote

Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 26% 31% 31% 25% 31% 32% 31%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 41% 14% 4% 41% 3% 23% 18%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 3% 13% 23% 3% 24% 16% 12%
Abortion being legal 24% 40% 17% 8% 41% 7% 20% 24%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 1% 0% 2%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 32% 14% 5% 32% 4% 37% 9%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 54% 69% 73% 54% 74% 54% 66%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 10% 8%
Other 4% 7% 7% 2% 6% 2% 17% 6%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Immigration and the
border 44% 16% 42% 72%
Economy and jobs 35% 31% 37% 39%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

continued from previous page
Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 2% 3% 17%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 1% 1% 10%
Health care costs 26% 3% 27% 14%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 25% 38% 31%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 41% 22% 3%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 3% 10% 24%
Abortion being legal 24% 41% 8% 8%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 5% 2% 1%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 32% 11% 4%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 53% 67% 74%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 4% 27% 2%
Other 4% 7% 5% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Immigration and the

border 44% 76% 78% 66% 69% 67%
Economy and jobs 35% 39% 31% 32% 35% 38%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 15% 23% 23% 15% 16%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 12% 15% 9% 9% 7%
Health care costs 26% 11% 11% 20% 15% 21%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 31% 30% 26% 33% 26%

Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 23% 22% 36% 25% 21%
Abortion being legal 24% 8% 9% 7% 8% 10%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 74% 69% 73% 74% 2%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 6%
Other 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

17



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Immigration and the

border 44% 12% 18% 44% 61% 78%
Economy and jobs 35% 27% 39% 48% 43% 34%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 2% 2% 7% 9% 20%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 13%
Health care costs 26% 40% 33% 24% 20% 11%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 22% 32% 31% 36% 28%

Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 49% 31% 14% 8% 1%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 2% 4% 13% 22% 25%
Abortion being legal 24% 45% 35% 17% 11% 7%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 4% 6% 3% 1% 1%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 36% 27% 14% 5% 4%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 48% 62% 69% 75% 73%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3%
Other 4% 8% 6% 7% 1% 2%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category)

Democratic Base (55%)

Likely Voters (90%)

Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Immigration and the

border 44% 14% 37% 76% 34% 45%
Economy and jobs 35% 28% 42% 35% 42% 34%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 2% 5% 19% 5% 9%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 1% 3% 12% 4% 6%
Health care costs 26% 39% 27% 13% 29% 25%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 22% 34% 28% 30% 28%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 47% 20% 3% 24% 23%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 2% 12% 24% 10% 13%
Abortion being legal 24% 43% 24% 8% 27% 24%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 35% 16% 5% 16% 19%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 48% 68% 72% 66% 63%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Other 4% 8% 4% 2% 4% 5%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Immigration and the

border 44% 30% 39% 29%
Economy and jobs 35% 38% 41% 49%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 5% 7% 7%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 4% 6% 5%
Health care costs 26% 28% 22% 25%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 31% 28% 36%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 26% 21% 17%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 8% 16% 12%
Abortion being legal 24% 37% 17% 25%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 2% 6% 3%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 15% 22% 12%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 66% 67% 71%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% % 3% 7%
Other 4% 2% 6% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Immigration and the

border 44% 49% 43% 39% 37%
Economy and jobs 35% 38% 36% 26% 34%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 11% 9% 4% 7%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% % 4% 5% 5%
Health care costs 26% 19% 26% 30% 27%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 31% 35% 19% 24%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 16% 17% 33% 28%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 17% 13% 13% 10%
Abortion being legal 24% 16% 26% 36% 35%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 4% 2% 1% 2%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 17% 14% 23% 16%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 67% 68% 59% 64%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 3% 3% 4% 9%
Other 4% 5% 2% 6% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Immigration and the

border 44% 27% 35% 43%
Economy and jobs 35% 46% 46% 38%
Big government and risk

of socialism 9% 3% 5% 8%
The ultra left destroying

all we believe 5% 4% 2% 5%
Health care costs 26% 34% 27% 23%
Crime, homelessness,

and violence 28% 31% 27% 36%
Climate change, the

environment, and

energy transition 22% 25% 25% 17%
Woke policies being

forced on parents and

their kids 13% 14% 9% 10%
Abortion being legal 24% 26% 24% 27%
The war between Ukraine

and Russia 3% 3% 4% 4%
The end of democratic

elections here 18% 12% 16% 12%
Inflation and the cost of

living 64% 65% 69% 69%
The conflict with Israel,

Gaza, and Iran 4% 7% 5% 4%
Other 4% 3% 5% 3%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116

Blue

22



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Biden Approval

Do you [approve or disapprove] of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Strongly approve 20% 16% 18% 18% 21% 23% 18% 21% 17% 24%
Somewhat approve 24% 31% 31% 26% 20% 17% 23% 24% 22% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 26% 19% 8% 8% 3% 11% 13% 12% 11%
Strongly disapprove 45% 27% 32% 48% 51% 57% 48% 42% 49% 37%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Strongly approve 20% 19% 33% 19% 18% 16% 18%
Somewhat approve 24% 34% 38% 27% 21% 29% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 19% 16% 15% 10% 26% 16%
Strongly disapprove 45% 29% 13% 39% 51% 29% 34%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Strongly approve 20% 17% 21% 20% 24% 9% 26% 24%
Somewhat approve 24% 25% 24% 24% 21% 30% 22% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 15% 12% 9% 9% 5% 11% 9%
Strongly disapprove 45% 44% 43% 47% 46% 56% 41% 47%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

continued from previous page
Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Strongly approve 20% 26% 20% 20% 17% 21% 21%
Somewhat approve 24% 18% 23% 26% 25% 23% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 12% 9% 16% 10% 12%
Strongly disapprove 45% 47% 45% 46% 42% 46% 44%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Strongly approve 20% 40% 4% 1% 40% 1% 3% 9%
Somewhat approve 24% 44% 23% 3% 44% 2% 28% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 24% 11% 11% 10% 30% 24%
Strongly disapprove 45% 5% 48% 85% 5% 87% 39% 44%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Strongly approve 20% 40% 0% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

continued from previous page
Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Somewhat approve 24% 46% 15% 2%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 35% 10%
Strongly disapprove 45% 3% 50% 87%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Strongly approve 20% 2% 0% 0% 2% 6%
Somewhat approve 24% 1% 0% 1% 5% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 7% % 9% 14% 16%
Strongly disapprove 45% 90% 93% 90% 80% 70%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Strongly approve 20% 45% 32% 4% 2% 0%
Somewhat approve 24% 42% 50% 23% 6% 1%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 10% 24% 18% 7%
Strongly disapprove 45% 3% 8% 48% 74% 91%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Strongly approve 20% 43% 17% 3% 21% 21%
Somewhat approve 24% 41% 30% 3% 30% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 15% 8% 17% 10%
Strongly disapprove 45% 5% 38% 86% 32% 46%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Strongly approve 20% 23% 15% 15%
Somewhat approve 24% 26% 26% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 18% 18% 18%
Strongly disapprove 45% 33% 41% 45%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Strongly approve 20% 16% 19% 26% 19%
Somewhat approve 24% 21% 22% 25% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 13% 12% 18%
Strongly disapprove 45% 52% 47% 37% 46%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208

26



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Strongly approve 20% 16% 18% 19%
Somewhat approve 24% 29% 31% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 26% 16% 14%
Strongly disapprove 45% 29% 34% 41%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm1 — Tom Brady- Categorical
FAVOR_therm1 — Tom Brady- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 18% 19% 16% 20% 20% 16% 16% 20% 18% 18%
Cool 33% 36% 31% 33% 33% 31% 31% 33% 31% 35%
Warm 28% 26% 31% 27% 27% 29% 28% 28% 28% 28%
Very Warm 21% 19% 23% 20% 21% 23% 24% 19% 23% 18%
N 2,445 411 410 361 658 605 1,183 1,238 1,500 946

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 18% 20% 16% 20% * 18% 17% 17%
Cool 33% 24% 25% 31% * 35% 37% 32%
Warm 28% 26% 25% 28% * 28% 25% 31%
Very Warm 21% 30% 35% 21% * 19% 21% 20%
N 2,445 119 300 189 8 1,829 343 635

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 18% 17% 16% 28% 15% 16% 14% 27%
Cool 33% 33% 34% 30% 40% 25% 28% 30%
Warm 28% 28% 28% 27% 28% 22% 29% 39%
Very Warm 21% 23% 21% 16% 18% 36% 29% 4%

N 2,445 670 705 434 307 108 172 49




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 18% 17% 17% 21% 17% 20% 17%
Cool 33% 39% 31% 31% 34% 33% 33%
Warm 28% 26% 28% 29% 27% 28% 29%
Very Warm 21% 19% 24% 19% 22% 19% 21%
N 2,445 255 1,008 732 450 1,290 893
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 18% 21% 23% 15% 21% 15% * 18%
Cool 33% 34% 33% 31% 34% 31% * 36%
Warm 28% 27% 23% 29% 27% 27% * 35%
Very Warm 21% 18% 21% 25% 18% 26% * 11%
N 2,445 1,165 929 1,181 1,140 1,101 36 168
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 18% 21% 23% 16%
Cool 33% 34% 32% 31%
Warm 28% 28% 29% 27%
Very Warm 21% 17% 16% 26%
N 2,445 1,182 83 1,179
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 18% 17% 20% 16% 14% 13%
Cool 33% 30% 28% 35% 31% 31%
Warm 28% 26% 24% 28% 34% 32%
Very Warm 21% 27% 28% 21% 20% 24%
N 2,445 689 191 134 481 310

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 18% 25% 15% 23% 12% 17%
Cool 33% 35% 35% 33% 32% 30%
Warm 28% 24% 32% 23% 32% 28%
Very Warm 21% 16% 18% 21% 24% 26%

N 2,445 687 427 99 326 814

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 18% 25% 15% 16% 18% 18%
Cool 33% 35% 33% 30% 32% 33%
Warm 28% 24% 31% 28% 28% 27%
Very Warm 21% 16% 21% 26% 22% 22%
N 2,445 737 828 880 1,331 2,184
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 18% 23% 17% 25%
Cool 33% 31% 33% 35%
Warm 28% 26% 29% 31%
Very Warm 21% 20% 21% 9%
N 2,445 310 249 195
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 18% 16% 20% 19% 27%
Cool 33% 31% 31% 39% 32%
Warm 28% 27% 29% 27% 23%
Very Warm 21% 27% 20% 16% 18%
N 2,445 745 734 401 180
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 18% 17% 17% 17%
Cool 33% 37% 32% 31%
Warm 28% 25% 31% 29%
Very Warm 21% 21% 20% 22%
N 2,445 343 635 105
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm1 - Taylor Swift- Categorical
FAVOR_therm1 — Taylor Swift- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 32% 25% 20% 33% 35% 41% 37% 28% 37% 25%
Cool 19% 23% 21% 17% 18% 15% 17% 19% 20% 16%
Warm 19% 23% 27% 22% 14% 13% 19% 18% 17% 22%
Very Warm 31% 29% 32% 29% 32% 31% 27% 34% 26% 37%
N 2,654 452 439 401 694 668 1,251 1,370 1,644 1,010

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 32% 20% 18% 30% * 35% 26% 23%
Cool 19% 20% 18% 18% * 19% 22% 21%
Warm 19% 20% 24% 22% * 17% 23% 25%
Very Warm 31% 39% 41% 29% * 29% 29% 31%
N 2,654 129 315 207 8 1,996 378 687

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 32% 35% 29% 36% 32% 28% 30% 35%
Cool 19% 17% 21% 17% 20% 23% 14% 23%
Warm 19% 20% 19% 20% 16% 11% 20% 15%
Very Warm 31% 29% 32% 27% 31% 39% 37% 27%

N 2,654 718 770 475 342 108 187 54




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 32% 33% 31% 33% 33% 31% 31%
Cool 19% 18% 20% 18% 17% 19% 19%
Warm 19% 17% 18% 19% 21% 19% 17%
Very Warm 31% 32% 31% 31% 28% 31% 32%
N 2,654 283 1,079 807 485 1,415 976
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 32% 9% 36% 55% 9% 58% 18% 30%
Cool 19% 14% 20% 22% 14% 22% 21% 21%
Warm 19% 24% 21% 13% 24% 11% 45% 28%
Very Warm 31% 52% 23% 10% 53% 9% 15% 20%
N 2,654 1,273 112 1,269 1,239 1,185 44 186
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 32% 8% 30% 57%
Cool 19% 15% 24% 22%
Warm 19% 24% 28% 12%
Very Warm 31% 53% 18% 8%
N 2,654 1,291 93 1,270




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 32% 68% 79% 57% 47% 37%
Cool 19% 16% 9% 27% 25% 32%
Warm 19% 9% 3% 12% 16% 17%
Very Warm 31% 8% 9% 4% 12% 14%
N 2,654 745 203 141 527 326

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 32% 8% 11% 36% 40% 63%
Cool 19% 12% 18% 20% 28% 20%
Warm 19% 23% 27% 21% 19% 9%
Very Warm 31% 57% 45% 23% 13% 7%

N 2,654 761 452 112 368 859

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 32% 9% 25% 60% 24% 33%
Cool 19% 13% 22% 20% 20% 18%
Warm 19% 23% 23% 10% 23% 17%
Very Warm 31% 56% 30% 10% 33% 31%
N 2,654 814 905 936 1,450 2,362
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 32% 20% 36% 25%
Cool 19% 22% 16% 28%
Warm 19% 27% 25% 18%
Very Warm 31% 31% 23% 29%
N 2,654 340 268 224
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 32% 41% 33% 23% 24%
Cool 19% 18% 21% 16% 21%
Warm 19% 17% 17% 19% 24%
Very Warm 31% 24% 29% 43% 31%
N 2,654 789 828 431 202
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 32% 26% 23% 27%
Cool 19% 22% 21% 20%
Warm 19% 23% 25% 20%
Very Warm 31% 29% 31% 33%
N 2,654 378 687 115
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm2 — Kamala Harris- Categorical

FAVOR_therm2 — Kamala Harris- Categorical

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 46% 29% 33% 46% 52% 59% 49% 43% 51% 38%
Cool % 14% 12% 7% 4% 3% 6% 8% 7% 7%
Warm 11% 23% 16% 10% 9% 4% 12% 10% 10% 13%
Very Warm 36% 34% 40% 38% 35% 35% 32% 40% 32% 42%

N 2,697 456 456 406 704 675 1,268 1,396 1,027

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 46% 26% 15% 39% * 53% 30% 34%
Cool % 15% 6% 7% * 7% 13% 12%
Warm 11% 22% 15% 15% * 10% 23% 14%
Very Warm 36% 37% 64% 39% * 31% 33% 40%

N 2,697 131 321 210 9 2,027 380 708

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 46% 46% 43% 49% 46% 53% 42% 47%

Cool 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6%
Warm 11% 11% 13% 11% 8% 12% 11% 12%
Very Warm 36% 35% 38% 33% 38% 31% 40% 35%

N 2,697 728 781 486 351 108 189 54
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 47% 46% 47% 43% 46% 44%
Cool 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8%
Warm 11% 7% 12% 11% 13% 11% 11%
Very Warm 36% 38% 35% 37% 35% 37% 37%
N 2,697 289 1,096 822 490 1,439 993
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 46% 7% 54% 85% 6% 88% 48% 43%
Cool 7% 5% 12% 9% 6% 7% 6% 15%
Warm 11% 18% 21% 3% 18% 3% 12% 17%
Very Warm 36% 70% 13% 3% 70% 2% 33% 25%
N 2,697 1,299 115 1,284 1,260 1,201 45 191
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 46% 4% 64% 88%
Cool 7% 4% 23% 8%
Warm 11% 20% 11% 2%
Very Warm 36% 72% 2% 2%
N 2,697 1,319 94 1,284

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 91% 97% 94% 7% 2%
Cool 7% 5% 1% 4% 12% 9%
Warm 11% 1% 1% 2% 6% 6%
Very Warm 36% 2% 1% 0% 5% 13%
N 2,697 759 205 141 529 328
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 46% 5% 9% 54% 73% 92%
Cool 7% 5% 5% 12% 15% 5%
Warm 11% 17% 20% 21% 7% 1%
Very Warm 36% 74% 66% 13% 5% 2%
N 2,697 776 463 115 375 868
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 7% 38% 87% 33% 47%
Cool 7% 5% 10% 5% 10% 6%
Warm 11% 18% 15% 2% 16% 10%
Very Warm 36% 70% 37% 5% 41% 37%
N 2,697 829 923 945 1,483 2,398
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 31% 43% 47%
Cool 7% 13% 9% 14%
Warm 11% 16% 17% 7%
Very Warm 36% 40% 31% 32%
N 2,697 348 273 229
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 53% 49% 38% 44%
Cool 7% 6% 8% 8% 15%
Warm 11% 12% 8% 10% 11%
Very Warm 36% 30% 35% 44% 30%
N 2,697 799 845 438 206
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 46% 30% 34% 40%
Cool 7% 13% 12% 6%
Warm 11% 23% 14% 12%
Very Warm 36% 33% 40% 43%
N 2,697 380 708 116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm2 - Donald Trump- Categorical

FAVOR_therm2 — Donald Trump- Categorical

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 47% 50% 53% 48% 46% 43% 44% 50% 43% 54%
Cool % 12% 10% 7% 4% 4% 7% % 7% 7%
Warm 11% 8% 11% 12% 14% 11% 13% 10% 11% 12%
Very Warm 34% 29% 26% 33% 36% 43% 37% 33% 39% 26%

N 2,695 457 453 405 704 677 1,270 1,392 1,027

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 47% 54% 71% 49% * 43% 48% 52%
Cool % 8% 8% 11% * 6% 12% 10%
Warm 11% 11% 6% 11% * 12% 9% 11%
Very Warm 34% 27% 14% 29% * 39% 31% 26%

N 2,695 131 319 211 9 2,027 379 707

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 47% 44% 52% 47% 45% 43% 53% 40%

Cool 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 12%
Warm 11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 14% 12% 19%
Very Warm 34% 37% 31% 37% 37% 37% 29% 28%

N 2,695 725 779 487 352 108 190 54
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Blue

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 42% 48% 50% 44% 48% 50%
Cool 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6%
Warm 11% 13% 12% 11% 10% 11% 13%
Very Warm 34% 39% 33% 33% 37% 34% 31%
N 2,695 290 1,096 820 489 1,439 991
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 47% 86% 51% 8% 87% 6% 7% 40%
Cool 7% 7% 15% 6% 7% 5% 13% 15%
Warm 11% 3% 15% 19% 3% 20% 4% 17%
Very Warm 34% 3% 20% 67% 3% 69% 6% 27%
N 2,695 1,296 115 1,285 1,253 1,203 45 194
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 47% 88% 64% 5%
Cool 7% % 28% 5%
Warm 11% 3% 3% 21%
Very Warm 34% 2% 5% 70%
N 2,695 1,316 93 1,286




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 2% 1% 8% 11% 22%
Cool 7% 0% 0% 8% 9% 14%
Warm 11% 5% 4% 42% 25% 33%
Very Warm 34% 93% 95% 42% 55% 31%
N 2,695 759 205 143 530 328
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 47% 91% 81% 51% 11% 6%
Cool 7% 4% 11% 15% 9% 4%
Warm 11% 2% 5% 15% 24% 17%
Very Warm 34% 2% 3% 20% 55% 73%
N 2,695 775 460 115 374 870
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 87% 50% 10% 54% 47%
Cool 7% 5% 11% 5% 10% 6%
Warm 11% 3% 14% 16% 9% 11%
Very Warm 34% 5% 26% 69% 27% 36%
N 2,695 828 920 947 1,479 2,398
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 59% 49% 42%
Cool 7% 10% 10% 9%
Warm 11% 7% 7% 13%
Very Warm 34% 24% 35% 36%
N 2,695 346 273 229
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 40% 45% 54% 51%
Cool 7% 7% 7% 8% 10%
Warm 11% 12% 10% 11% 8%
Very Warm 34% 42% 38% 28% 32%
N 2,695 799 843 436 206
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 47% 48% 52% 48%
Cool 7% 12% 10% 9%
Warm 11% 9% 11% 11%
Very Warm 34% 31% 26% 31%
N 2,695 379 707 115
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - The Democratic Party- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — The Democratic Party- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 43% 29% 30% 43% 50% 55% 47% 40% 47% 36%
Cool 11% 17% 19% 10% 8% 5% 10% 12% 10% 13%
Warm 17% 26% 22% 19% 14% 10% 18% 16% 15% 20%
Very Warm 29% 28% 30% 29% 28% 30% 25% 33% 27% 32%
N 2,672 444 449 406 701 673 1,260 1,378 1,645 1,027

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 43% 27% 13% 36% * 49% 31% 30%
Cool 11% 16% 11% 14% * 10% 18% 17%
Warm 17% 24% 19% 18% * 16% 26% 22%
Very Warm 29% 34% 58% 31% * 24% 26% 31%
N 2,672 127 317 206 8 2,015 368 701

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 43% 45% 39% 47% 45% 44% 38% 45%
Cool 11% 11% 13% 8% 8% 14% 11% 6%
Warm 17% 15% 18% 19% 14% 26% 14% 25%
Very Warm 29% 29% 30% 26% 32% 15% 37% 25%

N 2,672 723 773 481 347 108 187 52




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 48% 41% 43% 44% 43% 41%
Cool 11% 8% 13% 9% 12% 10% 12%
Warm 17% 11% 18% 19% 15% 17% 18%
Very Warm 29% 34% 28% 28% 30% 30% 30%
N 2,672 286 1,084 816 486 1,422 982
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 43% 4% 50% 81% 4% 83% 39% 45%
Cool 11% 9% 26% 12% 10% 10% 22% 17%
Warm 17% 28% 19% 6% 28% 5% 23% 22%
Very Warm 29% 58% 5% 2% 58% 1% 16% 16%
N 2,672 1,288 108 1,276 1,252 1,192 45 183
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 43% 4% 48% 83%
Cool 11% 9% 31% 11%
Warm 17% 29% 20% 5%
Very Warm 29% 58% 2% 1%
N 2,672 1,304 93 1,275

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 87% 93% 91% 74% 70%
Cool 11% 8% 5% 8% 14% 13%
Warm 17% 3% 1% 0% 10% 6%
Very Warm 29% 2% 1% 0% 2% 12%
N 2,672 754 205 141 525 326
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 43% 3% 6% 50% 67% 90%
Cool 11% 9% 8% 26% 21% 7%
Warm 17% 27% 32% 19% 11% 3%
Very Warm 29% 60% 54% 5% 2% 0%
N 2,672 772 456 108 369 865
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 6% 34% 84% 29% 45%
Cool 11% 10% 15% 8% 15% 9%
Warm 17% 27% 22% 3% 21% 16%
Very Warm 29% 58% 28% 5% 35% 30%
N 2,672 825 904 943 1,463 2,390
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 29% 42% 41%
Cool 11% 15% 11% 15%
Warm 17% 21% 25% 19%
Very Warm 29% 34% 22% 25%
N 2,672 343 269 226
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 51% 44% 3% 40%
Cool 11% 8% 11% 13% 17%
Warm 17% 17% 14% 17% 20%
Very Warm 29% 24% 32% 32% 23%
N 2,672 789 829 436 205
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 43% 31% 30% 36%
Cool 11% 18% 17% 13%
Warm 17% 26% 22% 16%
Very Warm 29% 26% 31% 35%
N 2,672 368 701 114
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - The Republican Party- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — The Republican Party- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 43% 47% 48% 45% 42% 37% 41% 44% 39% 50%
Cool 14% 16% 18% 16% 12% 11% 15% 13% 15% 13%
Warm 19% 16% 17% 18% 22% 20% 20% 19% 19% 20%
Very Warm 24% 20% 17% 21% 24% 32% 24% 24% 28% 17%
N 2,662 444 443 402 701 672 1,256 1,372 1,639 1,023

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 43% 49% 62% 45% * 40% 46% 48%
Cool 14% 15% 15% 20% * 13% 17% 17%
Warm 19% 18% 13% 15% * 21% 14% 19%
Very Warm 24% 18% 10% 21% * 27% 22% 17%
N 2,662 129 307 204 8 2,013 369 694

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 43% 41% 46% 42% 44% 36% 48% 35%
Cool 14% 16% 12% 14% 14% 13% 17% 7%
Warm 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 28% 14% 36%
Very Warm 24% 24% 23% 27% 23% 23% 21% 21%

N 2,662 718 767 480 347 108 188 54




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 43% 42% 46% 42% 44% 46%
Cool 14% 12% 16% 12% 15% 12% 15%
Warm 19% 20% 18% 19% 20% 19% 18%
Very Warm 24% 26% 24% 23% 23% 25% 22%
N 2,662 286 1,085 808 483 1,418 979
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 43% 80% 49% 6% 7% 7% 59% 42%
Cool 14% 13% 33% 13% 14% 13% 21% 20%
Warm 19% 5% 15% 33% 6% 33% 20% 19%
Very Warm 24% 2% 3% 47% 2% 48% 0% 20%
N 2,662 1,276 110 1,276 1,240 1,197 44 181
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 43% 79% 51% 6%
Cool 14% 14% 29% 13%
Warm 19% 6% 19% 32%
Very Warm 24% 1% 2% 48%
N 2,662 1,293 93 1,276

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 3% 0% 5% 8% 17%
Cool 14% 7% 7% 17% 17% 21%
Warm 19% 26% 25% 43% 38% 36%
Very Warm 24% 64% 68% 35% 37% 26%
N 2,662 751 205 141 528 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 43% 88% 69% 49% 8% 5%
Cool 14% 8% 21% 33% 17% 11%
Warm 19% 3% 9% 15% 37% 32%
Very Warm 24% 1% 1% 3% 38% 52%

N 2,662 770 447 110 369 866

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 43% 85% 42% 8% 50% 44%
Cool 14% 8% 21% 13% 16% 12%
Warm 19% 4% 21% 31% 16% 19%
Very Warm 24% 3% 17% 49% 18% 25%
N 2,662 822 898 942 1,452 2,379
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 51% 50% 36%
Cool 14% 14% 17% 20%
Warm 19% 17% 12% 17%
Very Warm 24% 18% 21% 27%
N 2,662 338 269 224
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 43% 38% 38% 51% 44%
Cool 14% 15% 14% 11% 12%
Warm 19% 20% 18% 21% 19%
Very Warm 24% 27% 30% 17% 25%
N 2,662 788 824 436 205
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 43% 46% 48% 44%
Cool 14% 17% 17% 19%
Warm 19% 14% 19% 18%
Very Warm 24% 22% 17% 19%
N 2,662 369 694 113
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Nancy Pelosi, former Democratic Speaker of the House- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Nancy Pelosi, former Democratic Speaker of the House- Categorical
Asked of those in split 1 A
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 47% 32% 33% 50% 52% 59% 52% 44% 53% 40%
Cool 13% 19% 24% 13% 11% 4% 13% 12% 12% 14%
Warm 16% 27% 20% 19% 14% 8% 14% 18% 14% 20%
Very Warm 23% 22% 23% 17% 23% 29% 21% 26% 22% 26%
N 1,319 186 213 233 354 334 616 693 780 539
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 47% 33% 13% 42% * 54% 31% 36%
Cool 13% 17% 17% 13% * 12% 17% 22%
Warm 16% 22% 24% 20% * 14% 29% 21%
Very Warm 23% 27% 47% 24% * 20% 23% 22%
N 1,319 63 153 97 4 1,002 161 333
Region - Custom
Totall Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Very Cool 47% 49% 47% 51% 44% * 43% *
Cool 13% 14% 15% 11% 12% * 5% *
Warm 16% 16% 16% 15% 16% * 18% *
Very Warm 23% 21% 22% 23% 29% * 33% *
N 1,319 342 377 240 191 65 88 18




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 46% 47% 49% 47% 48% 47%
Cool 13% 12% 13% 12% 16% 13% 10%
Warm 16% 14% 16% 18% 16% 15% 17%
Very Warm 23% 28% 24% 21% 22% 24% 26%
N 1,319 158 534 387 240 707 471
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 47% 9% 63% 85% 6% 89% * 51%
Cool 13% 16% 17% 9% 16% 7% * 22%
Warm 16% 29% 13% 4% 29% 3% * 19%
Very Warm 23% 46% 7% 2% 48% 1% * 8%
N 1,319 636 53 631 608 602 21 88
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 47% 7% 62% 87%
Cool 13% 17% 24% 8%
Warm 16% 30% 11% 3%
Very Warm 23% 46% 3% 2%
N 1,319 647 31 642




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 87% 92% 91% 79% 81%
Cool 13% 7% 5% 6% 13% 8%
Warm 16% 4% 4% 1% 5% 5%
Very Warm 23% 2% 0% 2% 3% 6%
N 1,319 371 97 81 259 163
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 47% 7% 11% 63% 73% 93%
Cool 13% 12% 23% 17% 19% 5%
Warm 16% 28% 30% 13% 6% 1%
Very Warm 23% 53% 36% % 2% 1%
N 1,319 383 226 53 184 427
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 9% 40% 88% 34% 49%
Cool 13% 12% 21% 6% 17% 12%
Warm 16% 29% 19% 3% 22% 16%
Very Warm 23% 51% 20% 3% 27% 24%
N 1,319 410 445 464 687 1,183
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 35% 52% 42%
Cool 13% 15% 15% 14%
Warm 16% 22% 19% 27%
Very Warm 23% 27% 14% 16%
N 1,319 146 123 102
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 55% 50% 39% 46%
Cool 13% 13% 10% 16% 19%
Warm 16% 12% 16% 19% 16%
Very Warm 23% 19% 24% 27% 19%
N 1,319 373 400 240 87
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 47% 31% 36% 36%
Cool 13% 17% 22% 13%
Warm 16% 29% 21% 21%
Very Warm 23% 23% 22% 29%
N 1,319 161 333 55




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - The N.R.A., or National Rifle Association- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — The N.R.A., or National Rifle Association- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 39% 37% 43% 41% 38% 38% 36% 42% 32% 50%
Cool 16% 27% 17% 18% 14% 11% 16% 17% 17% 15%
Warm 20% 27% 25% 17% 19% 16% 21% 19% 20% 20%
Very Warm 24% 9% 15% 24% 29% 34% 27% 22% 30% 15%
N 2,566 399 420 388 694 665 1,223 1,317 1,566 1,000

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 39% 50% 46% 41% * 37% 37% 42%
Cool 16% 20% 22% 15% * 15% 29% 17%
Warm 20% 14% 21% 23% * 20% 24% 24%
Very Warm 24% 16% 11% 22% * 27% 10% 16%
N 2,566 124 289 194 8 1,951 332 658

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 39% 36% 42% 41% 35% 43% 47% 33%
Cool 16% 15% 18% 15% 21% 17% 11% 20%
Warm 20% 26% 16% 19% 20% 12% 23% 26%
Very Warm 24% 23% 25% 25% 25% 27% 20% 21%

N 2,566 681 739 463 338 108 183 54




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 39% 33% 40% 42% 37% 39% 42%
Cool 16% 21% 18% 14% 14% 18% 16%
Warm 20% 21% 20% 17% 26% 17% 22%
Very Warm 24% 25% 22% 27% 23% 26% 21%
N 2,566 278 1,049 782 456 1,373 950
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 39% 69% 43% 9% 68% 9% * 34%
Cool 16% 13% 27% 19% 14% 18% * 24%
Warm 20% 13% 18% 27% 13% 27% * 28%
Very Warm 24% 5% 13% 44% 5% 46% * 14%
N 2,566 1,229 105 1,232 1,201 1,160 37 167
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 39% 69% 42% 9%
Cool 16% 14% 22% 19%
Warm 20% 13% 26% 27%
Very Warm 24% 5% 10% 45%
N 2,566 1,249 88 1,229

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 39% 8% 5% 5% 11% 12%
Cool 16% 14% 9% 16% 25% 26%
Warm 20% 23% 20% 36% 31% 29%
Very Warm 24% 55% 66% 43% 33% 33%
N 2,566 723 195 138 517 312

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 39% 80% 57% 43% 12% %
Cool 16% 9% 18% 27% 26% 16%
Warm 20% 8% 19% 18% 31% 26%
Very Warm 24% 3% 5% 13% 31% 51%

N 2,566 749 426 105 351 841

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 39% 77% 37% 8% 43% 41%
Cool 16% 9% 22% 17% 20% 15%
Warm 20% 10% 24% 26% 22% 19%
Very Warm 24% 5% 16% 49% 15% 25%
N 2,566 801 855 910 1,366 2,307
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 39% 45% 34% 32%
Cool 16% 19% 23% 29%
Warm 20% 23% 21% 24%
Very Warm 24% 13% 21% 15%
N 2,566 319 254 205
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 39% 29% 34% 52% 45%
Cool 16% 17% 18% 15% 18%
Warm 20% 22% 19% 20% 23%
Very Warm 24% 31% 29% 12% 14%
N 2,566 761 784 426 195
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 39% 37% 42% 41%
Cool 16% 29% 17% 18%
Warm 20% 24% 24% 22%
Very Warm 24% 10% 16% 20%
N 2,566 332 658 110
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - Pro-life, anti-abortion groups- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Pro-life, anti-abortion groups- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 41% 40% 40% 44% 45% 35% 35% 44% 37% 47%
Cool 18% 21% 21% 16% 17% 16% 18% 18% 19% 16%
Warm 17% 18% 18% 20% 14% 16% 20% 15% 16% 17%
Very Warm 25% 20% 21% 19% 24% 34% 27% 23% 28% 20%
N 2,613 438 431 394 690 660 1,233 1,346 1,601 1,012

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 41% 46% 40% 42% * 40% 39% 42%
Cool 18% 19% 22% 17% * 17% 21% 19%
Warm 17% 19% 18% 17% * 16% 17% 19%
Very Warm 25% 16% 19% 24% * 26% 23% 19%
N 2,613 126 292 201 8 1,985 363 679

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 41% 37% 42% 42% 38% 53% 44% 35%
Cool 18% 16% 18% 20% 17% 23% 16% 25%
Warm 17% 18% 15% 18% 16% 13% 19% 13%
Very Warm 25% 29% 25% 20% 28% 11% 20% 28%

N 2,613 701 749 472 344 105 188 52




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 37% 41% 43% 37% 40% 45%
Cool 18% 16% 19% 18% 17% 18% 16%
Warm 17% 18% 16% 17% 18% 16% 17%
Very Warm 25% 29% 24% 22% 28% 25% 21%
N 2,613 284 1,057 801 470 1,394 968
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 41% 64% 46% 16% 62% 16% 63% 46%
Cool 18% 15% 25% 20% 16% 20% 24% 22%
Warm 17% 11% 15% 23% 11% 22% 10% 19%
Very Warm 25% 10% 14% 41% 11% 42% 4% 13%
N 2,613 1,259 110 1,244 1,228 1,162 43 180
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 41% 63% 58% 16%
Cool 18% 16% 20% 20%
Warm 17% 11% 12% 23%
Very Warm 25% 10% 10% 41%
N 2,613 1,281 87 1,245




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 12% 6% 7% 25% 19%
Cool 18% 21% 12% 11% 22% 17%
Warm 17% 21% 12% 19% 29% 24%
Very Warm 25% 46% 70% 62% 25% 40%
N 2,613 731 203 140 513 320

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 41% 74% 52% 46% 25% 13%
Cool 18% 11% 22% 25% 30% 17%
Warm 17% 7% 16% 15% 22% 22%
Very Warm 25% 8% 10% 14% 24% 49%

N 2,613 763 439 110 348 856

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 41% 71% 41% 13% 42% 41%
Cool 18% 11% 25% 17% 19% 17%
Warm 17% 10% 18% 22% 18% 16%
Very Warm 25% 8% 16% 48% 21% 26%
N 2,613 815 868 930 1,415 2,331
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 49% 36% 42%
Cool 18% 19% 23% 21%
Warm 17% 13% 15% 20%
Very Warm 25% 19% 27% 17%
N 2,613 325 262 219
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 32% 39% 51% 52%
Cool 18% 19% 19% 15% 19%
Warm 17% 19% 15% 15% 12%
Very Warm 25% 30% 27% 19% 18%
N 2,613 767 807 430 194
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 41% 39% 42% 43%
Cool 18% 21% 19% 17%
Warm 17% 17% 19% 15%
Very Warm 25% 23% 19% 26%
N 2,613 363 679 113
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - Gay marriage- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Gay marriage- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 31% 36% 28% 26% 30% 35% 36% 27% 36% 24%
Cool 16% 12% 15% 15% 19% 16% 19% 14% 16% 16%
Warm 16% 13% 18% 13% 15% 18% 15% 17% 16% 15%
Very Warm 37% 39% 39% 45% 36% 31% 30% 43% 32% 45%
N 2,626 434 434 396 692 670 1,234 1,358 1,617 1,009

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 31% 21% 34% 27% * 32% 38% 27%
Cool 16% 17% 16% 16% * 16% 13% 14%
Warm 16% 18% 18% 17% * 15% 13% 18%
Very Warm 3% 43% 32% 40% * 37% 36% 41%
N 2,626 126 302 200 8 1,990 358 683

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 31% 38% 32% 28% 29% 16% 23% 36%
Cool 16% 16% 14% 17% 21% 14% 19% 17%
Warm 16% 14% 15% 16% 14% 23% 21% 9%
Very Warm 37% 32% 39% 39% 36% 48% 37% 38%

N 2,626 710 758 471 345 108 181 52




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 31% 29% 31% 27% 40% 30% 28%
Cool 16% 22% 15% 16% 15% 17% 15%
Warm 16% 14% 17% 16% 13% 15% 17%
Very Warm 3% 34% 36% 42% 32% 38% 40%
N 2,626 284 1,066 799 476 1,401 965
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 31% 15% 28% 48% 15% 49% * 33%
Cool 16% 10% 20% 21% 11% 22% * 11%
Warm 16% 16% 15% 16% 16% 13% * 23%
Very Warm 37% 59% 37% 15% 58% 15% * 32%
N 2,626 1,263 108 1,254 1,229 1,172 43 182
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 31% 13% 18% 50%
Cool 16% 11% 15% 21%
Warm 16% 16% 25% 14%
Very Warm 37% 59% 42% 14%
N 2,626 1,281 90 1,255

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 31% 53% 72% 86% 33% 52%
Cool 16% 21% 14% 7% 24% 22%
Warm 16% 14% 7% 3% 21% 15%
Very Warm 3% 13% 7% 3% 21% 11%
N 2,626 743 201 136 516 318

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 31% 11% 18% 28% 30% 56%
Cool 16% 6% 17% 20% 25% 20%
Warm 16% 11% 24% 15% 20% 13%
Very Warm 37% 72% 41% 37% 25% 10%

N 2,626 767 441 108 360 854

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 31% 12% 24% 55% 30% 31%
Cool 16% % 21% 20% 14% 16%
Warm 16% 12% 21% 13% 16% 15%
Very Warm 37% 69% 34% 11% 39% 38%
N 2,626 820 881 925 1,423 2,350
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 31% 24% 31% 38%
Cool 16% 10% 15% 9%
Warm 16% 16% 19% 9%
Very Warm 37% 50% 34% 43%
N 2,626 331 260 221
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 31% 40% 33% 17% 29%
Cool 16% 19% 13% 16% 10%
Warm 16% 16% 16% 16% 13%
Very Warm 37% 24% 38% 50% 49%
N 2,626 769 820 428 197
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 31% 38% 27% 29%
Cool 16% 13% 14% 15%
Warm 16% 13% 18% 17%
Very Warm 37% 36% 41% 39%
N 2,626 358 683 113
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - The Affordable Care Act or Obamacare- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — The Affordable Care Act or Obamacare- Categorical
Asked of those in split 1 B
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 31% 14% 21% 30% 39% 41% 36% 26% 33% 27%
Cool 14% 20% 14% 15% 11% 12% 12% 16% 14% 15%
Warm 18% 31% 23% 16% 11% 13% 17% 18% 19% 16%
Very Warm 37% 36% 42% 39% 39% 34% 35% 41% 35% 43%
N 1,288 235 211 167 342 333 623 650 816 472
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 31% 16% 4% 29% * 36% 14% 23%
Cool 14% 19% 11% 15% * 14% 19% 15%
Warm 18% 23% 21% 15% * 17% 32% 23%
Very Warm 37% 41% 64% 42% * 33% 35% 40%
N 1,288 63 153 101 4 967 184 339
Region - Custom
Totall Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Very Cool 31% 27% 31% 31% 40% * 23% *
Cool 14% 13% 14% 19% 13% * 8% *
Warm 18% 20% 13% 17% 11% * 34% *
Very Warm 37% 40% 42% 33% 36% * 34% *
N 1,288 366 365 233 149 44 99 32




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 31% 39% 28% 33% 27% 33% 27%
Cool 14% 12% 14% 16% 12% 15% 13%
Warm 18% 11% 22% 15% 19% 14% 24%
Very Warm 3% 38% 36% 37% 42% 38% 36%
N 1,288 125 525 403 235 677 487
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 31% 2% 31% 59% 2% 63% * 13%
Cool 14% 5% 20% 22% 6% 19% * 32%
Warm 18% 23% 28% 12% 23% 11% * 23%
Very Warm 37% 70% 21% 7% 68% 7% * 32%
N 1,288 612 54 623 605 573 21 90
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 31% 1% 32% 61%
Cool 14% 6% 23% 22%
Warm 18% 24% 25% 12%
Very Warm 37% 69% 21% 6%
N 1,288 625 56 607

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 31% 67% 75% 64% 54% 44%
Cool 14% 17% 10% 21% 25% 18%
Warm 18% 8% 13% 11% 11% 27%
Very Warm 3% 7% 1% 4% 10% 11%
N 1,288 368 106 60 257 159

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 31% 1% 3% 31% 42% 67%
Cool 14% 3% 8% 20% 33% 15%
Warm 18% 19% 26% 28% 14% 12%
Very Warm 37% 7% 63% 21% 11% 5%

N 1,288 360 220 54 172 429

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 31% 2% 21% 63% 20% 32%
Cool 14% % 20% 15% 15% 13%
Warm 18% 18% 21% 15% 22% 17%
Very Warm 37% 73% 38% % 42% 38%
N 1,288 386 436 467 721 1,157
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 31% 15% 24% 26%
Cool 14% 16% 12% 18%
Warm 18% 20% 26% 23%
Very Warm 3% 50% 37% 33%
N 1,288 179 137 112
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 31% 40% 26% 30% 21%
Cool 14% 11% 16% 17% 18%
Warm 18% 17% 20% 14% 19%
Very Warm 37% 32% 38% 39% 41%
N 1,288 398 405 189 108
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 31% 14% 23% 29%
Cool 14% 19% 15% 16%
Warm 18% 32% 23% 12%
Very Warm 37% 35% 40% 44%
N 1,288 184 339 55




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - Measures to prevent climate change- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Measures to prevent climate change- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 27% 13% 19% 23% 36% 35% 33% 22% 30% 22%
Cool 17% 14% 14% 22% 17% 18% 15% 19% 19% 14%
Warm 19% 29% 22% 19% 13% 15% 19% 19% 19% 19%
Very Warm 37% 44% 45% 35% 34% 31% 32% 41% 32% 45%
N 2,607 430 438 389 691 658 1,224 1,351 1,595 1,012

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 27% 16% 10% 21% * 31% 13% 18%
Cool 17% 14% 15% 18% * 17% 14% 16%
Warm 19% 25% 26% 22% * 17% 28% 23%
Very Warm 3% 45% 50% 39% * 34% 45% 42%
N 2,607 125 301 203 8 1,970 360 678

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 27% 26% 28% 30% 29% 28% 24% 19%
Cool 17% 15% 18% 16% 15% 14% 22% 31%
Warm 19% 23% 18% 16% 19% 22% 15% 14%
Very Warm 37% 36% 37% 38% 37% 36% 40% 35%

N 2,607 700 M 478 340 108 186 54




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 27% 29% 27% 28% 24% 28% 26%
Cool 17% 15% 19% 16% 15% 17% 18%
Warm 19% 20% 18% 17% 21% 18% 18%
Very Warm 37% 35% 36% 38% 39% 37% 38%
N 2,607 281 1,062 798 466 1,389 970
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 27% 5% 31% 49% 4% 52% 29% 20%
Cool 17% 10% 19% 24% 10% 23% 19% 25%
Warm 19% 21% 19% 17% 21% 15% 16% 29%
Very Warm 37% 64% 31% 11% 65% 10% 35% 26%
N 2,607 1,253 110 1,243 1,220 1,164 39 183
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 27% 5% 21% 51%
Cool 17% 10% 17% 23%
Warm 19% 21% 26% 16%
Very Warm 37% 64% 36% 10%
N 2,607 1,272 92 1,243




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 27% 55% 69% 60% 45% 41%
Cool 17% 21% 19% 23% 24% 27%
Warm 19% 14% 4% 12% 20% 17%
Very Warm 3% 10% 8% 4% 12% 15%
N 2,607 733 199 140 518 316

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 27% 4% 8% 31% 29% 59%
Cool 17% 6% 16% 19% 29% 22%
Warm 19% 17% 27% 19% 28% 11%
Very Warm 37% 73% 49% 31% 14% 7%

N 2,607 757 440 110 359 844

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 27% 4% 18% 56% 18% 29%
Cool 17% % 22% 21% 15% 16%
Warm 19% 17% 27% 13% 24% 18%
Very Warm 37% 72% 33% 10% 43% 38%
N 2,607 810 881 916 1,419 2,325
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 27% 20% 26% 15%
Cool 17% 14% 14% 27%
Warm 19% 22% 23% 24%
Very Warm 3% 44% 36% 33%
N 2,607 333 257 222
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 27% 37% 24% 21% 26%
Cool 17% 16% 22% 15% 12%
Warm 19% 19% 19% 17% 19%
Very Warm 37% 28% 35% 48% 42%
N 2,607 763 807 433 203
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 27% 13% 18% 20%
Cool 17% 14% 16% 16%
Warm 19% 28% 23% 25%
Very Warm 37% 45% 42% 39%
N 2,607 360 678 112
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - Joe Biden- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Joe Biden- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 47% 33% 34% 47% 53% 58% 50% 44% 52% 38%
Cool 9% 22% 16% 8% 5% 2% 9% 9% 9% 10%
Warm 15% 24% 22% 17% 11% 9% 15% 16% 13% 19%
Very Warm 29% 21% 29% 28% 31% 31% 26% 32% 26% 33%
N 2,685 452 449 405 703 676 1,260 1,392 1,656 1,029

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 47% 32% 15% 39% * 53% 35% 35%
Cool 9% 12% 12% 14% * 8% 20% 15%
Warm 15% 24% 22% 17% * 14% 25% 22%
Very Warm 29% 32% 51% 30% * 25% 20% 28%
N 2,685 130 318 207 8 2,021 377 700

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 47% 45% 46% 50% 49% 56% 38% 49%
Cool 9% 13% 8% 8% 6% 1% 13% 12%
Warm 15% 16% 15% 15% 15% 18% 16% 12%
Very Warm 29% 26% 31% 27% 31% 25% 34% 27%

N 2,685 727 773 482 351 108 189 54




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Blue

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 49% 46% 48% 44% 49% 43%
Cool 9% 6% 10% % 14% 7% 11%
Warm 15% 13% 16% 15% 17% 14% 16%
Very Warm 29% 32% 29% 29% 26% 30% 29%
N 2,685 289 1,090 815 490 1,430 988
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 47% 7% 55% 86% 7% 88% 41% 49%
Cool 9% 10% 19% 8% 9% 7% 32% 17%
Warm 15% 26% 18% 4% 26% 3% 18% 21%
Very Warm 29% 57% 8% 2% 58% 1% 9% 13%
N 2,685 1,291 112 1,282 1,256 1,200 44 185
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 47% 4% 60% 89%
Cool 9% 11% 20% 8%
Warm 15% 28% 13% 3%
Very Warm 29% 57% % 1%
N 2,685 1,309 93 1,283




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 92% 97% 91% 81% 72%
Cool 9% 4% 1% 7% 11% 11%
Warm 15% 2% 0% 3% 6% 7%
Very Warm 29% 1% 2% 0% 2% 10%
N 2,685 757 205 142 531 327
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 47% 5% 8% 55% 75% 93%
Cool 9% 9% 11% 19% 16% 4%
Warm 15% 23% 31% 18% 7% 2%
Very Warm 29% 62% 50% 8% 2% 1%
N 2,685 774 456 112 373 868
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 8% 39% 88% 34% 48%
Cool 9% 10% 14% 5% 14% 8%
Warm 15% 23% 21% 3% 20% 15%
Very Warm 29% 59% 27% 4% 31% 30%
N 2,685 827 913 945 1,469 2,391
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 33% 44% 51%
Cool 9% 13% 15% 10%
Warm 15% 20% 18% 15%
Very Warm 29% 34% 23% 24%
N 2,685 347 267 229
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 47% 54% 50% 38% 47%
Cool 9% 9% 8% 10% 11%
Warm 15% 13% 13% 18% 15%
Very Warm 29% 24% 29% 34% 28%
N 2,685 789 840 438 207
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 47% 35% 35% 39%
Cool 9% 20% 15% 14%
Warm 15% 25% 22% 15%
Very Warm 29% 20% 28% 32%
N 2,685 377 700 116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - The U.S. Supreme Court overturning Roe v. Wade- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — The U.S. Supreme Court overturning Roe v. Wade- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 46% 43% 46% 49% 51% 42% 39% 53% 43% 52%
Cool 13% 21% 12% 14% 12% 10% 15% 11% 15% 11%
Warm 14% 21% 20% 11% 10% 11% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Very Warm 27% 15% 22% 26% 27% 37% 32% 22% 29% 23%
N 2,579 422 416 394 685 661 1,235 1,310 1,582 996

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 46% 54% 53% 48% * 45% 43% 47%
Cool 13% 10% 20% 13% * 12% 21% 14%
Warm 14% 15% 15% 14% * 14% 21% 17%
Very Warm 27% 20% 11% 26% * 29% 16% 22%
N 2,579 122 293 195 9 1,960 352 658

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 46% 39% 51% 49% 48% 51% 46% 39%
Cool 13% 14% 14% 12% 13% 12% 9% 20%
Warm 14% 18% 11% 12% 13% 16% 16% 11%
Very Warm 27% 29% 25% 27% 26% 20% 29% 30%

N 2,579 688 743 467 337 105 185 54




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 45% 47% 50% 40% 49% 50%
Cool 13% 13% 13% 12% 16% 13% 11%
Warm 14% 14% 15% 10% 19% 11% 14%
Very Warm 27% 28% 26% 28% 26% 27% 25%
N 2,579 276 1,054 788 461 1,379 955
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 46% 76% 59% 15% 76% 14% 70% 49%
Cool 13% 9% 11% 18% 9% 16% 11% 23%
Warm 14% 10% 11% 18% 9% 19% 11% 10%
Very Warm 27% 6% 19% 49% 6% 51% 8% 18%
N 2,579 1,251 105 1,223 1,217 1,143 43 176
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 46% 77% 66% 14%
Cool 13% 9% 12% 18%
Warm 14% 9% 10% 19%
Very Warm 27% 6% 12% 49%
N 2,579 1,270 84 1,224

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 11% 10% 8% 23% 16%
Cool 13% 17% 7% 7% 18% 20%
Warm 14% 17% 10% 14% 25% 22%
Very Warm 27% 55% 73% 1% 35% 42%
N 2,579 722 198 138 501 313

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 46% 84% 68% 59% 28% 10%
Cool 13% 6% 13% 11% 22% 15%
Warm 14% 7% 12% 11% 25% 15%
Very Warm 27% 4% % 19% 25% 59%

N 2,579 762 435 105 340 842

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 46% 80% 52% 11% 49% 47%
Cool 13% % 16% 15% 15% 11%
Warm 14% 8% 17% 16% 16% 13%
Very Warm 27% 5% 15% 57% 20% 28%
N 2,579 814 853 911 1,383 2,303
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 56% 42% 50%
Cool 13% 12% 20% 16%
Warm 14% 13% 12% 19%
Very Warm 27% 19% 27% 16%
N 2,579 309 265 209
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 46% 35% 49% 58% 55%
Cool 13% 17% 12% 10% 8%
Warm 14% 14% 14% 13% 13%
Very Warm 27% 34% 25% 20% 24%
N 2,579 771 785 419 183
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 46% 43% 47% 45%
Cool 13% 21% 14% 15%
Warm 14% 21% 17% 14%
Very Warm 27% 16% 22% 27%
N 2,579 352 658 109
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 — MAGA Republicans- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — MAGA Republicans- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 50% 55% 55% 51% 48% 43% 46% 52% 46% 55%
Cool 13% 15% 13% 17% 11% 10% 12% 13% 12% 13%
Warm 13% 17% 13% 14% 11% 13% 14% 13% 13% 14%
Very Warm 24% 14% 18% 18% 29% 35% 28% 22% 28% 18%
N 2,592 435 433 382 677 665 1,245 1,314 1,578 1,015

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 50% 61% 69% 54% * 46% 56% 54%
Cool 13% 11% 12% 11% * 13% 13% 16%
Warm 13% 12% 10% 11% * 14% 17% 14%
Very Warm 24% 16% 9% 24% * 28% 14% 16%
N 2,592 123 304 197 7 1,961 359 674

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 50% 47% 52% 49% 51% 46% 54% 39%
Cool 13% 11% 11% 11% 15% 27% 14% 13%
Warm 13% 16% 13% 13% 8% 10% 12% 27%
Very Warm 24% 26% 24% 27% 25% 17% 20% 21%

N 2,592 700 751 462 341 103 183 52




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 50% 51% 49% 52% 48% 51% 52%
Cool 13% 14% 14% 11% 12% 12% 12%
Warm 13% 8% 13% 13% 17% 12% 13%
Very Warm 24% 27% 24% 24% 24% 25% 23%
N 2,592 282 1,066 780 465 1,385 962
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 50% 86% 59% 12% 85% 10% * 54%
Cool 13% 8% 22% 17% 8% 16% * 19%
Warm 13% 5% 9% 23% 4% 23% * 15%
Very Warm 24% 2% 11% 49% 2% 50% * 12%
N 2,592 1,256 104 1,232 1,222 1,154 43 174
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 50% 86% 74% 10%
Cool 13% % 22% 17%
Warm 13% 4% 4% 24%
Very Warm 24% 2% 1% 49%
N 2,592 1,280 84 1,229

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 50% 7% 6% 8% 17% 23%
Cool 13% 6% 5% 29% 21% 28%
Warm 13% 15% 10% 33% 26% 33%
Very Warm 24% 71% 80% 30% 36% 16%
N 2,592 728 203 138 502 312
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 50% 92% 80% 59% 20% 9%
Cool 13% 5% 11% 22% 24% 14%
Warm 13% 2% 7% 9% 26% 21%
Very Warm 24% 1% 2% 11% 31% 56%
N 2,592 763 438 104 344 850
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 50% 88% 54% 12% 57% 50%
Cool 13% 5% 17% 15% 13% 11%
Warm 13% 4% 14% 21% 13% 13%
Very Warm 24% 3% 14% 53% 16% 26%
N 2,592 812 859 921 1,416 2,323
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 50% 61% 57% 48%
Cool 13% 13% 13% 22%
Warm 13% 10% 11% 12%
Very Warm 24% 16% 19% 18%
N 2,592 327 258 211
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 50% 43% 48% 55% 55%
Cool 13% 11% 14% 12% 15%
Warm 13% 15% 12% 15% 9%
Very Warm 24% 32% 26% 17% 22%
N 2,592 775 775 431 199
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 50% 56% 54% 54%
Cool 13% 13% 16% 12%
Warm 13% 17% 14% 11%
Very Warm 24% 14% 16% 23%
N 2,592 359 674 113
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

FAVOR_therm3 - The higher monthly child tax credit that gave tax relief to poor, working, and middle class families with children- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — The higher monthly child tax credit that gave tax relief to poor, working, and middle class families with children- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 13% 7% 10% 14% 17% 13% 15% 11% 13% 11%
Cool 18% 16% 19% 16% 19% 17% 18% 18% 18% 18%
Warm 23% 25% 27% 18% 21% 24% 23% 23% 22% 23%
Very Warm 47% 51% 44% 52% 44% 46% 44% 48% 46% 48%
N 2,550 413 422 388 673 653 1,188 1,331 1,560 990

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 13% 11% 6% 10% * 14% 7% 9%
Cool 18% 17% 11% 17% * 19% 15% 19%
Warm 23% 25% 17% 25% * 23% 25% 26%
Very Warm 47% 47% 65% 48% * 44% 53% 46%
N 2,550 124 303 204 8 1,912 346 660

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 13% 12% 14% 12% 11% 27% 9% 6%
Cool 18% 20% 17% 17% 20% 6% 17% 23%
Warm 23% 23% 21% 24% 24% 16% 25% 28%
Very Warm 47% 45% 48% 47% 45% 51% 49% 43%

N 2,550 695 709 478 336 105 177 50




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 13% 10% 13% 13% 12% 12% 12%
Cool 18% 20% 16% 18% 20% 18% 18%
Warm 23% 23% 23% 21% 24% 22% 24%
Very Warm 47% 46% 48% 48% 44% 48% 46%
N 2,550 275 1,031 782 462 1,347 954
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 13% 3% 23% 22% 4% 23% 15% 9%
Cool 18% 9% 20% 26% 10% 26% 12% 19%
Warm 23% 19% 23% 27% 19% 26% 38% 25%
Very Warm 47% 69% 34% 25% 67% 25% 35% 46%
N 2,550 1,243 105 1,201 1,219 1,110 38 182
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 13% 3% 11% 23%
Cool 18% 9% 15% 27%
Warm 23% 20% 31% 26%
Very Warm 47% 68% 43% 25%
N 2,550 1,266 90 1,194




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 13% 19% 19% 28% 21% 28%
Cool 18% 27% 35% 22% 28% 21%
Warm 23% 26% 23% 30% 28% 26%
Very Warm 47% 28% 23% 20% 23% 25%
N 2,550 705 195 137 496 311
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 13% 2% 4% 23% 15% 25%
Cool 18% 7% 12% 20% 24% 27%
Warm 23% 16% 22% 23% 32% 25%
Very Warm 47% 74% 62% 34% 29% 23%
N 2,550 749 434 105 338 824
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 13% 3% 10% 24% 9% 13%
Cool 18% 8% 17% 27% 16% 17%
Warm 23% 17% 26% 25% 24% 23%
Very Warm 47% 72% 47% 25% 51% 47%
N 2,550 798 850 901 1,386 2,277

90



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 13% 10% 13% 9%
Cool 18% 16% 16% 20%
Warm 23% 25% 27% 20%
Very Warm 47% 49% 44% 51%
N 2,550 324 237 215
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 13% 16% 11% 12% 12%
Cool 18% 18% 18% 18% 19%
Warm 23% 22% 23% 23% 27%
Very Warm 47% 43% 48% 47% 43%
N 2,550 734 799 422 189
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 13% 7% 9% 9%
Cool 18% 15% 19% 18%
Warm 23% 25% 26% 26%
Very Warm 47% 53% 46% 46%
N 2,550 346 660 114
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Hakeem Jeffries, the Democratic House Minority Leader- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Hakeem Jeffries, the Democratic House Minority Leader- Categorical
Asked of those in split 1 A
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 41% 24% 26% 45% 46% 53% 46% 36% 46% 35%
Cool 14% 24% 21% 15% 12% 7% 14% 14% 15% 13%
Warm 16% 19% 25% 17% 14% 11% 14% 18% 14% 20%
Very Warm 28% 33% 28% 23% 29% 30% 26% 31% 26% 32%
N 1,180 168 189 201 310 312 576 595 695 485
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 41% 26% 9% 37% * 48% 22% 32%
Cool 14% 23% 15% 15% * 13% 25% 18%
Warm 16% 23% 20% 20% * 15% 20% 22%
Very Warm 28% 29% 56% 29% * 24% 33% 28%
N 1,180 57 142 82 3 896 149 291
Region - Custom
Totall Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Very Cool 41% 45% 38% 41% 40% * 41% *
Cool 14% 15% 17% 11% 14% * 12% *
Warm 16% 15% 17% 21% 8% * 14% *
Very Warm 28% 25% 28% 27% 37% * 33% *
N 1,180 314 328 213 174 48 84 20




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 44% 40% 41% 43% 41% 39%
Cool 14% 13% 16% 11% 15% 14% 13%
Warm 16% 6% 17% 20% 16% 16% 18%
Very Warm 28% 3% 27% 29% 26% 30% 30%
N 1,180 141 484 336 218 627 431
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 41% 4% 57% 78% 3% 80% * 40%
Cool 14% 11% 16% 17% 11% 15% * 29%
Warm 16% 28% 17% 4% 29% 3% * 19%
Very Warm 28% 56% 10% 2% 57% 2% * 12%
N 1,180 572 44 564 550 542 12 76
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 41% 3% * 79%
Cool 14% 11% * 17%
Warm 16% 30% * 3%
Very Warm 28% 56% * 2%
N 1,180 584 20 576
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 84% 97% 79% 69% 67%
Cool 14% 12% 3% 12% 24% 14%
Warm 16% 2% 1% 6% 5% 9%
Very Warm 28% 2% 0% 3% 1% 10%
N 1,180 342 91 68 228 141
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 41% 3% 6% 57% 58% 88%
Cool 14% 7% 19% 16% 33% 9%
Warm 16% 27% 31% 17% 7% 2%
Very Warm 28% 64% 44% 10% 1% 1%
N 1,180 344 203 44 155 390
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 5% 30% 83% 27% 42%
Cool 14% 9% 25% 9% 18% 13%
Warm 16% 26% 21% 4% 21% 15%
Very Warm 28% 61% 24% 4% 34% 29%
N 1,180 367 389 424 611 1,071

94



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 31% 44% 34%
Cool 14% 14% 19% 22%
Warm 16% 23% 8% 26%
Very Warm 28% 33% 28% 18%
N 1,180 124 106 88
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 41% 50% 43% 31% 43%
Cool 14% 14% 15% 12% 15%
Warm 16% 11% 16% 21% 22%
Very Warm 28% 26% 27% 36% 20%
N 1,180 343 345 202 71
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 41% 22% 32% 31%
Cool 14% 25% 18% 17%
Warm 16% 20% 22% 22%
Very Warm 28% 33% 28% 30%
N 1,180 149 291 48
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Mike Johnson, the Republican Speaker of the House- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Mike Johnson, the Republican Speaker of the House- Categorical
Asked of those in split 1 B
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 40% 38% 40% 45% 42% 38% 37% 42% 37% 47%
Cool 19% 25% 22% 21% 19% 11% 18% 20% 20% 17%
Warm 22% 24% 24% 23% 19% 22% 26% 18% 22% 22%
Very Warm 19% 13% 13% 11% 20% 30% 19% 20% 22% 14%

N 1,188 206 197 155 306 324 597 579 746 442

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 40% 53% 54% 42% * 37% 35% 43%
Cool 19% 13% 23% 25% * 18% 25% 22%
Warm 22% 19% 14% 14% * 24% 26% 23%
Very Warm 19% 15% 9% 19% * 21% 13% 13%

N 1,188 57 143 91 4 892 169 307

Region - Custom
Totall Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 40% 40% 47% 34% 38% * 39% *

Cool 19% 17% 18% 23% 17% * 16% *

Warm 22% 24% 17% 23% 24% * 29% *

Very Warm 19% 18% 19% 21% 22% * 16% *

N 1,188 347 337 213 137 35 91 28




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 40% 38% 40% 43% 39% 42% 45%
Cool 19% 18% 17% 20% 22% 19% 12%
Warm 22% 21% 24% 17% 24% 19% 26%
Very Warm 19% 23% 19% 20% 16% 20% 18%
N 1,188 114 488 363 223 623 443
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 40% 74% 46% 7% 73% 7% * 34%
Cool 19% 17% 27% 20% 17% 18% * 30%
Warm 22% 7% 25% 36% 7% 37% * 27%
Very Warm 19% 2% 2% 38% 3% 38% * 8%
N 1,188 567 438 573 559 533 19 77
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 40% 73% 50% 6%
Cool 19% 17% 26% 20%
Warm 22% 8% 20% 36%
Very Warm 19% 2% 5% 38%
N 1,188 580 44 564

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 40% 4% 2% 2% 11% 16%
Cool 19% 19% 15% 18% 18% 24%
Warm 22% 29% 24% 52% 40% 41%
Very Warm 19% 48% 59% 28% 31% 19%
N 1,188 360 105 50 231 135

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 40% 82% 64% 46% 13% 4%
Cool 19% 14% 20% 27% 20% 18%
Warm 22% 3% 13% 25% 44% 34%
Very Warm 19% 1% 3% 2% 23% 43%

N 1,188 338 202 48 148 403

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 40% 77% 42% 7% 44% 41%
Cool 19% 16% 21% 19% 22% 17%
Warm 22% 4% 26% 33% 21% 21%
Very Warm 19% 2% 11% 41% 13% 20%
N 1,188 364 388 436 657 1,075
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 40% 49% 39% 26%
Cool 19% 24% 20% 35%
Warm 22% 14% 35% 20%
Very Warm 19% 13% 6% 19%
N 1,188 153 131 93
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 40% 33% 38% 44% 44%
Cool 19% 19% 20% 19% 22%
Warm 22% 26% 18% 22% 17%
Very Warm 19% 21% 23% 15% 17%
N 1,188 375 362 166 90
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 40% 35% 43% 42%
Cool 19% 25% 22% 25%
Warm 22% 26% 23% 13%
Very Warm 19% 13% 13% 19%
N 1,188 169 307 53
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Tim Walz- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Tim Walz- Categorical
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 42% 26% 24% 41% 48% 55% 47% 36% 46% 34%
Cool 11% 20% 21% 8% 7% 5% 9% 13% 11% 11%
Warm 12% 18% 17% 13% 9% 6% 12% 11% 11% 12%
Very Warm 36% 35% 38% 38% 36% 35% 32% 40% 31% 43%
N 2,494 411 404 368 656 656 1,211 1,257 1,501 993
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 42% 26% 16% 35% * 47% 26% 27%
Cool 11% 13% 13% 11% * 11% 22% 18%
Warm 12% 21% 19% 16% * 10% 20% 16%
Very Warm 36% 39% 53% 38% * 33% 32% 39%
N 2,494 119 280 183 7 1,905 340 633
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Very Cool 42% 42% 40% 41% 45% 45% 42% 44%
Cool 11% 13% 10% 13% 9% 15% 4% 12%
Warm 12% 14% 10% 14% 8% 5% 15% 7%
Very Warm 36% 32% 40% 33% 38% 36% 38% 37%
N 2,494 677 720 444 330 102 172 49
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 42% 47% 40% 42% 41% 42% 39%
Cool 11% 9% 12% 9% 11% 10% 11%
Warm 12% 7% 11% 11% 16% 10% 13%
Very Warm 36% 37% 36% 38% 32% 38% 38%
N 2,494 270 1,019 751 453 1,335 907
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 42% 5% 45% 7% 4% 82% * 33%
Cool 11% 8% 21% 14% 10% 11% * 20%
Warm 12% 17% 22% 6% 17% 4% * 25%
Very Warm 36% 71% 12% 3% 69% 3% * 22%
N 2,494 1,199 929 1,195 1,181 1,121 41 150
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 42% 4% 44% 81%
Cool 11% 9% 22% 12%
Warm 12% 18% 17% 5%
Very Warm 36% 70% 16% 2%
N 2,494 1,233 78 1,183
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 42% 85% 92% 82% 69% 64%
Cool 11% 10% 7% 11% 16% 18%
Warm 12% 3% 1% 7% 10% 10%
Very Warm 36% 2% 1% 0% 5% 9%
N 2,494 716 198 125 498 296
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 42% 3% 8% 45% 61% 86%
Cool 11% 4% 13% 21% 22% 9%
Warm 12% 14% 21% 22% 12% 3%
Very Warm 36% 79% 58% 12% 5% 2%
N 2,494 737 411 99 331 826
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 42% 5% 32% 81% 27% 43%
Cool 11% 5% 18% 10% 16% 9%
Warm 12% 14% 17% 4% 16% 10%
Very Warm 36% 75% 33% 4% 41% 37%
N 2,494 785 815 893 1,332 2,256
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 42% 24% 40% 29%
Cool 11% 15% 11% 26%
Warm 12% 16% 14% 10%
Very Warm 36% 45% 35% 35%
N 2,494 298 257 189
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 42% 52% 42% 32% 31%
Cool 11% 8% 14% 12% 17%
Warm 12% 12% 10% 11% 14%
Very Warm 36% 28% 34% 45% 38%
N 2,494 748 732 422 182
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 42% 26% 27% 34%
Cool 11% 22% 18% 10%
Warm 12% 20% 16% 14%
Very Warm 36% 32% 39% 41%
N 2,494 340 633 104
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Tax on billionaires- Categorical

FAVOR_therm3 — Tax on billionaires- Categorical

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 15% 12% 8% 16% 17% 20% 20% 11% 17% 12%
Cool 16% 20% 14% 17% 17% 14% 19% 14% 17% 14%
Warm 18% 22% 19% 13% 15% 19% 17% 19% 18% 18%
Very Warm 51% 46% 59% 54% 50% 47% 45% 55% 48% 56%

N 2,583 426 437 389 683 649 1,228 1,322 1,581 1,003

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 15% 10% 13% 13% * 16% 11% 9%
Cool 16% 11% 14% 15% * 17% 17% 16%
Warm 18% 19% 17% 16% * 18% 24% 19%
Very Warm 51% 60% 57% 56% * 49% 48% 56%

N 2,583 126 310 199 8 1,941 355 680

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 15% 17% 14% 13% 18% 17% 11% 14%

Cool 16% 17% 16% 14% 17% 17% 16% 17%
Warm 18% 18% 17% 19% 17% 20% 16% 18%
Very Warm 51% 47% 53% 54% 48% 47% 57% 52%

N 2,583 697 740 469 332 108 183 54
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 15% 18% 15% 13% 17% 15% 14%
Cool 16% 18% 16% 16% 14% 17% 15%
Warm 18% 18% 17% 17% 19% 18% 17%
Very Warm 51% 45% 52% 53% 49% 51% 54%
N 2,583 275 1,056 789 463 1,376 954
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 15% 4% 17% 26% 4% 27% 11% 13%
Cool 16% 5% 19% 28% 5% 28% 20% 14%
Warm 18% 12% 20% 24% 13% 23% 27% 14%
Very Warm 51% 79% 44% 22% 78% 21% 43% 59%
N 2,583 1,253 109 1,222 1,227 1,140 39 178
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 15% 4% 12% 27%
Cool 16% 5% 19% 28%
Warm 18% 12% 16% 24%
Very Warm 51% 79% 53% 22%
N 2,583 1,277 88 1,218

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 15% 30% 31% 24% 25% 19%
Cool 16% 27% 32% 25% 25% 29%
Warm 18% 22% 21% 24% 27% 24%
Very Warm 51% 20% 16% 27% 23% 28%
N 2,583 723 199 133 500 310

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 15% 3% 6% 17% 16% 31%
Cool 16% 3% % 19% 25% 30%
Warm 18% 8% 16% 20% 25% 23%
Very Warm 51% 86% 71% 44% 34% 17%

N 2,583 756 442 109 348 834

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 15% 4% 11% 29% 11% 16%
Cool 16% 3% 15% 28% 15% 15%
Warm 18% 9% 20% 23% 18% 17%
Very Warm 51% 83% 54% 20% 56% 52%
N 2,583 808 871 905 1,416 2,319
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 15% 10% 16% 13%
Cool 16% 16% 17% 21%
Warm 18% 16% 18% 14%
Very Warm 51% 57% 49% 53%
N 2,583 328 253 214
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 15% 22% 13% 8% 9%
Cool 16% 19% 16% 12% 19%
Warm 18% 17% 19% 20% 14%
Very Warm 51% 42% 52% 60% 59%
N 2,583 763 791 419 195
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 15% 11% 9% 13%
Cool 16% 17% 16% 14%
Warm 18% 24% 19% 18%
Very Warm 51% 48% 56% 54%
N 2,583 355 680 112
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Hillary Clinton- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Hillary Clinton- Categorical
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 49% 39% 37% 48% 54% 59% 54% 44% 54% 40%
Cool 12% 24% 18% 13% 9% 3% 11% 13% 10% 16%
Warm 16% 22% 22% 17% 13% 12% 16% 17% 14% 21%
Very Warm 23% 15% 23% 22% 24% 26% 19% 26% 22% 24%
N 2,664 439 443 404 704 674 1,257 1,374 1,017
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 49% 33% 16% 46% * 55% 37% 39%
Cool 12% 17% 16% 13% * 11% 27% 17%
Warm 16% 28% 21% 17% * 15% 20% 22%
Very Warm 23% 23% 47% 24% * 19% 16% 22%
N 2,664 128 319 204 8 2,006 365 693
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Very Cool 49% 49% 46% 53% 50% 55% 44% 47%
Cool 12% 15% 14% 10% 8% 10% 10% 13%
Warm 16% 16% 15% 16% 16% 17% 22% 25%
Very Warm 23% 21% 25% 20% 25% 17% 24% 15%
N 2,664 725 768 477 346 108 188 52

108



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 49% 50% 49% 49% 47% 50% 47%
Cool 12% 8% 12% 10% 17% 10% 13%
Warm 16% 16% 16% 18% 14% 16% 18%
Very Warm 23% 26% 22% 22% 22% 24% 22%
N 2,664 285 1,082 807 491 1,415 981
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 49% 12% 58% 85% 11% 87% 59% 58%
Cool 12% 15% 19% 8% 15% 7% 31% 20%
Warm 16% 28% 17% 5% 30% 4% 7% 10%
Very Warm 23% 44% 7% 2% 44% 2% 2% 13%
N 2,664 1,276 110 1,278 1,245 1,193 45 181
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 49% 10% 65% 87%
Cool 12% 17% 15% 7%
Warm 16% 29% 16% 4%
Very Warm 23% 44% 4% 2%
N 2,664 1,296 93 1,275

Blue

House Battleground (36%)



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 49% 89% 98% 89% 80% 74%
Cool 12% 6% 0% 7% 12% 12%
Warm 16% 3% 1% 2% 7% 5%
Very Warm 23% 2% 1% 1% 1% 8%
N 2,664 751 203 143 531 322
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 49% 10% 16% 58% 2% 92%
Cool 12% 14% 16% 19% 18% 4%
Warm 16% 27% 31% 17% 7% 2%
Very Warm 23% 49% 37% % 3% 1%
N 2,664 768 453 110 373 865
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 49% 12% 42% 88% 37% 50%
Cool 12% 14% 17% 6% 17% 11%
Warm 16% 27% 20% 3% 20% 16%
Very Warm 23% 47% 20% 3% 26% 23%
N 2,664 821 907 936 1,449 2,378
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 49% 34% 54% 48%
Cool 12% 19% 15% 15%
Warm 16% 21% 14% 21%
Very Warm 23% 26% 17% 16%
N 2,664 341 265 226
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 49% 59% 50% 39% 45%
Cool 12% 9% 10% 17% 19%
Warm 16% 13% 15% 19% 17%
Very Warm 23% 19% 25% 25% 18%
N 2,664 786 834 427 204
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 49% 37% 39% 46%
Cool 12% 27% 17% 12%
Warm 16% 20% 22% 16%
Very Warm 23% 16% 22% 26%
N 2,664 365 693 113
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Fracking- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Fracking- Categorical
Asked of those in split 1 A
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 24% 33% 31% 27% 20% 16% 19% 27% 23% 24%
Cool 27% 34% 28% 32% 26% 21% 24% 31% 25% 30%
Warm 24% 18% 25% 22% 27% 24% 26% 23% 22% 27%
Very Warm 26% 15% 16% 19% 27% 38% 32% 20% 30% 19%

N 1,162 151 178 197 325 311 570 574 681 481

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 24% 34% 35% 31% * 21% 34% 29%
Cool 27% 25% 31% 25% * 27% 37% 27%
Warm 24% 19% 24% 19% * 25% 14% 28%
Very Warm 26% 22% 10% 25% * 28% 15% 17%

N 1,162 55 117 84 3 903 132 271

Region - Custom
Totall Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 24% 18% 28% 28% 20% * 15% *

Cool 27% 25% 24% 24% 33% * 40% *

Warm 24% 27% 26% 18% 25% * 19% *

Very Warm 26% 30% 21% 30% 22% * 26% *

N 1,162 300 341 199 165 62 78 17
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 24% 22% 20% 30% 22% 27% 20%
Cool 27% 28% 29% 23% 29% 25% 29%
Warm 24% 26% 25% 22% 23% 24% 25%
Very Warm 26% 23% 26% 26% 26% 24% 26%
N 1,162 137 474 342 208 628 410
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 24% 39% 35% 8% 39% 8% * 33%
Cool 27% 36% 38% 18% 36% 16% * 32%
Warm 24% 19% 10% 30% 19% 30% * 15%
Very Warm 26% 6% 18% 44% 6% 45% * 19%
N 1,162 538 49 576 515 549 15 83
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 24% 38% 38% 9%
Cool 27% 37% 36% 17%
Warm 24% 18% 8% 30%
Very Warm 26% 6% 19% 44%
N 1,162 551 24 587
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 24% 9% 5% 5% 10% 9%
Cool 27% 15% 16% 11% 22% 19%
Warm 24% 24% 21% 39% 30% 38%
Very Warm 26% 52% 57% 45% 38% 34%
N 1,162 330 96 80 225 149

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 24% 44% 32% 35% 15% 6%
Cool 27% 36% 36% 38% 26% 14%
Warm 24% 15% 27% 10% 34% 28%
Very Warm 26% 5% 5% 18% 24% 52%

N 1,162 332 192 49 142 415

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 24% 43% 26% 6% 29% 23%
Cool 27% 35% 33% 16% 31% 25%
Warm 24% 15% 28% 28% 23% 24%
Very Warm 26% % 13% 51% 17% 27%
N 1,162 357 365 440 563 1,046
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 24% 30% 21% 30%
Cool 27% 35% 26% 51%
Warm 24% 16% 25% 6%
Very Warm 26% 19% 28% 14%
N 1,162 109 100 82
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 24% 19% 25% 26% 24%
Cool 27% 20% 31% 31% 41%
Warm 24% 25% 20% 27% 13%
Very Warm 26% 36% 24% 15% 22%
N 1,162 337 330 204 68
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 24% 34% 29% 30%
Cool 27% 37% 27% 26%
Warm 24% 14% 28% 25%
Very Warm 26% 15% 17% 20%
N 1,162 132 271 45




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - More regulation of assault weapons- Categorical

FAVOR_therm3 — More regulation of assault weapons- Categorical
Asked of those in split 1 B

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 25% 17% 17% 25% 33% 28% 32% 18% 29% 18%
Cool 14% 20% 20% 16% 10% 11% 14% 15% 15% 13%
Warm 14% 18% 17% 14% 10% 13% 13% 15% 14% 14%
Very Warm 47% 45% 47% 46% 48% 48% 41% 52% 42% 55%

N 1,293 243 211 168 343 328 627 651 817 476

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 25% 17% 15% 22% * 27% 16% 17%
Cool 14% 11% 13% 13% * 15% 22% 18%
Warm 14% 17% 14% 18% * 13% 16% 19%
Very Warm 47% 55% 57% 47% * 45% 46% 46%

N 1,293 61 153 100 4 974 192 339

Region - Custom
Totall Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 25% 24% 24% 27% 28% * 22% *

Cool 14% 14% 14% 13% 21% * 11% *

Warm 14% 12% 15% 15% 14% * 12% *

Very Warm 47% 49% 47% 44% 38% * 55% *

N 1,293 365 372 231 153 43 96 32




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 25% 26% 24% 27% 24% 26% 24%
Cool 14% 20% 12% 14% 17% 15% 10%
Warm 14% 17% 15% 14% 11% 14% 16%
Very Warm 47% 3% 49% 46% 48% 45% 50%
N 1,293 127 526 406 234 687 486
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 25% 6% 31% 43% 5% 48% * 19%
Cool 14% 8% 20% 21% 7% 20% * 21%
Warm 14% 11% 22% 16% 12% 16% * 17%
Very Warm 47% 76% 28% 20% 76% 16% * 44%
N 1,293 620 55 618 613 567 21 92
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 25% 6% 13% 46%
Cool 14% 6% 24% 22%
Warm 14% 12% 23% 15%
Very Warm 47% 76% 40% 18%
N 1,293 628 59 607
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 25% 52% 61% 36% 37% 31%
Cool 14% 20% 11% 28% 23% 21%
Warm 14% 11% 8% 16% 21% 16%
Very Warm 47% 17% 19% 20% 19% 32%
N 1,293 365 104 58 261 156

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 25% 3% 10% 31% 32% 49%
Cool 14% 6% 10% 20% 21% 20%
Warm 14% 8% 15% 22% 25% 12%
Very Warm 47% 83% 65% 28% 21% 19%

N 1,293 369 218 55 170 427

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 25% 4% 21% 47% 17% 26%
Cool 14% 8% 15% 19% 17% 13%
Warm 14% 8% 20% 13% 16% 13%
Very Warm 47% 79% 44% 21% 50% 49%
N 1,293 396 432 465 727 1,156
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 25% 11% 27% 13%
Cool 14% 20% 19% 31%
Warm 14% 14% 10% 15%
Very Warm 47% 54% 44% 41%
N 1,293 184 139 115
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 25% 38% 20% 16% 12%
Cool 14% 12% 18% 11% 23%
Warm 14% 13% 15% 16% 16%
Very Warm 47% 37% 47% 57% 49%
N 1,293 400 404 191 114
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 25% 16% 17% 25%
Cool 14% 22% 18% 10%
Warm 14% 16% 19% 19%
Very Warm 47% 46% 46% 46%
N 1,293 192 339 55




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Tariffs- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Tariffs- Categorical
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 23% 20% 26% 24% 23% 24% 20% 26% 21% 26%
Cool 30% 37% 30% 34% 29% 24% 29% 30% 28% 33%
Warm 29% 31% 31% 26% 31% 28% 31% 28% 31% 27%
Very Warm 17% 12% 13% 16% 17% 24% 19% 16% 20% 13%
N 2,320 373 362 355 627 604 1,165 1,128 1,392 928
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 23% 26% 30% 23% * 22% 21% 25%
Cool 30% 27% 30% 34% * 30% 36% 34%
Warm 29% 28% 29% 26% * 30% 31% 28%
Very Warm 17% 18% 11% 17% * 18% 12% 13%
N 2,320 117 261 174 7 1,761 314 572
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Very Cool 23% 22% 22% 27% 24% 27% 24% 25%
Cool 30% 34% 30% 26% 31% 22% 28% 19%
Warm 29% 28% 30% 29% 27% 32% 32% 38%
Very Warm 17% 16% 18% 18% 18% 20% 16% 18%
N 2,320 632 646 428 306 95 164 47
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 23% 22% 20% 28% 24% 24% 21%
Cool 30% 31% 30% 28% 32% 28% 35%
Warm 29% 27% 31% 28% 28% 29% 29%
Very Warm 17% 20% 19% 16% 15% 19% 15%
N 2,320 256 947 697 419 1,230 866
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 23% 36% 33% 10% 36% 10% * 24%
Cool 30% 34% 35% 26% 34% 25% * 30%
Warm 29% 22% 23% 38% 21% 37% * 36%
Very Warm 17% 8% 9% 27% 9% 28% * 9%
N 2,320 1,092 96 1,132 1,066 1,062 34 158

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 23% 36% 35% 10%
Cool 30% 34% 37% 25%
Warm 29% 21% 23% 38%
Very Warm 17% 8% 5% 27%
N 2,320 1,124 62 1,134
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 23% 8% 8% 19% 13% 10%
Cool 30% 22% 18% 32% 28% 30%
Warm 29% 35% 35% 34% 36% 47%
Very Warm 17% 36% 40% 15% 23% 13%
N 2,320 672 188 127 458 293

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 23% 43% 28% 33% 12% 9%
Cool 30% 31% 38% 35% 29% 24%
Warm 29% 19% 24% 23% 38% 37%
Very Warm 17% 7% 9% 9% 22% 30%

N 2,320 654 391 96 298 794

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 23% 41% 22% 9% 24% 23%
Cool 30% 31% 35% 25% 33% 29%
Warm 29% 21% 29% 37% 29% 29%
Very Warm 17% % 14% 29% 14% 18%
N 2,320 705 758 857 1,226 2,094
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 23% 26% 14% 35%
Cool 30% 33% 31% 31%
Warm 29% 30% 31% 30%
Very Warm 17% 12% 24% 5%
N 2,320 267 233 169
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 23% 17% 26% 27% 21%
Cool 30% 25% 30% 31% 34%
Warm 29% 33% 29% 26% 33%
Very Warm 17% 25% 16% 16% 12%
N 2,320 716 654 381 159
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 23% 21% 25% 25%
Cool 30% 36% 34% 32%
Warm 29% 31% 28% 28%
Very Warm 17% 12% 13% 15%
N 2,320 314 572 97
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Trump’s tariff on products from China- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Trump’s tariff on products from China- Categorical
Asked of those in split 1 A
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 32% 29% 29% 36% 33% 32% 28% 35% 27% 39%
Cool 18% 21% 27% 17% 14% 15% 17% 18% 19% 16%
Warm 20% 29% 21% 20% 20% 15% 18% 22% 20% 20%
Very Warm 30% 21% 23% 27% 33% 38% 36% 25% 34% 25%
N 1,252 172 203 216 338 322 595 638 731 520
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 32% 35% 52% 36% * 29% 29% 31%
Cool 18% 19% 20% 22% * 17% 23% 24%
Warm 20% 23% 14% 17% * 21% 30% 19%
Very Warm 30% 24% 14% 25% * 33% 17% 26%
N 1,252 58 140 93 4 956 155 309
Region - Custom
Totall Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Very Cool 32% 28% 33% 38% 31% * 36% *
Cool 18% 20% 14% 15% 25% * 7% *
Warm 20% 21% 25% 18% 15% * 17% *
Very Warm 30% 31% 29% 29% 29% * 40% *
N 1,252 326 354 226 180 62 84 20
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 32% 31% 28% 37% 33% 34% 31%
Cool 18% 22% 19% 14% 19% 15% 20%
Warm 20% 15% 21% 20% 20% 20% 18%
Very Warm 30% 33% 31% 28% 28% 30% 31%
N 1,252 150 511 363 227 671 451
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 32% 61% 33% 4% 63% 3% * 26%
Cool 18% 22% 27% 13% 22% 13% * 23%
Warm 20% 12% 18% 27% 12% 28% * 25%
Very Warm 30% 4% 22% 55% 4% 56% * 26%
N 1,252 587 51 613 567 586 17 82
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 32% 63% 42% 2%
Cool 18% 23% 31% 13%
Warm 20% 11% 12% 29%
Very Warm 30% 4% 15% 56%
N 1,252 605 23 623
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 32% 2% 0% 2% 8% 5%
Cool 18% 11% 10% 20% 11% 21%
Warm 20% 19% 9% 37% 39% 40%
Very Warm 30% 69% 80% 41% 43% 34%
N 1,252 358 94 76 256 155

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 32% 69% 52% 33% 7% 3%
Cool 18% 21% 22% 27% 13% 14%
Warm 20% 8% 19% 18% 33% 25%
Very Warm 30% 2% 7% 22% 47% 59%

N 1,252 359 206 51 179 414

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 32% 66% 32% 3% 34% 33%
Cool 18% 21% 19% 14% 22% 16%
Warm 20% 8% 25% 25% 22% 19%
Very Warm 30% 5% 24% 57% 22% 32%
N 1,252 384 421 447 643 1,123
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 32% 40% 23% 27%
Cool 18% 19% 18% 28%
Warm 20% 26% 27% 34%
Very Warm 30% 15% 33% 11%
N 1,252 134 112 94
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 32% 22% 31% 40% 32%
Cool 18% 18% 20% 14% 16%
Warm 20% 20% 20% 25% 33%
Very Warm 30% 40% 29% 20% 18%
N 1,252 354 363 227 82
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 32% 29% 31% 37%
Cool 18% 23% 24% 24%
Warm 20% 30% 19% 18%
Very Warm 30% 17% 26% 21%
N 1,252 155 309 52
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
FAVOR_therm3 - Biden’s tariff on electric vehicles produced in China- Categorical
FAVOR_therm3 — Biden’s tariff on electric vehicles produced in China- Categorical
Asked of those in split 1 B
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 19% 15% 12% 23% 24% 19% 16% 22% 24% 11%
Cool 27% 37% 37% 24% 23% 21% 29% 26% 26% 29%
Warm 28% 32% 28% 27% 27% 28% 28% 29% 25% 34%
Very Warm 25% 16% 23% 26% 26% 32% 27% 24% 25% 25%

N 1,129 202 183 145 300 297 572 549 702 427

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 19% 14% 14% 16% * 20% 18% 15%
Cool 27% 27% 23% 27% * 28% 41% 32%
Warm 28% 24% 34% 32% * 27% 28% 31%
Very Warm 25% 34% 29% 26% * 24% 14% 23%

N 1,129 55 138 88 3 844 161 293

Region - Custom
Totall Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 19% 18% 20% 22% 15% * 19% *

Cool 27% 32% 26% 22% 27% * 25% *

Warm 28% 31% 22% 31% 33% * 34% *

Very Warm 25% 19% 31% 25% 26% * 22% *

N 1,129 332 316 213 116 38 83 31




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 19% 14% 15% 25% 18% 21% 16%
Cool 27% 28% 28% 24% 33% 25% 29%
Warm 28% 32% 28% 25% 32% 26% 30%
Very Warm 25% 26% 29% 26% 17% 28% 24%
N 1,129 97 462 353 217 587 417
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 19% 8% 24% 29% 8% 30% * 21%
Cool 27% 27% 33% 28% 27% 28% * 28%
Warm 28% 33% 32% 24% 32% 24% * 31%
Very Warm 25% 32% 11% 19% 33% 19% * 20%
N 1,129 543 45 540 535 497 19 78
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 19% 7% 24% 31%
Cool 27% 27% 27% 28%
Warm 28% 33% 35% 23%
Very Warm 25% 33% 15% 18%
N 1,129 555 45 528




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 19% 34% 41% 44% 26% 20%
Cool 27% 26% 23% 16% 27% 27%
Warm 28% 20% 15% 14% 30% 32%
Very Warm 25% 20% 21% 26% 17% 21%
N 1,129 324 93 50 223 138

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 19% 8% 8% 24% 25% 31%
Cool 27% 30% 20% 33% 31% 26%
Warm 28% 28% 40% 32% 30% 22%
Very Warm 25% 33% 31% 11% 14% 22%

N 1,129 321 193 45 147 372

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 19% 10% 16% 29% 17% 19%
Cool 27% 31% 25% 27% 31% 27%
Warm 28% 27% 35% 22% 29% 28%
Very Warm 25% 32% 23% 22% 24% 26%
N 1,129 347 377 404 625 1,015
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 19% 19% 14% 34%
Cool 27% 27% 33% 31%
Warm 28% 28% 26% 24%
Very Warm 25% 26% 26% 10%
N 1,129 141 124 89
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 19% 18% 30% 8% 24%
Cool 27% 26% 26% 27% 22%
Warm 28% 25% 24% 3% 28%
Very Warm 25% 31% 19% 29% 27%
N 1,129 363 334 167 83
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 19% 18% 15% 18%
Cool 27% 41% 32% 22%
Warm 28% 28% 31% 34%
Very Warm 25% 14% 23% 25%
N 1,129 161 293 48
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

General Election Vote Interest - Scale — General Election Vote Interest

As you may know, there will be an election for President and other state and local offices this year. How interested are you in the November 2024 election?
Please rate your interest from 1 to 10, with 1 meaning that you have no interest in this election and 10 meaning that you are extremely interested. You can

choose any number between 1 and 10.

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
1 - No interest at all 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
3 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
4 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
5 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
6 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3%
7 7% 13% 9% 7% 5% 2% 6% % 7% 6%
8 11% 22% 14% 10% 9% 5% 12% 11% 12% 10%
9 13% 16% 19% 12% 9% 10% 14% 12% 12% 14%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 37% 47% 60% 70% 80% 62% 62% 60% 65%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

1 - No interest at all 0% 1% 0% 1% * 0% 1% 1%
2 0% 0% 1% 0% * 0% 1% 1%
3 1% 1% 0% 2% * 1% 1% 1%
4 1% 1% 0% 1% * 1% 1% 2%
5 2% 3% 5% 2% * 2% 4% 2%
6 3% 5% 4% 4% * 3% 5% 4%
7 7% 7% 8% 7% * 6% 11% 11%
8 11% 16% 16% 11% * 10% 22% 15%

continued on the next page ...

132



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

continued from previous page
Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
9 13% 13% 12% 15% * 13% 17% 17%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 54% 55% 57% * 64% 38% 47%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

1 - No interest at all 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

2 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

3 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%

4 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%

5 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0%

6 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 0%

7 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 10% 18%

8 11% 14% 12% 7% 11% 14% 10% 9%

9 13% 14% 9% 17% 10% 20% 13% 13%

10 - Extremely interested 62% 59% 62% 62% 68% 49% 62% 60%

N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

1 - No interest at all 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

2 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

3 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

4 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

continued on the next page . ..
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
continued from previous page
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
5 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
6 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
7 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6% 9%
8 11% 11% 11% 9% 15% 10% 11%
9 13% 9% 14% 11% 16% 11% 12%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 68% 60% 65% 55% 64% 63%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
1 - No interest at all 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
2 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 5% 2%
3 1% 1% 5% 1% 0% 1% % 3%
4 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4%
5 2% 2% 9% 2% 2% 1% 6% 5%
6 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 1% 10%
7 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 17% 15%
8 11% 13% 12% 10% 12% 9% 21% 20%
9 13% 14% 14% 12% 14% 11% 26% 13%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 61% 35% 64% 63% 68% 16% 27%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

134



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Blue

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

1 - No interest at all 0% 0% 0% 0%
2 0% 0% 4% 0%
3 1% 0% 7% 1%
4 1% 1% 4% 1%
5 2% 2% 7% 2%
6 3% 3% 7% 3%
7 7% 6% 24% 7%
8 11% 13% 10% 10%
9 13% 13% 22% 11%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 62% 15% 65%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

1 - No interest at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
3 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1%
4 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
5 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 4%
6 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4%
7 7% 2% 2% 14% 11% 10%
8 11% 8% 7% 15% 11% 15%
9 13% 10% 6% 11% 13% 16%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 76% 85% 48% 58% 48%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

1 - No interest at all 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
2 0% 0% 1% 5% 0% 0%
3 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1%
4 1% 0% 2% 4% 1% 1%
5 2% 2% 2% 9% 1% 2%
6 3% 1% 5% 5% 6% 2%
7 % 4% 9% 9% 12% 5%
8 11% 11% 13% 12% 12% 9%
9 13% 14% 13% 14% 14% 10%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 66% 55% 35% 51% 71%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

1 - No interest at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
2 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
3 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
4 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
5 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
6 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2%
7 % 5% 10% 5% 9% 5%
8 11% 12% 13% 10% 15% 10%
9 13% 14% 14% 10% 15% 13%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 64% 51% 70% 51% 67%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
1 - No interest at all 0% 1% 0% 0%
2 0% 1% 1% 1%
3 1% 1% 3% 0%
4 1% 1% 3% 1%
5 2% 4% 1% 3%
6 3% 6% 5% 4%
7 7% 12% 6% 16%
8 11% 12% 21% 15%
9 13% 12% 18% 13%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 50% 41% 46%
N 2,710 352 275 230
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
1 - No interest at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
2 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
3 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
4 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
5 2% 1% 3% 2% 4%
6 3% 3% 4% 2% 5%
7 7% 7% 8% 7% 15%
8 11% 14% 12% 9% 7%
9 13% 12% 11% 11% 11%
10 - Extremely interested 62% 60% 60% 66% 53%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)

1 - No interest at all 0% 1% 1% 0%

2 0% 1% 1% 0%

3 1% 1% 1% 1%

4 1% 1% 2% 1%

5 2% 4% 2% 2%

6 3% 5% 4% 3%

7 7% 11% 11% %

8 11% 22% 15% 13%

9 13% 17% 17% 17%

10 - Extremely interested 62% 38% 47% 56%

N 2,710 383 715 116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Thinking about the election for President in November 2024, will you vote for [Democrat Kamala Harris or Republican Donald Trump]?
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 57% 58% 49% 44% 41% 45% 52% 44% 56%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 37% 36% 46% 53% 56% 52% 44% 52% 40%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 57% 81% 53% * 43% 56% 57%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 38% 16% 40% * 54% 39% 37%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 3% 1% 2% * 1% 3% 2%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 1% 0% 0% * 0% 1% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

continued from previous page
Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Other 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 131 325 212 2,032 383 715

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 48% 50% 48% 47% 43% 53% 49%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 47% 45% 49% 50% 53% 42% 51%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 1% 0%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 45% 49% 49% 50% 48% 51%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 52% 47% 47% 46% 48% 45%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 94% 37% 4% 93% 2% 43% 47%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 4% 35% 93% 3% 95% 9% 45%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 1% % 1% 1% 0% 10% 3%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 5% 1% 0% 0% 14% 0%
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Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Other 2% 1% 10% 2% 1% 2% 12% 4%

Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 99% 0% 0%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 0% 0% 100%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 0% 31% 0%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 0% 6% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 3% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 16% 0%
Other 2% 0% 42% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 2% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 1% 0% 1% 7% 18%
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You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

continued from previous page

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 99% 100% 97% 87% 7%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%
Other 2% 0% 0% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 96% 92% 3% 8% 1%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 1% 6% 35% 84% 97%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 1% 1% 7% 2% 0%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 0% 5% 1% 1%
Other 2% 1% 1% 10% 4% 1%
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continued from previous page
Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)

Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 91% 54% 7% 59% 48%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 6% 40% 91% 36% 49%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Other 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 61% 48% 44%
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You

Unmarried Women (13%)

continued from previous page
White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Republican Donald
Trump 47% 31% 47% 47%
Green Party Candidate
Jill Stein 1% 3% 1% 5%
Independent Robert F.
Kennedy, Jr. 0% 1% 0% 1%
Cornel West 0% 0% 1% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 0% 0%
Other 2% 4% 3% 2%
Not sure 0% 1% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230

Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected

Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 41% 46% 55% 46%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 56% 49% 41% 43%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 1% 2% 0% 4%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Other 2% 2% 2% 3% 5%
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continued from previous page
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)

Democrat Kamala Harris 49% 56% 57% 53%
Republican Donald

Trump 47% 39% 37% 43%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 1% 3% 2% 2%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% 1% 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% 0% 1% 0%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116
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Presidential Vote Intent 2024 Push
Well, if the election for President were held today and you had to decide right now, to which candidate would you lean:
asked of those who choose other, not sure or will not vote when asked which candidate they support for president
Age Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * * * * * * 21% 8% *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * * * * * * 8% 4% *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * * % * * * 3% 0% *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * * * * * * 0% 0% *
Cornel West 0% * * * * * * 0% 0% *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * * * * * * 0% 1% *
Other 69% * * * * * * 63% 82% *
Not sure 3% * * * * * * 4% 4% *
Will not vote 0% * * * * * * 0% 0% *
N 57 8 12 9 15 13 19 37 35 21

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * * * * * * *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * * * * * * *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * * * * * * *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * * * * * * *
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Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Cornel West 0% * * * * * * *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * * * * * * *
Other 69% * * * * * * *
Not sure 3% * * * * * * *
Will not vote 0% * * * * * * *
N 57 1 6 8 0 41 8 15

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * * * * * * *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * * * * * * *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * * * * * * *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * * * * * * *
Cornel West 0% * * * * * * *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * * * * * * *
Other 69% * * * * * * %
Not sure 3% * * * * * * %
Will not vote 0% * * * * % * *
N 57 18 16 12 5 0 5 0
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Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * * * * 28% *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * * * * 5% *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * * * * 4% *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * * * * 0% *
Cornel West 0% * * * * 0% *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * * * * 1% *
Other 69% * * % * 61% %
Not sure 3% * * * * 2% %
Will not vote 0% * * * * 0% *
N 57 5 21 18 12 29 24

Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * 4% * * * * *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * 4% * * * * %
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * 7% * * * * *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * 0% * * * * *

Cornel West 0% * 0% * * * * *
Libertarian Candidate
Chase Oliver 1% * 3% * * * * *
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Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Other 69% * 69% * * * * *
Not sure 3% * 12% * * * * *
Will not vote 0% * 1% * * * * *
N 57 16 14 27 19 22 5 10

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * 0% *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * 0% *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * 2% *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * 0% *
Cornel West 0% * 0% *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * 1% *
Other 69% * 93% *
Not sure 3% * 4% *
Will not vote 0% * 0% *
N 57 8 42 6

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * * * * *
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Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * * * * *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * * * * *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * * * * *
Cornel West 0% * * * * *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * * * * *
Other 69% % * % * *
Not sure 3% * * * * *
Will not vote 0% * * * * *
N 57 2 0 2 18 10

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * * 4% * *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * * 4% * *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * * 7% * *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * * 0% * *
Cornel West 0% * * 0% * *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * * 3% * *
Other 69% * * 69% * *
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You Blue

continued from previous page
Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Not sure 3% * * 12% * *
Will not vote 0% * * 1% * *
N 57 11 5 14 16 11

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)

Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * 9% * 9% 11%
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * 10% * 6% 12%
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * 0% * 3% 2%
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * 0% * 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% * 0% * 0% 0%
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * 1% * 1% 0%
Other 69% * 75% * 76% 74%

Not sure 3% * 4% * 5% 0%
Will not vote 0% * 0% * 0% 0%
N 57 13 32 11 32 40
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * * *
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Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

continued from previous page

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * * *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * * *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * * *
Cornel West 0% * * *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * * *
Other 69% * * *
Not sure 3% * * *
Will not vote 0% * * *
N 57 15 9 6

Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected

Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * 11% * *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * 5% * *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * 1% * *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * 0% * *
Cornel West 0% * 0% * *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * 1% * *
Other 69% * 76% * *
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You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

continued from previous page

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Not sure 3% * 7% * *
Will not vote 0% * 1% * *
N 57 13 23 13 12
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)

Democrat Kamala Harris 15% * * *
Republican Donald

Trump 10% * * *
Green Party Candidate

Jill Stein 2% * * *
Independent Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr. 0% * % *
Cornel West 0% * * *
Libertarian Candidate

Chase Oliver 1% * * *
Other 69% * * *
Not sure 3% * * *
Will not vote 0% * * *
N 57 8 15 3
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Chances of Supporting Harris
Even though you are not supporting Kamala Harris now, what are the chances that you might support Kamala Harris in the election for President in November

2024 — [is there a fair chance, a small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all] that you might support Kamala Harris?
asked of those who are not certainly suppoting Harris

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Fair chance 3% 7% 8% 5% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4%
A small chance 6% 17% 13% 7% 2% 0% 6% 6% 5% 7%
Just a very slight chance % 16% 10% 11% 3% 2% 7% % 7% 6%
No chance at alll 84% 60% 69% 7% 94% 97% 84% 83% 85% 82%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,383 197 191 205 390 400 706 670 936 448
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Fair chance 3% 15% 13% 4% * 2% 7% 7%
A small chance 6% 20% 13% 10% * 5% 16% 12%
Just a very slight chance 7% 13% 14% 12% * 6% 17% 12%
No chance at all 84% 53% 60% 73% * 88% 59% 68%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
N 1,383 57 62 99 5 1,160 169 304
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Fair chance 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% * 2% *
A small chance 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% * 9% *
Just a very slight chance 7% 7% 7% 4% 9% * 6% *
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Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

No chance at alll 84% 82% 84% 86% 83% * 84% *

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *

N 1,383 379 387 253 185 62 90 27

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Fair chance 3% 2% 3% 1% 8% 2% 3%

A small chance 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7%
Just a very slight chance 7% 8% 8% 4% 8% 7% 6%

No chance at all 84% 83% 84% 88% 79% 85% 84%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 1,383 157 564 416 246 742 486

Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Fair chance 3% 13% 8% 3% 12% 3% * 4%

A small chance 6% 19% 10% 5% 25% 3% * 24%

Just a very slight chance 7% 27% 14% 5% 32% 4% * 17%

No chance at all 84% 40% 68% 87% 32% 90% * 56%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%

N 1,383 75 73 1,235 83 1,171 26 103
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You

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Blue

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Fair chance 3% * 13% 3%
A small chance 6% * 23% 5%
Just a very slight chance 7% * 27% 5%
No chance at alll 84% * 38% 87%
Not sure 0% * 0% 0%
N 1,383 0 96 1,288
Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Fair chance 3% 1% 0% 2% 4% 2%
A small chance 6% 4% 1% 2% 6% 3%
Just a very slight chance 7% 3% 1% 3% 6% 9%
No chance at all 84% 92% 97% 93% 84% 86%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,383 755 205 142 491 268
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Fair chance 3% * 8% 8% 6% 1%
A small chance 6% * 25% 10% 10% 2%
Just a very slight chance 7% * 25% 14% 8% 4%
No chance at all 84% * 42% 68% 7% 94%
Not sure 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,383 29 36 73 342 858
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You
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Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Fair chance 3% 17% 7% 1% 6% 3%
A small chance 6% 22% 11% 2% 12% 5%
Just a very slight chance 7% 20% 10% 4% 12% 5%
No chance at all 84% 41% 2% 93% 69% 88%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,383 70 429 884 606 1,243
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Fair chance 3% 6% 4% 4%
A small chance 6% 14% 8% 11%
Just a very slight chance 7% 13% 16% 13%
No chance at all 84% 67% 72% 72%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,383 136 143 129
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Fair chance 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%
A small chance 6% 4% 6% 6% 12%
Just a very slight chance 7% % 7% 5% 12%
No chance at all 84% 85% 84% 85% 71%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,383 477 455 190 111
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Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Fair chance 3% % % 4%
A small chance 6% 16% 12% 13%
Just a very slight chance 7% 17% 12% 8%
No chance at alll 84% 59% 68% 75%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,383 169 304 54

Blue
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Chances of Supporting Trump
Even though you are not supporting Donald Trump now, what are the chances that you might support Donald Trump in the election for President in November

2024 — [is there a fair chance, a small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all] that you might support Donald Trump?

asked of those who are not certainly suppoting Trump

You

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Fair chance 3% 5% 4% 7% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3%
A small chance 6% 11% % 6% 2% 2% 5% 6% 7% 4%
Just a very slight chance % 9% 10% 9% 5% 3% 7% 6% 8% 6%
No chance at alll 84% 75% 79% 78% 91% 95% 83% 84% 82% 87%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,422 292 292 218 328 293 609 786 811 612

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Fair chance 3% 4% 5% 7% * 2% 5% 4%
A small chance 6% 9% 7% 6% * 5% 10% 9%
Just a very slight chance 7% 10% 8% 9% * 6% 9% 10%
No chance at alll 84% 78% 79% 78% * 87% 76% 7%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
N 1,422 82 273 125 5 938 235 448

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Fair chance 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% * 3% *
A small chance 6% % 6% 6% 3% * 5% *
Just a very slight chance 7% 10% 4% 8% 8% * 6% *
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Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

No chance at alll 84% 80% 85% 84% 86% * 87% *

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *

N 1,422 385 430 248 175 51 107 27

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Fair chance 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2%

A small chance 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6%
Just a very slight chance 7% 9% 9% 3% 8% 4% 9%

No chance at all 84% 84% 82% 86% 84% 86% 83%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 1,422 140 577 440 266 752 549

Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Fair chance 3% 3% 6% 8% 3% 14% 1% 7%

A small chance 6% 4% 12% 28% 4% 28% 7% 14%

Just a very slight chance 7% 5% 14% 19% 6% 21% 11% 9%

No chance at alll 84% 88% 68% 45% 87% 35% 80% 70%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%

N 1,422 1,260 76 87 1,223 53 41 106
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Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Fair chance 3% 3% 8% *
A small chance 6% 5% 18% *
Just a very slight chance 7% 5% 25% *
No chance at all 84% 87% 49% *
Not sure 0% 0% 0% *
N 1,422 1,327 96 0

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Fair chance 3% * * * 9% 12%
A small chance 6% * * * 34% 7%
Just a very slight chance 7% * * * 19% 15%
No chance at all 84% * * * 39% 66%
Not sure 0% * * * 0% 0%
N 1,422 8 0 2 68 77

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Fair chance 3% 2% 4% 6% 10% *
A small chance 6% 2% 5% 12% 32% *
Just a very slight chance 7% 3% 9% 14% 14% *
No chance at all 84% 93% 81% 68% 44% *
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
N 1,422 765 443 76 56 24
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You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Fair chance 3% 2% 4% 14% 4% 3%
A small chance 6% 3% 9% 9% 7% 4%
Just a very slight chance 7% 4% 10% 14% 8% 6%
No chance at all 84% 92% 76% 62% 80% 87%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,422 782 559 81 958 1,226
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Fair chance 3% 3% 2% 5%
A small chance 6% 9% 9% 12%
Just a very slight chance 7% 6% 8% 9%
No chance at all 84% 82% 81% 75%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,422 242 146 121
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Fair chance 3% 3% 4% 2% 0%
A small chance 6% 6% 8% 2% 10%
Just a very slight chance 7% 9% 7% 5% 5%
No chance at all 84% 82% 81% 91% 85%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,422 351 437 256 118
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You

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Fair chance 3% 5% 4% 6%
A small chance 6% 10% 9% 7%
Just a very slight chance 7% 9% 10% 6%
No chance at alll 84% 76% 7% 81%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 1,422 235 448 66

Blue

164



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Congress Vote Intent 2024

You

Thinking about the election for U.S. Congress in your district in November 2024, will you vote for — [the Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate]?

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Democratic candidate 50% 63% 60% 52% 45% 40% 46% 53% 47% 56%
Republican candidate 48% 36% 37% 47% 54% 59% 53% 44% 51% 43%
Other candidate 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Democratic candidate 50% 57% 84% 56% * 44% 62% 60%
Republican candidate 48% 41% 15% 41% * 54% 36% 38%
Other candidate 2% 2% 1% 3% * 2% 1% 2%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%

Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Democratic candidate 50% 49% 53% 49% 50% 52% 49%
Republican candidate 48% 49% 46% 50% 47% 46% 51%
Other candidate 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 50% 48% 49% 51% 52% 51% 51%
Republican candidate 48% 49% 50% 47% 45% 47% 47%
Other candidate 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Not sure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Democratic candidate 50% 97% 44% 4% 94% 3% 56% 53%
Republican candidate 48% 2% 36% 95% 5% 96% 22% 42%
Other candidate 2% 1% 17% 1% 1% 1% 19% 3%
Not sure 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Total

Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Other (3%)

Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Democratic candidate

50%

96% 45% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Republican candidate 48% 3% 31% 96%
Other candidate 2% 1% 21% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 2% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 50% 2% 1% 3% 6% 20%
Republican candidate 48% 97% 99% 96% 92% 78%
Other candidate 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Democratic candidate 50% 98% 95% 44% 6% 2%
Republican candidate 48% 1% 3% 36% 92% 98%
Other candidate 2% 1% 1% 17% 2% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 50% 94% 55% 8% 62% 49%
Republican candidate 48% 5% 42% 91% 36% 50%
Other candidate 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 50% 64% 53% 47%
Republican candidate 48% 33% 45% 49%
Other candidate 2% 3% 2% 4%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 50% 43% 48% 56% 49%
Republican candidate 48% 55% 49% 42% 47%
Other candidate 2% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208

168



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Democratic candidate 50% 62% 60% 56%
Republican candidate 48% 36% 38% 42%
Other candidate 2% 1% 2% 2%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116

Blue
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Congress Vote Intent 2024 Push
Well, if the election for Congress were held today and you had to decide right now, to which candidate would you lean — [the Democratic candidate or the

Republican candidate]?

You

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Democratic candidate 11% * * * * * * 13% 8% *
Republican candidate 27% * * * * * * 26% 30% *
Other candidate 49% * * % * * * 50% 48% *
Not sure 13% * * * * * * 11% 13% *
Will not vote 0% * * % * * * 0% 0% *
N 50 8 15 6 12 8 17 32 36 13
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Democratic candidate 11% * * * * * * *
Republican candidate 27% * * * * * * *
Other candidate 49% * * * * * * *
Not sure 13% * * * * * * %
Will not vote 0% * * * * * * *
N 50 3 4 7 1 35 7 19
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Democratic candidate 11% * * * * * * *
Republican candidate 27% * * * * * * *
Other candidate 49% * * * * * * *
Not sure 13% * * * * * * *

continued on the next page ...
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Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Will not vote 0% * * * * * * *
N 50 18 12 5 10 1 4 0
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 11% * * * * 17% *
Republican candidate 27% * * * * 22% *
Other candidate 49% * * * * 51% *
Not sure 13% * * * * 10% *
Will not vote 0% * * * * 0% *
N 50 10 12 15 13 26 17
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Democratic candidate 11% * 20% * * * * *
Republican candidate 27% * 18% * * * * *
Other candidate 49% * 50% * * * * *
Not sure 13% * 11% * * * * %
Will not vote 0% * 0% * * * * *
N 50 13 24 13 18 12 10 10
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Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Democratic candidate 11% * 10% *
Republican candidate 27% * 19% *
Other candidate 49% * 64% *
Not sure 13% * 7% *
Will not vote 0% * 0% *
N 50 16 23 11

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 11% * * * * *
Republican candidate 27% * * * * *
Other candidate 49% * * * * *
Not sure 13% * * * * *
Will not vote 0% * * * * *
N 50 3 0 1 8 8

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Democratic candidate 11% * * 20% * *
Republican candidate 27% * * 18% * *
Other candidate 49% * * 50% * *
Not sure 13% * * 11% * *
Will not vote 0% * * 0% * *
N 50 6 7 24 8 4
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Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 11% * 14% * 9% 13%
Republican candidate 27% * 19% * 20% 37%
Other candidate 49% * 47% * 62% 40%
Not sure 13% * 19% * 8% 10%
Will not vote 0% * 0% * 0% 0%
N 50 8 34 8 32 29
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 11% * * *
Republican candidate 27% * * *
Other candidate 49% * * *
Not sure 13% * * *
Will not vote 0% * * *
N 50 9 7 10
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 11% * * * *
Republican candidate 27% * * * *
Other candidate 49% * * * *
Not sure 13% * * * *
Will not vote 0% * * * *
N 50 15 21 10 8
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Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Democratic candidate 11% * * *
Republican candidate 27% * * *
Other candidate 49% * * *
Not sure 13% * * *
Will not vote 0% * * *
N 50 7 19 3

Blue
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Senate Vote Intent 2024

You

Thinking about the election for U.S. Senate in your state in November 2024, if the election for U.S. Senate were held today, who would you vote for?

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Democratic candidate 49% 59% 58% 49% 47% 39% 45% 52% 44% 57%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 31% 30% 38% 47% 56% 49% 37% 47% 36%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Not sure 6% 8% 9% 9% 5% 3% 5% 8% 7% 5%
Will not vote 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
N 2,057 341 339 305 527 545 967 1,068 1,298 760
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Democratic candidate 49% 58% 76% 53% * 45% 57% 58%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 31% 15% 34% * 48% 34% 30%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 0% 0% 0% * 2% 1% 1%
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Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%

Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 1% * 0% 0% 0%

Not sure 6% 10% 8% 11% * 5% 7% 9%

Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 2% * 0% 1% 1%

N 2,057 104 200 176 7 1,571 283 524

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Democratic candidate 49% 43% 51% 49% 50% * 52% *
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *
Republican candidate 43% 51% 40% 44% 43% * 44% *
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *
Independent candidate 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% *
Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% * 0% *
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 6% % * 2% *
Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% * 2% *
N 2,057 238 759 488 305 52 190 26
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Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 49% 49% 48% 50% * 50% 52%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 44% 43% 41% * 42% 42%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 0% 3% 0% * 0% 0%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 1% * 0% 0%
Not sure 6% 7% 5% % * 7% 5%
Will not vote 1% 0% 1% 1% * 0% 1%
N 2,057 291 940 826 0 1,447 852
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Democratic candidate 49% 92% 39% 6% 92% 5% * 44%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Republican candidate 43% 2% 33% 85% 3% 86% * 33%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Independent candidate 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% * 0%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
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Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Not sure 6% 3% 23% 8% 4% 7% * 18%
Will not vote 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% * 5%
N 2,057 992 92 973 958 923 31 145

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Democratic candidate 49% 93% 37% 4%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 1% 31% 86%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 2% 0% 1%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 6% 3% 27% 8%
Will not vote 1% 1% 5% 0%
N 2,057 1,004 73 981

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 49% 2% 0% 3% 9% 20%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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You Blue

continued from previous page

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 90% 93% 86% 79% 2%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 1% 6% 0% 0% 1%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Not sure 6% 5% 1% 8% 12% 7%
Will not vote 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 2,057 568 146 98 409 243
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Democratic candidate 49% 96% 88% 39% 10% 3%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 1% 3% 33% 73% 91%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 6% 1% 7% 23% 16% 4%
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You Blue

continued from previous page

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Will not vote 1% 0% 2% 4% 0% 0%
N 2,057 603 347 92 291 653
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 49% 92% 52% 8% 59% 49%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 4% 34% 86% 31% 45%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Not sure 6% 2% 13% 4% 8% 5%
Will not vote 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
N 2,057 640 708 709 1,100 1,831
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 49% 62% 46% 52%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
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You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

continued from previous page

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Republican candidate 43% 23% 44% 35%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 3% 0% 3%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 1% 0% 0%
Not sure 6% 11% 7% 10%
Will not vote 1% 1% 2% 1%
N 2,057 267 210 184
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Democratic candidate 49% 41% 47% 59% 55%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 52% 43% 32% 28%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 0% 2% 2% 5%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 6% 6% 8% 7% 11%
Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
N 2,057 619 660 333 170
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You

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Democratic candidate 49% 57% 58% 56%
Democratic candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Democratic candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 43% 34% 30% 33%
Republican candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Republican candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
Libertarian candidate 0% 0% 0% 0%
Independent candidate 1% 1% 1% 0%
Independent candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other candidate 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 6% 7% 9% 8%
Will not vote 1% 1% 1% 2%
N 2,057 283 524 98

Blue
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Senate Vote Intent 2024 Push

Well, if the election for U.S. Senate were held today and you had to decide right now, to which candidate would you lean?

Age Gender
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% 14% 10% 9% 6% * 8% 12% 14% 2%
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 26% 26% 19% 30% 22% * 23% 26% 25% 28%
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% 7% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 2% 0% 5%
Lean Independent

candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean other candidate 3% 0% 4% 8% 0% * 4% 3% 1% 7%
Undecided 59% 53% 68% 53% 71% * 65% 56% 59% 58%
N 147 31 37 31 27 21 55 89 102 45

183



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% 8% 10% 9% * 12%
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 26% 3% 12% 29% * 17%
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% 0% 0% 2% * 4%
Lean Independent

candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean other candidate 3% 1% 4% 3% * 2%
Undecided 59% 54% 73% 56% * 65%
N 147 11 23 94 21 56

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% * 17% *
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% * 0% *

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% * 0% 0% 0% * * *
Lean Republican

candidate 26% * 29% 15% 28% * * *
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% 0% * * *
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% * 0% 0% 0% * * *
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% * 3% 0% 0% * * *
Lean Independent

candidate 0% * 0% 0% 0% * * *
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% 0% * * *
Lean other candidate 3% * 4% 3% 0% * * *
Undecided 59% * 55% 65% 65% * * *
N 147 13 66 33 21 6 7 1

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% * 10% 12% * 13% 7%
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% * 0% 0% * 0% 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Lean Republican

candidate 26% * 35% 18% * 27% 17%
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% * 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% * 0% 3% * 2% 4%
Lean Independent

candidate 0% * 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Lean other candidate 3% * 3% 4% * 3% 4%
Undecided 59% * 52% 63% * 56% 69%
N 147 20 56 71 0 112 52

Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% 30% 8% 2% 21% 3% * 18%
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 26% 6% 7% 41% 4% 40% * 24%
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% * 0%
Lean Independent

candidate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Lean other candidate 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3% * 0%
Undecided 59% 62% 78% 52% 71% 51% * 58%
N 147 39 25 83 36 72 7 33

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% 28% 0% 6%
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 26% 6% 8% 40%
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% 0% 0% 2%
Lean Independent

candidate 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean other candidate 3% 2% 7% 2%
Undecided 59% 63% 85% 50%
N 147 37 24 86

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% * *
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% * *
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 26% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% * *

continued on the next page ...
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You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

continued from previous page

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% * * * * *
Lean Independent

candidate 0% * * * * *
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% * * * * *
Lean other candidate 3% * * * * *
Undecided 59% * * * * *
N 147 33 2 1 49 18

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% * 32% 8% * *
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% * *
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% * 0% 0% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 26% * 4% 7% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% * 0% 0% * *
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% * 0% 0% * *
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You

Blue

continued from previous page

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Lean Independent

candidate 0% * 0% 0% * *
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% * *
Lean other candidate 3% * 1% 6% * *
Undecided 59% * 63% 78% * *
N 147 5 32 25 47 32

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% * 14% 1% 11% 8%
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 26% * 22% 38% 22% 32%
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% * 2% 0% 2% 2%
Lean Independent

candidate 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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You Blue

continued from previous page

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lean other candidate 3% * 2% 6% 2% 3%
Undecided 59% * 61% 55% 62% 54%
N 147 12 99 36 100 101

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% 15% * *
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% 0% * *
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% 0% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 26% 7% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% 0% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% 0% * *
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% 7% * *
Lean Independent

candidate 0% 0% * *
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% 0% * *
Lean other candidate 3% 5% * *

continued on the next page ...
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You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

continued from previous page

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected
Undecided 59% 67% *
N 147 33 19
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% 9% 18% * *
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% * *
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 26% 28% 24% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% * *
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% 0% 0% * *
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% 0% 0% * *
Lean Independent

candidate 0% 0% 0% * *
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% 0% 0% * *
Lean other candidate 3% 0% 2% * *
Undecided 59% 64% 56% * *
N 147 43 59 25 21
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You

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)

Lean Democratic

candidate 11% * 12% *
Lean Democratic

candidate 2 0% * 0% *
Lean Democratic

candidate 3 0% * 0% *
Lean Republican

candidate 26% * 17% *
Lean Republican

candidate 2 0% * 0% *
Lean Republican

candidate 3 0% * 0% *
Lean Libertarian

candidate 1% * 4% *
Lean Independent

candidate 0% * 0% *
Lean Independent

candidate 2 0% * 0% *
Lean other candidate 3% * 2% *
Undecided 59% * 65% *
N 147 21 56 10

Blue
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Donald Trump Approval
Do you [approve or disapprove] of Donald Trump?
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Strongly approve 28% 24% 22% 25% 29% 36% 30% 26% 32% 21%
Somewhat approve 18% 14% 18% 18% 21% 19% 21% 17% 19% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 14% 9% 11% 7% 3% 8% 9% 8% 9%
Strongly disapprove 45% 47% 51% 46% 44% 41% 41% 48% 41% 53%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Strongly approve 28% 19% 11% 27% * 31% 25% 22%
Somewhat approve 18% 18% 11% 15% * 20% 15% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 13% 13% 9% * 7% 14% 10%
Strongly disapprove 45% 51% 66% 49% * 41% 46% 50%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%

N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Strongly approve 28% 30% 24% 29% 35% 32% 20% 25%
Somewhat approve 18% 19% 19% 19% 14% 18% 22% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 10% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 11%
Strongly disapprove 45% 41% 49% 45% 43% 44% 50% 41%

Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Strongly approve 28% 37% 27% 25% 29% 28% 24%
Somewhat approve 18% 14% 18% 20% 19% 18% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 8%
Strongly disapprove 45% 40% 46% 47% 43% 46% 49%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Strongly approve 28% 2% 15% 56% 2% 58% 7% 22%
Somewhat approve 18% 4% 23% 33% 4% 34% 10% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 16% 7% 9% 6% 13% 15%
Strongly disapprove 45% 85% 47% 4% 85% 3% 71% 40%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Total

Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Other (3%)

Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Strongly approve

28%

0% 3% 58%

continued on the next page ...
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You Blue

continued from previous page
Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Somewhat approve 18% 3% 11% 35%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 30% 5%
Strongly disapprove 45% 87% 56% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Strongly approve 28% 100% 100% 0% 40% 0%
Somewhat approve 18% 0% 0% 100% 43% 64%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 0% 0% 0% 10% 17%
Strongly disapprove 45% 0% 0% 0% 7% 20%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Strongly approve 28% 1% 2% 15% 41% 63%
Somewhat approve 18% 1% 8% 23% 41% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 6% 13% 16% 11% 5%
Strongly disapprove 45% 92% 7% 47% 7% 3%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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You
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Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Strongly approve 28% 3% 19% 59% 22% 30%
Somewhat approve 18% 2% 23% 28% 15% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 6% 12% 6% 11% 7%
Strongly disapprove 45% 88% 46% 7% 52% 46%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Strongly approve 28% 20% 27% 32%
Somewhat approve 18% 12% 20% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 10% 7% 12%
Strongly disapprove 45% 58% 46% 40%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Strongly approve 28% 34% 32% 21% 28%
Somewhat approve 18% 22% 17% 17% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 8% % 9% 9% 8%
Strongly disapprove 45% 37% 42% 54% 51%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208
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You

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Strongly approve 28% 25% 22% 27%
Somewhat approve 18% 15% 18% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 14% 10% 9%
Strongly disapprove 45% 46% 50% 47%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116

Blue
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Watched Debate
Did you watch the presidential debate between Donald Trump and Kamala Harris or see parts in the news or video clips from social media?
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Yes 83% 84% 7% 81% 83% 86% 84% 81% 80% 86%
No 17% 16% 23% 19% 17% 14% 16% 19% 20% 14%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Yes 83% 82% 82% 81% * 83% 85% 78%
No 17% 18% 18% 19% * 17% 15% 22%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Yes 83% 82% 82% 83% 85% 75% 87% 82%
No 17% 18% 18% 17% 15% 25% 13% 18%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54
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You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Yes 83% 86% 82% 83% 81% 84% 83%
No 17% 14% 18% 17% 19% 16% 17%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997

Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Yes 83% 88% 2% 78% 88% 79% 88% 65%
No 17% 12% 28% 22% 12% 21% 12% 35%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Yes 83% 88% 67% 79%
No 17% 12% 33% 21%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Yes 83% 83% 85% 65% 7% 71%
No 17% 17% 15% 35% 23% 29%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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You Blue

continued from previous page
Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Yes 83% 91% 83% 72% 76% 80%
No 17% 9% 17% 28% 24% 20%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Yes 83% 90% 79% 80% 81% 85%
No 17% 10% 21% 20% 19% 15%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Yes 83% 2% 81% 73%
No 17% 28% 19% 27%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Yes 83% 82% 78% 87% 69%
No 17% 18% 22% 13% 31%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)

Yes 83% 85% 78% 83%
No 17% 15% 22% 17%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116
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Debate Winner
Who won the debate, [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump]?
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris 62% 68% 70% 61% 60% 57% 58% 66% 58% 69%
Donald Trump 3% 31% 29% 37% 38% 43% 41% 34% 42% 29%

Not sure 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

N 2,240 387 355 328 584 586 1,070 1,140 1,350 890

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris 62% 70% 85% 65% * 58% 66% 68%
Donald Trump 37% 30% 14% 35% * 41% 33% 31%

Not sure 1% 0% 0% 0% * 1% 1% 1%

N 2,240 107 267 172 5 1,689 325 560

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris 62% 61% 65% 64% 58% 66% 62% 52%
Donald Trump 37% 37% 34% 36% 42% 34% 36% 48%

Not sure 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%

N 2,240 603 643 403 301 81 165 44
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Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Kamala Harris 62% 56% 61% 66% 61% 63% 63%
Donald Trump 37% 43% 37% 33% 37% 36% 35%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1%
N 2,240 251 902 686 401 1,209 827
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Kamala Harris 62% 96% 61% 23% 96% 21% * 69%
Donald Trump 37% 3% 35% 75% 3% 78% * 28%
Not sure 1% 0% 5% 2% 0% 2% * 3%
N 2,240 1,148 84 1,008 1,117 956 40 127

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Kamala Harris 62% 98% 79% 20%
Donald Trump 37% 1% 18% 78%
Not sure 1% 0% 2% 2%
N 2,240 1,163 64 1,013

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Kamala Harris 62% 4% 30% 32% 50%
Donald Trump 37% 91% 95% 69% 65% 46%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 3% 4%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

continued from previous page
Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
N 2,240 633 174 93 407 233
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Kamala Harris 62% 98% 96% 61% 34% 19%
Donald Trump 37% 2% 4% 35% 63% 79%
Not sure 1% 0% 0% 5% 2% 2%
N 2,240 705 392 84 284 694
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Kamala Harris 62% 94% 69% 24% 70% 61%
Donald Trump 3% 5% 29% 75% 29% 37%
Not sure 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
N 2,240 744 737 759 1,211 2,049
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Kamala Harris 62% 79% 60% 63%
Donald Trump 3% 21% 37% 36%
Not sure 1% 0% 3% 1%
N 2,240 252 224 167
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Kamala Harris 62% 53% 61% 69% 73%
Donald Trump 37% 45% 39% 30% 27%
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
N 2,240 661 664 382 144

Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris 62% 66% 68% 66%
Donald Trump 37% 33% 31% 34%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 0%
N 2,240 325 560 96

206



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Trump Hope
Are you feeling more [hopeful or doubtful] about Donald Trump?
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Much more hopeful 25% 21% 19% 22% 28% 32% 28% 23% 30% 17%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 15% 13% 22% 21% 20% 20% 17% 19% 18%
Somewhat more doubtful 14% 23% 23% 14% 10% 8% 15% 14% 13% 16%
Much more doubitful 42% 42% 46% 41% 42% 40% 37% 46% 38% 49%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Much more hopeful 25% 19% 11% 23% * 28% 23% 17%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 16% 9% 17% * 20% 13% 17%
Somewhat more doubtful 14% 15% 14% 15% * 14% 24% 21%
Much more doubtful 42% 50% 66% 45% * 37% 40% 45%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Much more hopeful 25% 27% 22% 25% 30% 27% 23% 23%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 18% 19% 20% 12% 22% 18% 26%
Somewhat more doubitful 14% 15% 13% 15% 15% 11% 15% 17%
Much more doubtful 42% 39% 46% 40% 42% 40% 45% 34%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

continued from previous page
Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54
Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 25% 31% 25% 22% 26% 25% 24%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 13% 18% 21% 18% 18% 18%
Somewhat more doubitful 14% 16% 15% 13% 15% 14% 14%
Much more doubtful 42% 40% 42% 43% 41% 42% 44%
Not sure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Much more hopeful 25% 2% 13% 50% 2% 51% 0% 21%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 4% 21% 33% 4% 35% 14% 14%
Somewhat more doubtful 14% 14% 27% 14% 14% 11% 28% 31%
Much more doubtful 42% 80% 40% 3% 80% 3% 58% 32%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Much more hopeful 25% 1% 3% 52%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

continued from previous page
Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 3% 12% 35%
Somewhat more doubtful 14% 14% 45% 12%
Much more doubtful 42% 82% 40% 1%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 25% 78% 88% 21% 37% 11%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 19% 12% 62% 37% 50%
Somewhat more doubtful 14% 2% 0% 16% 22% 23%
Much more doubtful 42% 0% 0% 1% 5% 16%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Much more hopeful 25% 1% 2% 13% 36% 56%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 3% 4% 21% 35% 32%
Somewhat more doubitful 14% 11% 19% 27% 23% 10%
Much more doubtful 42% 85% 74% 40% 6% 2%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 25% 4% 16% 53% 19% 27%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 4% 18% 31% 14% 18%
Somewhat more doubitful 14% 11% 21% 10% 19% 13%
Much more doubtful 42% 81% 44% 6% 48% 42%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 25% 16% 20% 28%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 12% 18% 15%
Somewhat more doubtful 14% 18% 22% 23%
Much more doubtful 42% 54% 39% 34%
Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 25% 32% 29% 15% 24%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 20% 18% 18% 12%
Somewhat more doubitful 14% 15% 13% 16% 20%
Much more doubtful 42% 33% 40% 50% 44%
Not sure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Much more hopeful 25% 23% 17% 24%
Somewhat more hopeful 18% 13% 17% 16%
Somewhat more doubtful 14% 24% 21% 15%
Much more doubtful 42% 40% 45% 45%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Harris Hope
Are you feeling more [hopeful or doubtful] about Kamala Harris?
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Much more hopeful 33% 32% 35% 30% 33% 33% 28% 37% 29% 38%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 31% 28% 22% 13% 8% 20% 18% 17% 21%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 20% 14% 13% 9% 8% 12% 12% 12% 12%
Much more doubtful 36% 17% 23% 35% 44% 50% 40% 33% 41% 29%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030
Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Much more hopeful 33% 36% 59% 35% * 28% 32% 34%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 32% 22% 23% * 17% 30% 27%
Somewhat more doubitful 12% 12% 6% 9% * 13% 20% 16%
Much more doubtful 36% 20% 12% 34% * 42% 18% 24%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
Much more hopeful 33% 32% 34% 30% 35% 29% 40% 26%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 19% 20% 21% 15% 17% 17% 21%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 13% 14% 9% 11% 12% 10% 5%
Much more doubtful 36% 37% 32% 39% 39% 42% 32% 48%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
continued from previous page
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 33% 35% 32% 33% 33% 33% 34%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 13% 20% 19% 20% 18% 20%
Somewhat more doubitful 12% 12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 12%
Much more doubtful 36% 40% 36% 37% 35% 37% 34%
Not sure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Much more hopeful 33% 65% 15% 2% 65% 1% 28% 19%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 29% 27% 8% 28% 6% 28% 36%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 4% 19% 20% 5% 18% 21% 17%
Much more doubtful 36% 2% 39% 71% 2% 75% 22% 26%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195
Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Much more hopeful 33% 66% 4% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

continued from previous page
Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Blue

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 31% 30% 6%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 3% 40% 20%
Much more doubtful 36% 0% 25% 74%
Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 33% 1% 0% 1% 2% 12%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 2% 1% 2% 14% 13%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 14% 9% 18% 20% 25%
Much more doubtful 36% 83% 90% 78% 63% 50%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Much more hopeful 33% 69% 59% 15% 2% 1%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 26% 32% 27% 17% 3%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 3% 5% 19% 27% 16%
Much more doubtful 36% 1% 3% 39% 53% 80%
Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 33% 66% 32% 5% 37% 34%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 27% 26% 5% 25% 17%
Somewhat more doubitful 12% 5% 16% 15% 14% 10%
Much more doubtful 36% 3% 26% 75% 23% 39%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403
Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 33% 40% 26% 26%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 24% 25% 24%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 14% 20% 19%
Much more doubtful 36% 21% 28% 31%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 352 275 230
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Much more hopeful 33% 25% 34% 40% 29%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 19% 15% 19% 23%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 12% 12% 13% 17%
Much more doubitful 36% 44% 39% 28% 31%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 802 851 438 208
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Much more hopeful 33% 32% 34% 39%
Somewhat more hopeful 19% 30% 27% 19%
Somewhat more doubtful 12% 20% 16% 10%
Much more doubtful 36% 18% 24% 33%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 2,710 383 715 116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — The Economy
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 30% 36% 34% 32% 29% 28% 35% 28% 38%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 22% 17% 13% 10% 10% 13% 14% 12% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 12% 11% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 28% 29% 41% 50% 53% 47% 39% 47% 35%
Not sure 4% 8% 7% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 5% 3%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 36% 58% 34% * 27% 29% 35%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 17% 16% 11% * 13% 23% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 15% 7% 13% * 7% 11% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 26% 13% 35% * 49% 29% 31%
Not sure 4% 6% 6% 8% * 3% 7% 6%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 30% 33% 33% 32% 27% 35% 24%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 14% 16% 11% 11% 16% 16% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 9% 8% 5% 8% 10% 9% 15%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 43% 40% 46% 44% 47% 36% 38%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 0% 5% 7%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 33% 30% 34% 32% 33% 32%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 8% 16% 13% 14% 12% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 9% 9% % 7% 8% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 46% 41% 43% 42% 43% 41%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 63% 14% 1% 63% 1% 5% 24%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 25% 18% 2% 25% 1% 19% 19%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 4% 14% 11% 4% 10% 17% 17%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 3% 32% 83% 3% 86% 14% 30%
Not sure 4% 5% 23% 2% 5% 1% 45% 10%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 64% 10% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 27% 12% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 4% 28% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 1% 17% 87%
Not sure 4% 5% 34% 1%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288

219



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 1% 0% 0% 2% 11%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 0% 0% 0% 4% 6%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 5% 3% 14% 14% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 94% 97% 85% 7% 67%
Not sure 4% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 68% 56% 14% 3% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 24% 27% 18% 5% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 3% 6% 14% 20% 7%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 1% 5% 32% 68% 92%
Not sure 4% 4% 6% 23% 5% 0%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 65% 31% 4% 37% 33%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 23% 17% 2% 18% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 4% 12% % 9% 7%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 4% 32% 86% 29% 45%
Not sure 4% 5% 8% 1% 6% 3%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 40% 24% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 17% 20% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 10% 8% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 24% 42% 37%
Not sure 4% 10% 6% 5%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

32%

14%

8%

42%
4%

24%

12%

8%

51%
4%

32%

12%

8%

43%
5%

36% 28%

16% 16%
8% 11%

36% 35%
3% 10%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

32%

14%

8%

42%
4%

29%

23%

11%

29%
7%

35%

17%

11%

31%
6%

36%

10%

15%

35%
4%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Immigration
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 30% 29% 29% 26% 22% 22% 31% 24% 32%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 23% 19% 14% 13% 15% 16% 16% 15% 19%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 8% 13% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 30% 32% 47% 53% 56% 50% 42% 49% 39%
Not sure 5% 9% 7% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5% 6% 4%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 32% 48% 31% * 23% 31% 29%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 21% 18% 13% * 16% 22% 19%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 12% 9% 11% * 5% 8% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 30% 17% 3% * 52% 31% 34%
Not sure 5% 5% 8% 8% * 4% 8% 8%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 26% 27% 27% 30% 16% 30% 23%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 17% 19% 12% 13% 25% 17% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% % 6% 7% % 7% 4% 19%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 45% 43% 48% 47% 48% 45% 37%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 29% 25% 27% 28% 27% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 12% 19% 16% 14% 15% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% % 5%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 47% 45% 45% 45% 45% 44%
Not sure 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 53% 12% 1% 53% 1% 14% 17%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 29% 12% 3% 30% 2% % 20%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 6% 12% 7% 6% 6% 15% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 4% 38% 87% 4% 91% 20% 41%
Not sure 5% % 27% 1% 7% 1% 45% 11%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 54% 7% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 31% 14% 2%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 6% 16% 7%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 3% 31% 90%
Not sure 5% 7% 32% 1%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 1% 0% 0% 3% 10%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 1% 2% 1% 6% 5%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 4% 1% 7% 7% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 94% 96% 91% 84% 73%
Not sure 5% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 60% 42% 12% 1% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 28% 33% 12% 8% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 5% 9% 12% 11% 4%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 2% 7% 38% 78% 93%
Not sure 5% 5% 9% 27% 2% 1%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 58% 23% 4% 32% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 26% 21% 3% 19% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 6% 10% 4% 9% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 4% 38% 88% 32% 47%
Not sure 5% 6% 8% 1% 7% 4%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 27% 36% 19% 25%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 19% 20% 21%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 7% 7% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 45% 28% 43% 42%
Not sure 5% 10% 10% 5%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

27%

16%

7%

45%
5%

19%

14%

%

54%
6%

27%

15%

%

46%
5%

34% 24%

17% 20%
4% %

40% 39%
5% 10%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

27%

16%

7%

45%
5%

31%

22%

8%

31%
8%

29%

19%

11%

34%
8%

36%

12%

10%

37%
5%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Health care
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 44% 43% 40% 39% 36% 36% 43% 35% 47%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 20% 17% 12% 9% 6% 13% 11% 12% 12%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 7% 11% 9% 13% 13% 13% 10% 11% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 22% 22% 29% 33% 38% 32% 28% 34% 22%
Not sure 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 45% 68% 40% * 35% 41% 45%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 19% 14% 16% * 11% 22% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 10% 4% 12% * 12% 7% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 19% 10% 24% * 34% 23% 22%
Not sure 7% 8% 3% 8% * 8% 6% 8%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 37% 40% 41% 40% 37% 47% 42%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 14% 13% 9% 11% 8% 10% 12%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 14% 10% 11% 10% 13% 9% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 29% 28% 31% 35% 34% 26% 28%
Not sure 7% 6% 9% 8% 5% 8% 8% 5%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 39% 39% 42% 39% 41% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 10% 14% 9% 15% 11% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 35% 29% 29% 29% 30% 27%
Not sure 7% 4% 8% 10% 5% 8% 8%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 78% 24% 3% 78% 1% 30% 30%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 18% 25% 5% 16% 5% 32% 23%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 1% 8% 22% 1% 22% 4% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 1% 17% 60% 1% 62% 9% 21%
Not sure 7% 2% 26% 11% 3% 10% 26% 14%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 79% 18% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 18% 30% 5%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 1% 11% 22%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 0% 6% 62%
Not sure 7% 2% 35% 11%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 0% 0% 0% 5% 13%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 2% 0% 2% 6% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 13% 12% 31% 24% 29%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 79% 85% 55% 49% 29%
Not sure 7% 5% 3% 12% 15% 17%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 84% 70% 24% 6% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 14% 23% 25% 6% 4%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 0% 2% 8% 26% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 0% 2% 17% 45% 66%
Not sure 7% 1% 3% 26% 17% 9%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 80% 40% 5% 47% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 14% 16% 5% 16% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 1% 12% 19% 8% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 3% 20% 62% 21% 31%
Not sure 7% 1% 11% 9% 7% 6%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 49% 32% 34%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 12% 16% 21% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 8% 9% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 30% 16% 28% 35%
Not sure 7% 11% 11% 10%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

40%

12%

11%

30%
%

31%

13%

14%

35%
7%

39%

10%

8%

34%
8%

47% 38%

10% 15%
14% 9%

20% 24%
8% 15%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

40%

12%

11%

30%
%

41%

22%

%

23%
6%

45%

16%

10%

22%
8%

42%

13%

14%

26%
5%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Crime
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 29% 36% 34% 31% 30% 27% 36% 28% 38%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 21% 18% 11% 9% 9% 13% 13% 12% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 16% 8% 13% 8% 6% 10% 10% 9% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 24% 28% 36% 47% 52% 44% 36% 43% 33%
Not sure 6% 10% 9% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 5%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 35% 55% 32% * 28% 28% 35%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 19% 19% 16% * 11% 21% 19%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 13% 6% 10% * 10% 16% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 25% 13% 33% * 45% 25% 29%
Not sure 6% 7% 7% 8% * 6% 10% 9%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 29% 34% 32% 33% 32% 38% 25%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 14% 14% 11% 12% 6% 14% 12%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 8% 11% 19%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 41% 36% 41% 42% 50% 34% 35%
Not sure 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 4% 9%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 33% 32% 33% 30% 33% 33%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 10% 13% 13% 14% 13% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 42% 39% 38% 39% 39% 38%
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% % 4%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 63% 13% 2% 63% 2% 12% 19%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 23% 18% 3% 22% 2% 19% 21%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 4% 13% 14% 5% 13% 14% 19%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 2% 32% 77% 3% 81% 16% 27%
Not sure 6% % 23% 3% 7% 3% 38% 15%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 64% 2% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 24% 18% 2%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 4% 19% 15%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 1% 20% 80%
Not sure 6% 7% 41% 3%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 1% 1% 0% 3% 12%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 1% 0% 0% 5% 5%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 6% 3% 16% 19% 26%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 91% 96% 81% 68% 55%
Not sure 6% 2% 0% 3% 6% 3%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 69% 54% 13% 3% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 20% 27% 18% 5% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 3% 5% 13% 19% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 1% 4% 32% 64% 85%
Not sure 6% 6% 10% 23% 9% 1%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 66% 30% 4% 36% 33%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 21% 18% 2% 18% 12%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 4% 12% 12% 10% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 3% 30% 80% 27% 42%
Not sure 6% 6% 11% 1% 9% 4%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 40% 23% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 13% 16% 17% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 11% 12% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 21% 34% 35%
Not sure 6% 11% 14% 8%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

32%

13%

10%

39%
6%

24%

12%

9%

48%
8%

32%

12%

9%

40%
%

39% 30%

12% 13%
11% 14%

32% 30%
5% 13%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

32%

13%

10%

39%
6%

28%

21%

16%

25%
10%

35%

19%

9%

29%
9%

35%

15%

11%

34%
5%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Climate change, the environment, and the energy transition
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 42% 45% 40% 38% 3% 36% 43% 35% 48%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 19% 18% 17% 12% 9% 13% 15% 15% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 12% 10% 10% 10% 15% 13% 11% 11% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 19% 18% 23% 22% 29% 25% 20% 27% 16%
Not sure 12% 7% 11% 11% 18% 11% 12% 11% 13% 10%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 43% 58% 40% * 37% 43% 44%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 20% 21% 16% * 13% 20% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 11% 5% 10% * 13% 12% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 16% 9% 21% * 25% 20% 17%
Not sure 12% 9% 7% 13% * 13% 6% 11%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 35% 42% 42% 41% 35% 45% 40%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 17% 14% 12% 10% 17% 14% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 11% 11% 9% 12% 22% 13% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 24% 20% 24% 28% 17% 17% 15%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 13% 9% 9% 11% 15%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 39% 40% 42% 37% 41% 42%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 11% 15% 12% 17% 13% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 13% 13% 9% 9% 11% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 29% 21% 22% 24% 23% 19%
Not sure 12% 7% 11% 14% 13% 11% 14%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 75% 27% 5% 76% 4% 26% 30%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 16% 21% 11% 16% 11% 14% 25%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 2% % 21% 3% 21% 11% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 1% 14% 45% 1% 48% 1% 12%
Not sure 12% 5% 32% 17% 5% 16% 48% 24%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 7% 20% 3%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 17% 28% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 1% 12% 22%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 1% 7% 46%
Not sure 12% 5% 33% 18%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 3% 1% 1% 8% 15%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 4% 4% 9% 17% 19%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 18% 18% 27% 20% 24%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 61% 69% 39% 35% 20%
Not sure 12% 13% 9% 25% 20% 22%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 81% 67% 27% 8% 3%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 13% 21% 21% 17% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 2% 3% 7% 22% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 1% 1% 14% 32% 51%
Not sure 12% 3% 7% 32% 21% 16%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 7% 40% % 45% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 14% 20% 9% 18% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 3% 11% 19% 10% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 2% 14% 48% 17% 24%
Not sure 12% 3% 15% 16% 10% 11%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 47% 38% 32%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 19% 14% 25%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 11% 8% 9% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 23% 13% 27% 22%
Not sure 12% 13% 11% 9%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

40%

14%

11%

23%
12%

33%

13%

12%

29%
14%

36%

16%

10%

26%
13%

51% 36%
12% 20%
13% 11%

13% 18%
10% 15%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

40%

14%

11%

23%
12%

43%

20%

12%

20%
6%

44%

17%

11%

17%
11%

41%

14%

10%

22%
12%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Being for working people
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 41% 43% 39% 41% 39% 35% 45% 36% 48%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 20% 16% 12% 6% 4% 11% 10% 10% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 7% 11% 9% 9% % 9% 8% 8% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 23% 23% 35% 41% 48% 40% 33% 41% 28%
Not sure 5% 9% % 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 48% 66% 40% * 36% 41% 42%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 16% 14% 16% * 9% 19% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 11% 5% 8% * 9% 8% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 22% 12% 30% * 41% 24% 24%
Not sure 5% 3% 4% 7% * 5% 9% 7%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 37% 43% 42% 41% 35% 44% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 12% 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 6%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 10% 8% 8% 6% 7% 12% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 36% 33% 36% 41% 42% 31% 36%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 39% 40% 43% 38% 42% 42%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 9% 10% 9% 12% 9% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 41% 35% 35% 36% 35% 34%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997

248



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 79% 23% 3% 79% 2% 22% 31%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 14% 16% 6% 14% 4% 22% 25%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 2% 10% 15% 2% 15% 10% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 2% 25% 71% 2% 74% 9% 26%
Not sure 5% 3% 26% 5% 3% 5% 37% 8%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 81% 12% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 14% 38% 4%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 1% 15% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 1% 6% 74%
Not sure 5% 3% 30% 6%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 0% 0% 0% 6% 14%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 2% 0% 2% 10% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 6% 4% 26% 19% 26%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 89% 95% 69% 60% 41%
Not sure 5% 3% 1% 3% 6% 10%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 83% 74% 23% 7% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 12% 17% 16% 11% 3%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 2% 2% 10% 17% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 0% 3% 25% 57% 78%
Not sure 5% 3% 3% 26% 8% 4%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 79% 43% 5% 46% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 12% 15% 4% 15% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 3% 9% 13% 9% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 3% 26% 73% 24% 38%
Not sure 5% 3% % 4% 6% 4%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 50% 34% 34%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 15% 15% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 5% 8% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 36% 22% 32% 35%
Not sure 5% 9% 10% 7%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

40%

10%

9%

36%
5%

32%

10%

9%

44%
5%

39%

9%

8%

38%
5%

50% 40%
9% 12%
8% 5%

27% 31%
6% 12%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

40%

10%

9%

36%
5%

41%

19%

8%

24%
9%

42%

16%

11%

24%
7%

42%

13%

10%

31%
3%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Helping with the cost of living
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 33% 38% 35% 34% 32% 29% 38% 31% 40%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 25% 19% 13% 10% 9% 15% 13% 14% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 12% 8% 8% % 8% 9% 8% 8% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 26% 29% 37% 45% 50% 43% 36% 44% 32%
Not sure 4% 4% % 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 40% 61% 38% * 29% 31% 38%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 17% 17% 13% * 14% 26% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 11% 5% 8% * 9% 11% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 25% 12% 34% * 45% 27% 29%
Not sure 4% 7% 6% 6% * 4% 4% 6%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 31% 34% 36% 37% 33% 40% 31%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 17% 17% 10% 11% 12% 11% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 10% 8% 7% % 10% 7% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 38% 37% 42% 43% 41% 37% 38%
Not sure 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 0%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 37% 32% 36% 34% 35% 35%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 10% 16% 13% 16% 14% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 10% % 8% 8% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 44% 39% 39% 37% 40% 38%
Not sure 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 67% 18% 2% 67% 1% 17% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 25% 20% 3% 24% 2% 35% 23%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 3% 11% 14% 3% 13% 11% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 2% 26% 78% 3% 81% 8% 26%
Not sure 4% 3% 24% 4% 4% 3% 29% 9%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 68% 12% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 26% 17% 2%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 2% 27% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 1% 12% 80%
Not sure 4% 3% 33% 3%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 1% 0% 0% 2% 12%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 1% 0% 1% 7% 4%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 6% 5% 14% 18% 21%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 90% 95% 78% 69% 57%
Not sure 4% 1% 1% 7% 4% 6%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 2% 61% 18% 2% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 23% 29% 20% 7% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 2% 3% 11% 21% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 1% 4% 26% 63% 85%
Not sure 4% 3% 3% 24% 6% 3%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category)

Democratic Base (55%)

Likely Voters (90%)

Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 68% 34% 5% 40% 35%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 22% 19% 2% 19% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 3% 11% 10% 8% 7%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 3% 29% 80% 27% 41%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 34% 41% 26% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 17% 23% 19%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 10% 10% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 24% 36% 37%
Not sure 4% 7% 5% 5%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

34%

14%

8%

39%
4%

26%

15%

9%

47%
4%

35%

12%

%

42%
4%

40% 28%

14% 17%
10% 13%

31% 35%
5% 7%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

34%

14%

8%

39%
4%

31%

26%

11%

27%
4%

38%

18%

9%

29%
6%

40%

12%

11%

33%
4%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — China
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 26% 29% 26% 25% 24% 22% 29% 22% 31%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 26% 16% 15% 13% 13% 15% 17% 15% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 4% 12% 11% 6% 3% 7% % 5% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 41% 28% 27% 39% 47% 54% 48% 35% 45% 34%
Not sure 11% 16% 16% 9% 9% 6% 9% 12% 12% 9%
N 1,376 208 236 237 359 336 633 725 826 550

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 26% 40% 29% * 23% 29% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 21% 26% 11% * 15% 27% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 14% 4% 12% * 6% 4% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 41% 25% 16% 31% * 47% 27% 29%
Not sure 11% 14% 14% 16% * 9% 13% 15%
N 1,376 67 162 105 4 1,037 182 361
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 22% 25% 31% 28% * 33% *
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 16% 17% 11% 20% * 11% *
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 4% 8% 9% 4% * 7% *
Donald Trump much

better 41% 46% 39% 38% 39% * 42% *
Not sure 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% * 7% *
N 1,376 355 401 251 195 65 89 20

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 29% 22% 30% 25% 27% 25%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 16% 18% 14% 14% 16% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 4% 8% 8% 4% 8% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 41% 42% 42% 37% 44% 40% 39%
Not sure 11% 8% 10% 12% 13% 9% 11%
N 1,376 161 556 408 250 742 495
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Party ID

Total Dem. (48%)

Ind. (4%)

Rep. (47%)

2020 Vote

Biden (49%)

Trump (49%)

Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

26%

16%

7%

41%
11%

50%

28%

4%

4%
15%

15%

16%

6%

32%
31%

2%

4%

10%

80%
5%

51%

30%

4%

3%
13%

1%

2%

10%

83%
4%

* 22%

* 9%

* 7%

* 36%
* 26%

N

1,376

673

60

643

640

612

23 100

Total

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Democrat Kamala Harris (48%)

Other (3%)

Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

26%

16%

%

41%
11%

51%

30%

3%

3%
14%

2%

12%

12%

9%
65%

1%

2%

10%

83%
5%

N

1,376

685

35

656

261



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 2% 0% 1% 4% 10%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 2% 0% 2% 6% 5%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 3% 2% 13% 9% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 41% 90% 97% 82% 73% 61%
Not sure 11% 4% 0% 1% 8% 4%
N 1,376 376 97 83 266 169

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 57% 37% 15% 2% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 26% 32% 16% 7% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 3% 5% 6% 9% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 41% 2% 7% 32% 70% 86%
Not sure 11% 12% 19% 31% 12% 2%
N 1,376 403 241 60 192 432
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 55% 21% 5% 30% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 26% 21% 2% 21% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 4% 7% 9% 8% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 41% 3% 34% 82% 27% 43%
Not sure 11% 12% 18% 2% 14% 8%
N 1,376 429 475 471 738 1,218

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 28% 19% 18%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 21% 18% 31%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 8% 3% 5%
Donald Trump much

better 41% 24% 44% 30%
Not sure 11% 19% 16% 17%
N 1,376 159 131 113
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Total

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Selected

Selected

Selected

Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

26%

16%

7%

41%
11%

18%

13%

6%

51%
11%

24%

17%

5%

41%
13%

35%

16%

9%

31%
9%

20%

19%

9%

34%
18%

N

1,376

389

423

245

93

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

26%

16%

7%

41%
11%

29%

27%

4%

27%
13%

27%

17%

11%

29%
15%

31%

9%

16%

28%
15%

N

1,376

182

361

59
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — The border
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 25% 26% 24% 24% 20% 20% 27% 21% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 19% 16% 18% 12% 16% 15% 16% 14% 19%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 12% 15% 7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 8% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 32% 33% 46% 53% 57% 50% 43% 51% 38%
Not sure 7% 13% 11% 5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 7% 6%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 29% 41% 30% * 20% 25% 24%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 20% 22% 12% * 15% 20% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 11% 10% 10% * 7% 11% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 33% 18% 38% * 52% 33% 34%
Not sure 7% 8% 9% 10% * 6% 11% 11%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 23% 23% 24% 29% 17% 26% 14%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 14% 19% 13% 10% 20% 19% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 5% 5% 18%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 46% 44% 49% 46% 50% 44% 46%
Not sure 7% % 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 6%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 30% 21% 25% 24% 24% 25%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 9% 18% 16% 14% 16% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 46% 46% 47% 45% 46% 44%
Not sure 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 48% % 1% 47% 1% 3% 15%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 30% 15% 1% 29% 2% 10% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 12% 8% 9% 5% 24% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 5% 39% 88% 4% 91% 26% 42%
Not sure 7% 9% 27% 2% 10% 1% 38% 11%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 48% 5% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 30% 10% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 9% 25% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 3% 30% 91%
Not sure 7% 10% 29% 2%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 0% 0% 0% 2% 9%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 0% 0% 1% 3% 4%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 5% 2% 3% 10% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 94% 98% 95% 84% 75%
Not sure 7% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 53% 38% 7% 2% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 30% 32% 15% 2% 0%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 6% 12% 12% 15% 3%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 2% 8% 39% 77% 95%
Not sure 7% 9% 11% 27% 4% 1%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 50% 20% 3% 27% 24%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 29% 18% 1% 18% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 7% 13% 4% 11% 7%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 5% 38% 90% 33% 48%
Not sure 7% 9% 10% 1% 10% 5%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 24% 31% 18% 21%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 16% 16% 16% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 11% 8% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 46% 29% 46% 42%
Not sure 7% 12% 13% 8%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

24%

16%

8%

46%
%

18%

13%

8%

55%
7%

24%

14%

8%

48%
%

31% 20%
17% 14%
6% 12%

39% 41%
6% 13%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

24%

16%

8%

46%
%

25%

20%

11%

33%
11%

24%

17%

13%

34%
11%

32%

11%

9%

40%
8%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — The war between Ukraine and Russia
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 32% 36% 34% 31% 31% 29% 35% 27% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 16% 13% 10% 8% 8% 10% 11% 10% 12%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 13% 12% 12% 8% 9% 11% 10% 10% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 26% 26% 37% 44% 46% 41% 34% 42% 30%
Not sure 10% 13% 13% 8% 9% % 9% 11% 12% 6%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 37% 45% 31% * 30% 33% 35%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 14% 20% 10% * 9% 16% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 11% 9% 11% * 11% 12% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 26% 13% 33% * 42% 27% 27%
Not sure 10% 12% 13% 15% * 8% 12% 12%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 30% 34% 33% 32% 32% 34% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 12% 11% 10% 9% 11% 13% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 13% 9% 9% 10% 11% 10% 17%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 38% 36% 39% 39% 32% 37% 29%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 9% 11% 14% 6% 12%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 30% 33% 33% 30% 33% 34%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 9% 11% 10% 12% 10% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 11% 11% 9% 10% 10% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 39% 35% 37% 39% 37% 34%
Not sure 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 63% 20% 2% 63% 1% 21% 23%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 18% 10% 3% 19% 2% 8% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 5% 12% 15% 6% 14% 15% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 3% 26% 73% 2% 76% 10% 27%
Not sure 10% 11% 31% 7% 10% 6% 45% 21%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 65% 11% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 19% 19% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 5% 25% 15%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 1% 7% 76%
Not sure 10% 10% 38% 7%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 1% 0% 0% 4% 10%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 1% 0% 1% 5% 8%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 8% 10% 19% 18% 24%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 86% 89% 72% 65% 46%
Not sure 10% 4% 1% 8% 8% 11%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 70% 54% 20% 3% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 16% 20% 10% 5% 2%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 4% 7% 12% 17% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 1% 5% 26% 64% 78%
Not sure 10% 9% 14% 31% 11% 5%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870

274



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 67% 31% 4% 36% 34%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 16% 13% 3% 14% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 5% 11% 14% 11% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 3% 30% 74% 26% 39%
Not sure 10% 9% 14% 5% 12% 8%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 37% 28% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 11% 14% 11% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 9% 11% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 37% 22% 36% 33%
Not sure 10% 18% 13% 12%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

32%

11%

10%

37%
10%

24%

9%

11%

46%
11%

29%

10%

10%

38%
12%

42% 29%
12% 12%
9% 12%

31% 30%
6% 17%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

32%

11%

10%

37%
10%

33%

16%

12%

27%
12%

35%

13%

13%

27%
12%

33%

9%

13%

33%
11%

N

2,710

383

715

116

276



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Protecting the U.S. Constitution
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 40% 42% 41% 42% 38% 37% 43% 36% 48%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 13% 16% 9% 2% 3% 8% % 7% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 26% 27% 33% 43% 52% 42% 34% 42% 30%
Not sure 7% 11% % 10% % 2% 4% 10% 7% 6%
N 1,334 253 224 169 346 342 641 678 854 480

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 45% 66% 41% * 36% 37% 42%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 14% 11% 10% * 7% 13% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 9% 7% 10% * 7% 9% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 25% 11% 31% * 44% 29% 26%
Not sure 7% 7% 5% 7% * 7% 11% 8%
N 1,334 64 163 107 4 995 201 354
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 39% 45% 37% 35% * 47% *
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 12% 6% 9% 5% * 3% *
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 9% 6% 6% 9% * 5% *
Donald Trump much

better 38% 37% 34% 41% 46% * 36% *
Not sure 7% 4% 8% 7% 6% * 10% *
N 1,334 376 385 237 157 44 101 34

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 36% 41% 41% 40% 41% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 5% 7% 7% 12% 6% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% % 7%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 44% 37% 39% 36% 38% 35%
Not sure 7% 6% 9% 7% 3% % 8%
N 1,334 129 543 418 244 706 502
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 80% 26% 2% 79% 2% * 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 12% 10% 4% 12% 2% * 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 2% 14% 11% 2% 10% * 20%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 2% 20% 75% 1% 80% * 22%
Not sure 7% 4% 30% 8% 6% 6% * 12%
N 1,334 634 57 643 626 591 22 95

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 82% 14% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 12% 13% 3%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 2% 14% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 0% 15% 78%
Not sure 7% 3% 44% 7%
N 1,334 642 61 632
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 0% 0% 0% 3% 15%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 0% 0% 0% 7% 7%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 4% 3% 9% 15% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 92% 95% 86% 62% 47%
Not sure 7% 3% 2% 4% 12% 12%
N 1,334 384 108 60 266 160

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 84% 76% 26% 4% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 9% 15% 10% 6% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 1% 3% 14% 17% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 1% 2% 20% 59% 83%
Not sure 7% 4% 3% 30% 13% 6%
N 1,334 373 228 57 183 438
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 79% 43% 5% 45% 42%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 10% 11% 3% 13% 7%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 2% 10% 9% 7% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 4% 26% 78% 27% 40%
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 5% 8% 5%
N 1,334 400 458 476 756 1,185

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 40% 50% 37% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 8% 10% 8%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 7% 5% 14% 3%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 21% 33% 41%
Not sure 7% 16% 6% 20%
N 1,334 193 144 118
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Total

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Selected

Selected

Selected

Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

40%

8%

%

38%
%

33%

%

8%

48%
4%

38%

6%

%

38%
10%

46%

8%

3%

33%
10%

38%

%

3%

30%
22%

N

1,334

414

428

193

116

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

40%

8%

7%

38%
%

37%

13%

9%

29%
11%

42%

15%

9%

26%
8%

42%

8%

10%

37%
3%

N

1,334

201

354

57
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — For women’s rights
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 47% 51% 53% 46% 44% 42% 42% 50% 42% 54%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 21% 18% 15% 12% 8% 13% 15% 15% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 7% % 9% 11% 12% 13% % 10% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 22% 17% 14% 20% 23% 29% 25% 20% 26% 15%
Not sure 8% 4% % 9% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 9%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 47% 56% 75% 50% * 41% 49% 53%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 18% 13% 13% * 14% 21% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 9% 2% 8% * 11% 6% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 22% 13% 7% 21% * 25% 19% 14%
Not sure 8% 3% 3% 7% * 9% 4% 7%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 47% 43% 49% 47% 44% 48% 54% 53%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 15% 16% 14% 12% 8% 13% 4%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 11% 8% 8% 8% 12% 9% 17%
Donald Trump much

better 22% 24% 19% 20% 27% 22% 20% 17%
Not sure 8% % 9% 10% 8% 11% 4% 9%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 47% 43% 46% 49% 45% 47% 48%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 13% 15% 13% 13% 14% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 8% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 22% 28% 20% 20% 25% 22% 19%
Not sure 8% 8% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Party ID

Total Dem. (48%)

Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%)

2020 Vote

Biden (49%)

Trump (49%)

Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

47%

14%

9%

22%
8%

87%

10%

1%

1%
1%

41% 6%
20% 18%
7% 18%

11% 44%
22% 14%

86%

10%

1%

1%
1%

5%

17%

19%

45%
15%

54% 44%
16% 25%
5% 7%

1% 17%
24% %

N

2,710

1,306

117 1,286

1,266

1,203

45 195

Total

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Democrat Kamala Harris (48%)

Other (3%)

Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

47%

14%

9%

22%
8%

88%

10%

1%

0%
1%

37%

33%

11%

1%
18%

4%

17%

18%

45%
15%

N

2,710

1,327

96

1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 47% 2% 1% 2% 10% 20%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 9% 5% 18% 25% 26%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 16% 21% 28% 16% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 22% 64% 69% 31% 34% 13%
Not sure 8% 10% 4% 21% 14% 21%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 47% 93% 79% 41% 12% 4%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 6% 15% 20% 25% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 1% 1% 7% 17% 19%
Donald Trump much

better 22% 0% 2% 11% 28% 51%
Not sure 8% 0% 2% 22% 18% 13%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 47% 88% 49% 8% 55% 47%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 8% 20% 14% 17% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 2% 8% 18% 7% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 22% 2% 13% 48% 15% 24%
Not sure 8% 0% 11% 12% 6% 7%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 47% 59% 42% 40%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 16% 19% 26%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 4% 11% 5%
Donald Trump much

better 22% 10% 24% 20%
Not sure 8% 11% 4% 10%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

47%

14%

9%

22%
8%

39%

13%

13%

28%
7%

44%

17%

%

24%
8%

55% 47%

14% 18%
% 5%

14%
16%

14%
11%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

47%

14%

9%

22%
8%

49%

21%

6%

19%
4%

53%

18%

9%

14%
7%

51%

13%

8%

23%
5%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Feeling safe
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 39% 42% 37% 35% 33% 31% 41% 32% 44%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 17% 12% 11% 8% % 11% 10% 10% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 9% 12% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 28% 25% 39% 48% 52% 46% 36% 45% 32%
Not sure 5% 7% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 41% 60% 38% * 33% 38% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 17% 17% 11% * 9% 17% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 14% 6% 8% * 8% 10% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 24% 13% 33% * 47% 29% 27%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 10% * 4% 6% 7%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 34% 38% 38% 36% 35% 39% 34%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 11% 12% 7% 10% 9% 12% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 4% 18%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 41% 38% 42% 41% 47% 39% 35%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 36% 36% 38% 36% 38% 3%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 9% 11% 9% 12% 9% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 9% 8% % 8% 8% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 42% 40% 40% 40% 40% 39%
Not sure 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 72% 23% 2% 72% 1% 30% 26%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 19% 12% 2% 18% 1% 17% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 3% 10% 13% 3% 12% 6% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 2% 30% 80% 2% 83% 12% 31%
Not sure 5% 5% 24% 3% 5% 2% 35% 13%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 74% 10% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 19% 14% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 1% 22% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 1% 10% 83%
Not sure 5% 4% 44% 2%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 3% 0% 0% 0% 3% 13%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 0% 0% 1% 4% 5%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 5% 3% 21% 16% 19%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 94% 96% 76% 72% 59%
Not sure 5% 1% 1% 1% 5% 4%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 78% 64% 23% 4% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 17% 22% 12% 4% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 2% 4% 10% 18% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 0% 3% 30% 67% 87%
Not sure 5% 3% 7% 24% 7% 2%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 74% 36% 5% 43% 38%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 16% 14% 2% 14% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 3% 10% 9% 9% 7%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 3% 31% 82% 27% 42%
Not sure 5% 4% 9% 2% 7% 3%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 3% 48% 33% 33%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 11% 13% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 6% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 24% 40% 40%
Not sure 5% 10% 8% 8%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

37%

10%

8%

40%
5%

28%

10%

6%

50%
6%

36%

9%

8%

42%
5%

46% 36%
9% 9%
10% 9%

30% 34%
4% 12%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

37%

10%

8%

40%
5%

38%

17%

10%

29%
6%

41%

13%

11%

27%
7%

41%

10%

9%

34%
6%

N

2,710

383

715

116

294



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Your wages and salary keeping up with cost of living
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 33% 34% 35% 33% 28% 28% 36% 30% 37%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 21% 20% 11% 10% 11% 13% 14% 13% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 27% 28% 36% 44% 46% 42% 34% 41% 31%
Not sure % 9% 10% 8% 5% 5% 7% % 7% 7%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 35% 59% 34% * 28% 33% 35%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 19% 17% 14% * 13% 22% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 16% 4% 10% * 9% 10% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 22% 14% 32% * 43% 28% 28%
Not sure 7% 9% 5% 10% * 7% 7% 11%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 30% 34% 32% 33% 22% 40% 21%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 14% 15% 10% 13% 23% 10% 31%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 14% 9% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 39% 34% 40% 40% 37% 36% 31%
Not sure 7% % 7% 9% 5% 5% 6% 8%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 33% 32% 33% 32% 33% 34%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 12% 15% 13% 15% 14% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 41% 36% 38% 38% 37% 36%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% % 7%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997

296



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 64% 14% 2% 63% 1% 4% 29%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 25% 19% 2% 24% 2% 22% 21%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 3% 10% 15% 3% 15% 12% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 2% 25% 74% 3% 77% 12% 29%
Not sure 7% 6% 32% 6% 7% 5% 51% 8%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 65% 7% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 26% 16% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 2% 20% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 1% 13% 77%
Not sure 7% 7% 45% 5%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 0% 0% 0% 3% 12%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 1% 0% 0% 5% 5%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 9% 8% 16% 19% 24%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 88% 91% 75% 65% 50%
Not sure 7% 2% 1% 8% 8% 9%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 70% 55% 14% 3% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 22% 31% 19% 5% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 2% 3% 10% 22% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 1% 4% 25% 61% 82%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 32% 10% 5%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 67% 30% 4% 38% 33%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 22% 19% 2% 18% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 3% 11% 12% 8% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 3% 28% 7% 27% 40%
Not sure 7% 6% 11% 5% 9% 6%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 32% 41% 27% 29%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 16% 18% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 8% 6% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 38% 23% 38% 33%
Not sure 7% 11% 11% 8%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

32%

14%

9%

38%
%

27%

12%

%

46%
8%

32%

13%

11%

38%
6%

39% 30%

14% 16%
% 9%

32% 31%
8% 13%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

32%

14%

9%

38%
%

33%

22%

10%

28%
7%

35%

18%

8%

28%
11%

36%

13%

10%

32%
8%

N

2,710

383

715

116

300



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Democracy being secure
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 44% 48% 42% 41% 39% 39% 45% 36% 52%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 15% 12% 12% 4% 2% 8% 8% 9% 6%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 9% 10% 6% 6% 8% 9% % 8% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 20% 22% 32% 42% 46% 39% 31% 39% 28%
Not sure 8% 11% 8% 8% % 5% 6% 9% 8% 7%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 47% 67% 40% * 38% 42% 47%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 15% 13% 13% * 6% 16% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 6% 8% * 8% 10% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 24% 9% 29% * 40% 21% 23%
Not sure 8% 6% 4% 10% * 8% 11% 8%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 40% 44% 44% 40% 40% 47% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 10% 8% 4% 8% 6% 9% 8%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 9% 8% % 3% 7% 15%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 36% 32% 35% 37% 43% 31% 22%
Not sure 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 6% 13%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 39% 41% 45% 42% 43% 43%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 8% 9% 6% 10% 6% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 39% 34% 33% 35% 34% 31%
Not sure 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% 8% 8%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 82% 31% 3% 81% 2% 47% 36%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 11% 13% 4% 11% 3% 8% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 2% 9% 14% 2% 14% 1% 15%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 2% 21% 69% 1% 73% 8% 19%
Not sure 8% 4% 26% 10% 4% 9% 37% 15%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 84% 17% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 12% 11% 3%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 1% 14% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 1% 5% 71%
Not sure 8% 2% 52% 9%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 1% 0% 0% 6% 14%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 1% 0% 2% 6% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 7% 4% 18% 17% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 85% 90% 74% 58% 43%
Not sure 8% 6% 5% 6% 13% 14%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 89% 72% 31% 8% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 7% 17% 13% 5% 3%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 1% 3% 9% 20% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 0% 3% 21% 51% 78%
Not sure 8% 3% 5% 26% 16% 7%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 84% 43% 5% 49% 44%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 8% 12% 4% 12% 6%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 2% 10% 10% 8% 7%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 2% 23% 73% 22% 37%
Not sure 8% 3% 11% 8% 8% 6%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 42% 54% 37% 34%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 8% 13% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 6% 9% 6%
Donald Trump much

better 34% 18% 31% 30%
Not sure 8% 13% 11% 14%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

42%

8%

8%

34%
8%

33%

8%

9%

43%
7%

39%

9%

8%

35%
9%

53% 45%
5% 5%
7% 7%

28% 27%
8% 16%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

42%

8%

8%

34%
8%

42%

16%

10%

21%
11%

47%

13%

9%

23%
8%

41%

13%

10%

30%
6%

N

2,710

383

715

116

306



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Presidents not being able to act as autocrats
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 36% 41% 38% 37% 37% 34% 40% 31% 48%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 19% 11% 8% 6% 3% 10% % 9% 8%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 6% 11% 10% % 9% 10% % 7% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 16% 16% 23% 28% 33% 29% 21% 27% 20%
Not sure 21% 23% 21% 21% 23% 19% 18% 25% 25% 15%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 44% 55% 37% * 35% 35% 41%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 11% 13% 9% * 8% 20% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 12% 5% 10% * 8% 6% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 17% 10% 24% * 27% 16% 17%
Not sure 21% 16% 16% 21% * 22% 24% 20%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 33% 40% 40% 36% 37% 39% 40%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 11% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 3% 7% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 27% 22% 22% 28% 26% 20% 27%
Not sure 21% 20% 21% 23% 20% 26% 24% 16%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 34% 3% 41% 35% 39% 39%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 9% 9% 6% 11% 8% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 30% 24% 22% 26% 24% 22%
Not sure 21% 19% 20% 24% 20% 21% 22%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 73% 27% 3% 74% 2% 21% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 11% 14% 5% 11% 4% 6% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 3% 9% 14% 3% 14% 7% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 2% 12% 49% 1% 51% 10% 14%
Not sure 21% 12% 37% 29% 12% 28% 55% 32%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 75% 17% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 12% 11% 4%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 2% 5% 15%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 1% 4% 50%
Not sure 21% 10% 63% 30%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 1% 0% 0% 5% 12%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 4% 1% 0% 9% 6%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 11% 6% 16% 14% 17%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 64% 7% 42% 39% 22%
Not sure 21% 21% 16% 42% 33% 43%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 80% 63% 27% 6% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 8% 15% 14% 10% 3%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 2% 3% 9% 17% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 1% 2% 12% 33% 56%
Not sure 21% 9% 16% 37% 34% 28%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 76% 37% 4% 42% 39%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 9% 13% 4% 13% 7%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 4% 9% 11% 8% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 2% 16% 53% 17% 26%
Not sure 21% 9% 25% 28% 20% 19%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 45% 29% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 8% 10% 18% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 5% 9% 5%
Donald Trump much

better 24% 12% 24% 14%
Not sure 21% 28% 21% 38%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

38%

8%

8%

24%
21%

29%

10%

9%

32%
20%

33%

8%

6%

24%
30%

51% 40%
5% 8%
8% 5%

19% 16%
17% 31%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

38%

8%

8%

24%
21%

35%

20%

6%

16%
24%

41%

11%

11%

17%
20%

37%

7%

11%

25%
20%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Handling Israel and Gaza
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 29% 28% 28% 25% 23% 23% 29% 22% 32%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 19% 17% 15% 13% 14% 14% 16% 13% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 11% 13% 9% 8% % 10% 9% 9% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 24% 29% 38% 44% 50% 44% 35% 43% 32%
Not sure 11% 17% 13% 10% 10% 6% 9% 11% 12% 8%
N 1,376 208 236 237 359 336 633 725 826 550

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 28% 44% 26% * 23% 32% 26%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 22% 22% 12% * 14% 20% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 11% 5% 11% * 10% 10% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 23% 13% 33% * 44% 24% 30%
Not sure 11% 15% 15% 17% * 9% 14% 13%
N 1,376 67 162 105 4 1,037 182 361
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 24% 25% 30% 29% * 31% *
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 12% 16% 15% 15% * 16% *
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 11% 10% 9% 8% * 9% *
Donald Trump much

better 39% 41% 39% 36% 39% * 39% *
Not sure 11% 13% 10% 10% 8% * 6% *
N 1,376 355 401 251 195 65 89 20

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 29% 23% 30% 24% 28% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 11% 18% 14% 13% 14% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 42% 40% 35% 39% 39% 38%
Not sure 11% 9% 8% 12% 14% 10% 9%
N 1,376 161 556 408 250 742 495
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 51% 17% 1% 52% 1% * 16%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 27% 16% 3% 27% 2% * 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 5% 9% 15% 5% 14% * 13%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 3% 27% 7% 2% 79% * 32%
Not sure 11% 14% 32% 5% 13% 4% * 21%
N 1,376 673 60 643 640 612 23 100

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 52% 4% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 28% 17% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 4% 14% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 2% 13% 79%
Not sure 11% 14% 52% 5%
N 1,376 685 35 656
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 1% 0% 0% 2% 9%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 0% 0% 5% 4% 6%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 8% 2% 6% 19% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 87% 95% 83% 69% 58%
Not sure 11% 4% 2% 7% 7% 8%
N 1,376 376 97 83 266 169

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 58% 38% 17% 2% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 26% 31% 16% 4% 2%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 5% 4% 9% 21% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 0% 6% 27% 65% 84%
Not sure 11% 11% 20% 32% 8% 3%
N 1,376 403 241 60 192 432
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 55% 22% 4% 31% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 25% 19% 2% 18% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 6% 11% 11% 10% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 3% 31% 80% 27% 41%
Not sure 11% 11% 17% 4% 14% 9%
N 1,376 429 475 471 738 1,218

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 27% 20% 19%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 15% 19% 12% 20%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 11% 4% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 26% 45% 28%
Not sure 11% 17% 19% 13%
N 1,376 159 131 113

317



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Total

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Selected

Selected

Selected

Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

26%

15%

9%

39%
11%

19%

13%

8%

48%
12%

25%

13%

11%

39%
12%

35%

20%

%

32%
%

15%

20%

13%

38%
13%

N

1,376

389

423

245

93

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

26%

15%

9%

39%
11%

32%

20%

10%

24%
14%

26%

17%

13%

30%
13%

29%

10%

13%

31%
17%

N

1,376

182

361

59
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Handling Israel, Hamas, and Iran
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 21% 33% 28% 28% 24% 20% 32% 22% 33%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 21% 17% 12% 11% 12% 16% 12% 14% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 14% 9% 8% % 9% 10% 9% 10% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 29% 26% 37% 45% 49% 43% 35% 43% 32%
Not sure 11% 16% 15% 14% 10% 6% 11% 12% 11% 12%
N 1,334 253 224 169 346 342 641 678 854 480

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 32% 45% 28% * 23% 20% 31%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 14% 16% 15% * 14% 19% 18%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 10% 11% 7% * 9% 15% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 27% 14% 36% * 44% 32% 26%
Not sure 11% 16% 14% 14% * 10% 14% 16%
N 1,334 64 163 107 4 995 201 354
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 23% 27% 29% 26% * 27% *
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 19% 15% 10% % * 20% *
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 10% 8% 8% 14% * 4% *
Donald Trump much

better 39% 38% 36% 44% 44% * 37% *
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 9% 9% * 12% *
N 1,334 376 385 237 157 44 101 34

Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)

Battleground Region

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 27% 25% 29% 24% 28% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 7% 15% 12% 22% 11% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 16% 11% 8% 5% 10% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 43% 35% 41% 40% 39% 35%
Not sure 11% 7% 14% 10% 9% 11% 10%
N 1,334 129 543 418 244 706 502
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 53% % 2% 53% 1% * 15%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 26% 14% 3% 25% 1% * 26%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 5% 13% 14% 5% 13% * 16%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 2% 30% 76% 2% 80% * 29%
Not sure 11% 15% 36% 6% 15% 5% * 14%
N 1,334 634 57 643 626 591 22 95

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 54% 9% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 27% 22% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 4% 20% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 1% 11% 80%
Not sure 11% 14% 39% 6%
N 1,334 642 61 632
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 0% 0% 0% 4% 11%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 0% 0% 0% 5% 8%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 8% 12% 12% 16% 20%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 90% 88% 83% 67% 52%
Not sure 11% 2% 0% 5% 9% 9%
N 1,334 384 108 60 266 160

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 58% 45% 7% 4% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 24% 29% 14% 5% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 3% 7% 13% 16% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 1% 1% 30% 62% 84%
Not sure 11% 13% 17% 36% 13% 3%
N 1,334 373 228 57 183 438
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category)

Democratic Base (55%)

Likely Voters (90%)

Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 55% 25% 4% 30% 27%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 23% 18% 3% 18% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 5% 12% 11% 10% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 3% 28% 79% 28% 41%
Not sure 11% 14% 17% 3% 14% 10%
N 1,334 400 458 476 756 1,185

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 26% 39% 17% 22%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 14% 17% 23% 12%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 9% 8% 8% 17%
Donald Trump much

better 39% 20% 38% 41%
Not sure 11% 16% 14% 8%
N 1,334 193 144 118
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Total

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Selected

Selected

Selected

Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

26%

14%

9%

39%
11%

18%

14%

9%

48%
11%

27%

12%

12%

39%
11%

37%

12%

5%

34%
12%

29%

20%

9%

29%
13%

N

1,334

414

428

193

116

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

26%

14%

9%

39%
11%

20%

19%

15%

32%
14%

31%

18%

10%

26%
16%

30%

14%

7%

39%
10%

N

1,334

201

354

57
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Getting beyond the chaos
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 36% 40% 39% 39% 37% 33% 43% 33% 47%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 18% 14% 12% 6% 4% 11% 9% 10% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 12% 12% 8% 10% 9% 12% 9% 10% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 22% 19% 32% 35% 42% 35% 29% 37% 23%
Not sure 10% 12% 15% 9% 9% 8% 9% 11% 10% 10%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 42% 63% 39% * 34% 36% 40%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 16% 14% 12% * 9% 18% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 12% 5% 10% * 11% 12% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 21% 12% 31% * 35% 23% 22%
Not sure 10% 9% 6% 9% * 11% 11% 13%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 33% 40% 39% 39% 37% 45% 39%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 12% 10% 9% 8% 6% 10% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 13% 11% 9% % 8% 7% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 31% 30% 35% 36% 36% 27% 23%
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 9% 9% 13% 12% 13%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 39% 3% 41% 36% 40% 39%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 7% 11% 8% 11% 9% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 7% 12% 10% 9% 10% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 39% 29% 33% 32% 33% 28%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 8% 13% 9% 10%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 74% 27% 3% 75% 1% 17% 30%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 15% 12% 4% 16% 4% 12% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 2% 13% 18% 2% 17% 9% 17%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 2% 19% 62% 2% 65% 8% 26%
Not sure 10% 7% 29% 12% 5% 13% 54% 15%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 7% 10% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 15% 21% 3%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 1% 7% 19%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 1% 6% 65%
Not sure 10% 5% 56% 12%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 0% 0% 0% 6% 11%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 2% 1% 0% 5% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 10% 11% 35% 22% 26%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 83% 86% 48% 52% 32%
Not sure 10% 5% 2% 17% 15% 21%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 80% 67% 27% 7% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 12% 21% 12% 6% 3%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 1% 2% 13% 23% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 1% 3% 19% 47% 70%
Not sure 10% 7% 6% 29% 18% 10%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 76% 39% 4% 43% 40%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 12% 14% 4% 14% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 2% 12% 16% 10% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 3% 22% 66% 22% 33%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 10% 11% 9%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 38% 46% 29% 28%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 13% 14% 16%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 10% 8% 12% 10%
Donald Trump much

better 32% 20% 29% 28%
Not sure 10% 13% 16% 18%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

38%

10%

10%

32%
10%

29%

10%

12%

39%
10%

36%

11%

8%

35%
11%

50% 34%
6% 12%
11% 11%

21% 28%
11% 15%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

38%

10%

10%

32%
10%

36%

18%

12%

23%
11%

40%

14%

11%

22%
13%

39%

12%

11%

31%
6%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Will work for the richest
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 21% 20% 16% 18% 19% 19% 18% 21% 16%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 14% 10% 8% 10% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 14% 13% 16% 10% 13% 12% 14% 12% 15%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 37% 42% 44% 42% 39% 40% 40% 37% 46%
Not sure 18% 14% 15% 17% 20% 21% 18% 18% 20% 14%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 15% 22% 21% * 18% 22% 17%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 10% 9% 6% * 10% 10% 12%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 22% 12% 12% * 13% 17% 14%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 46% 47% 44% * 39% 37% 42%
Not sure 18% 7% 10% 17% * 20% 14% 15%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 21% 18% 17% 20% 17% 17% 20%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 11% 10% 9% 9% 6% 12% 8%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 15% 12% 11% 15% 11% 9% 23%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 36% 41% 42% 40% 49% 46% 36%
Not sure 18% 18% 19% 21% 15% 16% 16% 12%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 21% 19% 17% 19% 18% 17%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 11% 8% 11% 11% 10% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 15% 12% 12% 15% 13% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 36% 42% 42% 39% 41% 42%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 18% 16% 18% 18%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 15% 17% 22% 15% 24% % 12%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 7% % 13% % 13% % 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 9% 15% 17% 9% 16% 15% 23%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 61% 30% 20% 62% 19% 26% 36%
Not sure 18% 7% 32% 28% 6% 29% 46% 20%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 15% 5% 23%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 7% 10% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 9% 25% 16%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 62% 26% 20%
Not sure 18% 7% 33% 28%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 31% 40% 16% 19% 16%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 12% 12% 13% 14% 17%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 11% 8% 22% 19% 22%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 24% 20% 12% 18% 12%
Not sure 18% 22% 21% 38% 29% 33%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 14% 14% 17% 14% 26%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 4% 11% 7% 11% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 9% 10% 15% 21% 15%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 67% 56% 30% 25% 17%
Not sure 18% 6% 9% 32% 29% 28%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 15% 14% 27% 19% 19%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 4% 11% 14% 10% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 9% 15% 14% 14% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 65% 41% 18% 43% 42%
Not sure 18% 6% 19% 27% 14% 17%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)
Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 19% 20% 16% 19%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 11% 10% 13%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 13% 9% 13% 13%
Donald Trump much

better 40% 42% 42% 35%
Not sure 18% 18% 20% 20%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

19%

10%

13%

40%
18%

21%

10%

12%

38%
20%

21%

11%

11%

36%
21%

14% 18%
6% 10%
19% 9%

45% 41%
15% 21%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

19%

10%

13%

40%
18%

22%

10%

17%

37%
14%

17%

12%

14%

42%
15%

23%

4%

12%

43%
17%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Comparing Harris and Trump Grid — Strong leader
Now you will read some issues. For each, please indicate whether you think [Kamala Harris or Donald Trump] would do better with it.
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 35% 41% 37% 37% 35% 31% 42% 32% 44%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 16% 14% 10% % 5% 10% 9% 9% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 12% 12% 9% 4% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 29% 28% 40% 49% 52% 47% 37% 46% 34%
Not sure 4% 8% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3%
N 2,710 461 461 407 705 678 1,274 1,403 1,680 1,030

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 44% 62% 38% * 32% 35% 39%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 13% 13% 13% * 8% 15% 14%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 14% 7% 9% * 8% 14% 11%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 24% 14% 34% * 48% 31% 29%
Not sure 4% 5% 4% 7% * 4% 6% 6%
N 2,710 131 325 212 9 2,032 383 715

337



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 34% 39% 38% 37% 30% 39% 31%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 10% 10% 8% 8% 12% 10% 15%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 10% 7% 7% 9% 5% 5% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 42% 40% 43% 42% 48% 42% 42%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 0%
N 2,710 732 786 488 352 108 190 54

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%) House Battleground (36%)
Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 36% 36% 39% 36% 38% 39%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 6% 11% 8% 9% 9% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 10% 9% 6% 8% 8% 9%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 43% 42% 42% 41% 42% 39%
Not sure 4% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3%
N 2,710 291 1,099 826 494 1,447 997
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 73% 23% 1% 74% 1% % 25%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 16% 14% 2% 17% 1% 28% 10%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 4% 15% 12% 3% 11% 21% 19%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 3% 30% 82% 3% 85% 13% 33%
Not sure 4% 4% 19% 2% 4% 2% 31% 13%
N 2,710 1,306 117 1,286 1,266 1,203 45 195

Presidential Vote Intent 2024

Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 74% 8% 0%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 17% 19% 1%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 3% 20% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 1% 15% 86%
Not sure 4% 4% 39% 1%
N 2,710 1,327 96 1,288
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 12%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 0% 0% 0% 5% 4%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 5% 2% 16% 15% 18%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 94% 98% 82% 75% 63%
Not sure 4% 0% 0% 2% 4% 4%
N 2,710 760 205 143 531 328

Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 79% 65% 23% 3% 1%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 14% 20% 14% 6% 0%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 2% 6% 15% 18% 8%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 1% 4% 30% 68% 90%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 19% 5% 1%
N 2,710 776 470 117 375 870
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 75% 36% 4% 42% 38%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 14% 14% 1% 14% 9%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 4% 12% 8% 10% 7%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 4% 32% 85% 29% 44%
Not sure 4% 4% % 1% 5% 3%
N 2,710 829 933 948 1,494 2,403

Unmarried Women (13%) White Less than College Men under 50 (10%) White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much

better 37% 47% 26% 31%
Kamala Harris somewhat

better 10% 13% 13% 11%
Donald Trump somewhat

better 8% 8% 12% 12%
Donald Trump much

better 42% 26% 39% 39%
Not sure 4% 7% 9% 6%
N 2,710 352 275 230
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Men No College (30%)

Women No College (31%)

White College Women (23%)

White Unmarried Women (8%)

Total

Selected

Selected

Selected Selected

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

37%

10%

8%

42%
4%

27%

10%

8%

51%
5%

36%

8%

8%

43%
4%

46% 34%
8% 12%
9% 9%

33% 37%
3% 8%

N

2,710

802

851

438 208

Total

Generation

Gen Z (14%)

Millenials (26%)

Harris Hispanic Message Flag

Selected (4%)

Kamala Harris much
better

Kamala Harris somewhat
better

Donald Trump somewhat
better

Donald Trump much
better

Not sure

37%

10%

8%

42%
4%

35%

15%

14%

31%
6%

39%

14%

11%

29%
6%

39%

13%

10%

35%
3%

N

2,710

383

715

116
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.

Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You B Lue
THERM207 — Banning transgender male athletes from participating in women’s sports- Categorical

THERM207 — Banning transgender male athletes from participating in women’s sports- Categorical

Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 20% 25% 25% 27% 17% 13% 18% 21% 18% 22%
Cool 12% 18% 15% 10% 10% 10% 11% 13% 11% 13%
Warm 12% 16% 14% 11% 8% 10% 10% 14% 10% 14%
Very Warm 56% 41% 45% 53% 65% 67% 62% 52% 60% 50%

N 2,503 408 414 389 661 632 1,199 1,274 1,539 964

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 20% 24% 20% 21% * 19% 24% 27%
Cool 12% 17% 19% 11% * 11% 19% 14%
Warm 12% 14% 16% 16% * 10% 16% 14%
Very Warm 56% 45% 45% 52% * 59% 41% 45%

N 2,503 119 296 195 8 1,886 342 645

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 20% 18% 22% 23% 18% 18% 15% 23%

Cool 12% 11% 13% 12% 13% 10% 11% 8%
Warm 12% 13% 10% 11% 14% 11% 12% 14%

Very Warm 56% 57% 56% 55% 56% 61% 62% 54%

N 2,503 694 704 450 328 100 177 51
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

Blue

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 20% 17% 19% 22% 21% 22% 20%
Cool 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 13%
Warm 12% 13% 12% 10% 13% 10% 13%
Very Warm 56% 58% 57% 57% 54% 56% 54%
N 2,503 271 1,017 744 470 1,322 914
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 20% 31% 24% 10% 30% 10% * 20%
Cool 12% 20% 15% 4% 20% 4% * 17%
Warm 12% 19% 7% 6% 19% 4% * 16%
Very Warm 56% 30% 54% 80% 31% 82% * 47%
N 2,503 1,139 106 1,258 1,112 1,179 37 175
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 20% 30% 28% 10%
Cool 12% 20% 14% 4%
Warm 12% 20% 4% 5%
Very Warm 56% 30% 53% 81%
N 2,503 1,157 85 1,261




Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 20% 10% 12% 6% 10% 11%
Cool 12% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5%
Warm 12% 3% 1% 2% 7% 8%
Very Warm 56% 83% 83% 87% 78% 76%
N 2,503 741 204 143 522 319

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)

Very Cool 20% 41% 16% 24% 11% 10%
Cool 12% 20% 21% 15% 8% 3%
Warm 12% 17% 22% 7% 7% 3%
Very Warm 56% 22% 41% 54% 74% 85%

N 2,503 665 419 106 360 856

Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected

Very Cool 20% 40% 14% 10% 24% 20%
Cool 12% 19% 15% 3% 14% 11%
Warm 12% 18% 14% 4% 15% 10%
Very Warm 56% 23% 56% 83% 47% 58%
N 2,503 715 859 928 1,350 2,234
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 20% 29% 19% 27%
Cool 12% 16% 17% 11%
Warm 12% 16% 10% 12%
Very Warm 56% 40% 55% 49%
N 2,503 310 246 209
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 20% 17% 18% 24% 31%
Cool 12% 10% 12% 13% 11%
Warm 12% 8% 12% 16% 15%
Very Warm 56% 65% 57% 46% 43%
N 2,503 752 764 405 186
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 20% 24% 27% 24%
Cool 12% 19% 14% 11%
Warm 12% 16% 14% 13%
Very Warm 56% 41% 45% 52%
N 2,503 342 645 107
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

THERM207 - Limiting big monopolies making super profits to reduce costs for consumers- Categorical
THERM207 — Limiting big monopolies making super profits to reduce costs for consumers- Categorical

Age Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)
Very Cool 10% 5% 8% 10% 11% 13% 13% % 10% 10%
Cool 14% 17% 14% 13% 13% 15% 17% 12% 17% 11%
Warm 22% 27% 24% 22% 19% 21% 23% 22% 21% 23%
Very Warm 53% 50% 54% 55% 57% 50% 47% 59% 52% 56%
N 2,465 398 414 373 656 624 1,197 1,236 1,496 969

Race Generation

Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)
Very Cool 10% 9% 7% 10% * 10% 6% 8%
Cool 14% 13% 14% 15% * 15% 16% 15%
Warm 22% 23% 21% 22% * 23% 26% 25%
Very Warm 53% 55% 59% 53% * 52% 51% 53%
N 2,465 121 285 191 8 1,860 330 647

Region - Custom

Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 10% 9% 11% 11% 8% 13% 8% 17%
Cool 14% 14% 14% 13% 18% 11% 16% 15%
Warm 22% 25% 25% 20% 16% 16% 25% 16%
Very Warm 53% 52% 50% 57% 57% 59% 50% 51%
N 2,465 669 705 444 324 100 172 52
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

House Battleground (36%)

Battleground Region Senate Battleground (53%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9%
Cool 14% 17% 14% 15% 14% 14% 15%
Warm 22% 18% 24% 22% 22% 22% 22%
Very Warm 53% 56% 53% 53% 54% 53% 54%
N 2,465 265 1,007 752 440 1,311 916
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 10% 3% 11% 17% 3% 18% * 10%
Cool 14% 7% 19% 22% 8% 22% * 14%
Warm 22% 18% 26% 26% 19% 26% * 21%
Very Warm 53% 71% 44% 35% 70% 34% * 56%
N 2,465 1,225 101 1,140 1,197 1,077 32 160
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 10% 3% 13% 17%
Cool 14% 8% 17% 21%
Warm 22% 18% 22% 27%
Very Warm 53% 71% 47% 35%
N 2,465 1,237 82 1,146
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%)

Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%)

Trump Aligned (5%)

Mod. Republican (13%)

Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 10% 17% 14% 15% 16% 19%
Cool 14% 23% 28% 22% 21% 18%
Warm 22% 22% 19% 29% 29% 31%
Very Warm 53% 39% 39% 33% 33% 32%
N 2,465 671 188 128 475 291
Party-ldeology
Total Liberal Democrat (29%) Moderate Democrat (17%) Independent (4%) Moderate Republican (13%) Conservative Republican (33%)
Very Cool 10% 3% 3% 11% 12% 20%
Cool 14% 4% 12% 19% 16% 25%
Warm 22% 15% 22% 26% 32% 23%
Very Warm 53% 78% 62% 44% 40% 33%
N 2,465 738 432 101 326 775
Ideology (3 category) Democratic Base (55%) Likely Voters (90%)
Total Liberal/Very Liberal (31%) Moderate (33) Conservative/Very conservative (36%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 10% 3% 7% 19% 8% 10%
Cool 14% 4% 15% 24% 14% 14%
Warm 22% 16% 27% 24% 24% 22%
Very Warm 53% 76% 52% 34% 55% 55%
N 2,465 788 833 844 1,340 2,212
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You Blue

Unmarried Women (13%)

White Less than College Men under 50 (10%)

White Less than College Women under 50 (9%)

Total Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 10% 5% 11% 4%
Cool 14% 16% 17% 15%
Warm 22% 25% 22% 26%
Very Warm 53% 54% 51% 54%
N 2,465 291 257 188
Men No College (30%) Women No College (31%) White College Women (23%) White Unmarried Women (8%)
Total Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 10% 13% 7% 7% 6%
Cool 14% 19% 15% 9% 15%
Warm 22% 22% 21% 24% 27%
Very Warm 53% 46% 57% 60% 52%
N 2,465 746 725 405 172
Generation Harris Hispanic Message Flag
Total Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%) Selected (4%)
Very Cool 10% 6% 8% 11%
Cool 14% 16% 15% 15%
Warm 22% 26% 25% 18%
Very Warm 53% 51% 53% 56%
N 2,465 330 647 108
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue
THERM207 - DEI working to make America more diverse, equitable, and inclusive- Categorical
THERM207 — DEI working to make America more diverse, equitable, and inclusive- Categorical
Age Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ Man Woman Less than college (62%) College (38%)

Very Cool 35% 17% 22% 32% 42% 49% 43% 27% 37% 31%
Cool 15% 22% 18% 16% 11% 10% 13% 16% 16% 13%
Warm 18% 26% 21% 20% 14% 14% 17% 19% 16% 20%
Very Warm 33% 36% 40% 32% 33% 27% 27% 38% 30% 37%

N 2,384 398 398 365 620 604 1,173 1,182 1,412 972

Race Generation
Total Asian (5%) Black (12%) Hispanic (8%) Other (0%) White (75%) Gen Z (14%) Millenials (26%)

Very Cool 35% 21% 9% 27% * 40% 16% 23%
Cool 15% 13% 17% 18% * 14% 23% 17%
Warm 18% 26% 19% 22% * 17% 26% 22%
Very Warm 33% 40% 55% 34% * 29% 35% 38%

N 2,384 116 286 177 6 1,800 338 616

Region - Custom
Total Deep South East North Central Middle Atlantic Mountain States New England Pacific West North Central

Very Cool 35% 32% 35% 35% 36% 37% 32% 51%

Cool 15% 15% 14% 15% 21% 12% 9% 1%
Warm 18% 19% 18% 16% 15% 15% 23% 26%
Very Warm 33% 34% 33% 34% 29% 37% 36% 22%

N 2,384 660 692 416 308 94 166 47
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Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.
Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%.

You

Blue

Battleground Region

Senate Battleground (53%)

House Battleground (36%)

Total Mountain (11%) Other region (40%) Rust Belt (31%) Southeast (18%) Selected Selected
Very Cool 35% 35% 36% 36% 28% 36% 34%
Cool 15% 23% 12% 13% 18% 15% 13%
Warm 18% 15% 18% 18% 19% 17% 20%
Very Warm 33% 27% 34% 33% 35% 32% 33%
N 2,384 260 954 723 448 1,276 862
Party ID 2020 Vote
Total Dem. (48%) Ind. (4%) Rep. (47%) Biden (49%) Trump (49%) Other (0%) Did not vote (2%)
Very Cool 35% 5% 42% 64% 5% 68% * 22%
Cool 15% 14% 25% 14% 14% 14% * 22%
Warm 18% 23% 15% 13% 24% 11% * 27%
Very Warm 33% 58% 18% 9% 58% 7% * 29%
N 2,384 1,146 94 1,144 1,120 1,068 35 162
Presidential Vote Intent 2024
Total Democrat Kamala Harris (48%) Other (3%) Republican Donald Trump (49%)
Very Cool 35% 4% 34% 66%
Cool 15% 14% 22% 15%
Warm 18% 25% 21% 11%
Very Warm 33% 57% 23% 9%
N 2,384 1,163 77 1,144

352



Messaging Survey - September 2024 Wave - Democracy Corps.

Online sample of 2,710 voters fielded from September 13 to September 19, 2024.
Margin of error: +/-2.4%. You Blue

Trump Loyalist (29%) Evang. Trump Loyalist (9%) Trump Aligned (5%) Mod. Republican (13%) Cheney Conservatives (10%)

Total Selected Selected Selected Selected Selected
Very Cool 35% 67% 7% 70% 58% 56%
Cool 15% 13% 7% 18% 15% 18%
Warm 18% 10% 8% 7% 17% 14%
Very Warm 33% 10% 9% 5% 9% 12%
N 2,384 691 189 124 467 284

Party-ldeology

Total Liberal Democrat (29%) M